BETWEEN THE WARS

4986.Bradford Lee. BRITAIN AND THE

SINO-JAPANESE WAR 1937-1939. Stanford

Univ: 1973 1st ed. 319p. A fine copy in very good

jacket. $60
Diplomatic history.

4949.Christopher Thorne. THE LIMITS OF
FOREIGN POLICY: The West , the League and
the Far Eastern Crisis of 1931-1933. NY: 1973 1st
Am. ed. 442p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40

The League of Nation's reaction to the Japanese
Invasion of Manchuria.

5005.Hamilton Darby Perry. THE PANAY
INCIDENT: PRELUDE TO PEARL HARBOR.
NY: 1969 2nd prtg. 295p; plates. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $60

Scarce history of the 1937 sinking of the USS
PANAY on the Yangtze River.

4869. Takehiko Yoshihashi. CONSPIRACY AT
MUKDEN: The Rise of the Japanese Military.
Yale Univ: 1963 1st ed. 274p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $60
History of the 1931 Mukden Incident when
Japanese militarists staged a fake terrorist attack
which led to the subsequent invasion of Manchuria.

4403. Cecil Eby. THE SIEGE OF THE

ALCAZAR. NY: 1965 1st ed. 242p; plates. A

very good copy in good jacket. $25
The Spanish Civil War.

5057. Herbert Matthews. HALF OF SPAIN DIED:
A Reappraisal of the Spanish Civil War. NY:
1973 1st ed. 276p; photos. A very good copy in like
jacket. $30

4867. Herbert Matthews. TWO WARS AND
MORE TO COME. NY: 1938 1st ed. 318p. A fine
copy in good jacket. $45

A journalist's eyewitness account of the
Italo-Ethiopian and Spanish Civil Wars.

4487. Jerome R. Mintz. THE ANARCHISTS OF
CASA VIEJAS. Univ of Chicago: 1982 1st ed.
336p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

History of the rebellion at Casa Viejas during the
Spanish Civil War.

5064. Louis Stein. BEYOND DEATH AND
EXILE: The Spanish Republicans in France
1939-1955. Harvard Univ: 1979 1st ed. 306p. A
very good copy in like jacket. $25

History of the Republican exiles from Spain who
emigrated to France.

5120. Mark Falcoff & Fredrick Pike. THE
SPANISH CIVIL WAR 1936-39: American
Hemispheric Perspectives. Univ of NE: 1982 1st
ed. 357p. A very good copy in like jacket. $35
Studies the impact of the civil war on the
Spanish-speaking nations of the Americas.

5048. Raymond Proctor. HITLER'S
LUFTWAFFE IN THE SPANISH CIVIL WAR.
Westport CT: 1983 1st ed. 289p. Some pages lightly
stained; a good copy. $15

5056. Ronald Fraser. BLOOD OF SPAIN: An

Oral History of the Spanish Civil War. NY: 1979

1st Am. ed. 628p. A very good copy in like jacket.
$25

4429. Stanley Payne. THE SPANISH
REVOLUTION. NY: 1970 1st ed. 398p. A fine
copy in good jacket. $20

Focuses on the role of Spaniards in their Civil
War rather than the various foreign nations
involved.

4714. Vincent Brome. THE INTERNATIONAL
BRIGADES. NY: 1966 1st Am. ed. 317p; plates.
A very good copy in like jacket. $35

History of the International volunteer Brigades
in the Spanish Civil War.

5041. William Evans Scott. ALLIANCE
AGAINST HITLER. Duke Univ: 1965 2nd prtg.
296p. Red cloth. A very good copy. $45

History of the 1935 Franco-Soviet pact which
allied Spain and the USSR against Hitler.



15883. Neal Pease. POLAND, THE UNITED
STATES AND THE STABILIZATION OF
EUROPE 1919-1933. Oxford Univ Press: 1986 1st
ed. 238p. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

History of the formation of Poland after WWI
and its tenuous beginning.

17975. Hanson W. Baldwin. THE CAISSONS
ROLL: A Military Survey of Europe. NY: 1938
1st ed. 323p; map. Orange cloth. A near fine copy.
$35
Analysis of the military might of Europe on the
eve of WWII by the military correspondent of the
NEW YORK TIMES.

15496. Samuel H. Cuff. THE FACE OF THE
WAR 1931-1942. NY: 1942 1st ed. 290p; maps.
Gray cloth. A very good copy. $40

History of the various conflicts in the 1930s and
world reaction to them.

13409. Sidney Aster. 1939: THE MAKING OF

THE SECOND WORLD WAR. NY: 1973 1st ed.

456p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30
The months leading up to the outbreak of WWII.

14267. Peter Banyard. THE RISE OF THE
DICTATORS 1919-1939. NY: 1987 1st Am. ed.
62p; numerous illus. Pictorial boards. A fine copy.
$20
Illustrated history from the Conflict in the 20th
Century.

4806. D. J. Goodspeed. THE GERMAN WARS

1914-1945. B: Houghton Mifflin 1977 1st ed. 561p.

A fine copy in good jacket. $35
The author treats the two world wars as one
extended conflict.

5072. EVENTS LEADING UP TO WORLD
WAR II. Washington: 1945. 421p. Rebound in red
cloth. A reading copy. $20

Chronological history of the period from
1931-1944.

5137. Alexander Werth. FRANCE AND

MUNICH. NY: 1939. 447p. Blue cloth. A very

good copy. $20
French reaction to the Munich Agreement.

4671. Claud Cockburn. THE DEVIL'S DECADE.

NY: 1973 1st Am. ed. 256p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $35

A history of England and Europe in the 1930s.
5140. Laurence Thompson. THE GREATEST
TREASON: The Untold Story of Munich. NY:
1968 1st ed. 298p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25

History of the Munich Agreement.

5181. Martin Gilbert. MARCHING TO WAR
1933-1939. NY: 1989. 192p; numerous illus.
Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

Reprints articles from the ILLUSTRATED
LONDON NEWS during this period.

4683. Maurice Baumont. THE ORIGINS OF THE
SECOND WORLD WAR. Yale Univ: 1978 2nd
prtg. 327p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

Studies the onset of the war from the French
viewpoint.

5165. Stephen Howarth. AUGUST *39: The Last
Four Weeks of Peace in Europe. L: 1989 1st ed.
256p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

12220. Larry William Fuchser. NEVILLE
CHAMBERLAIN AND APPEASEMENT: A
Study in the Politics of History. NY: 1982 1st ed.
241p. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

15665. Laurence Thompson. THE GREATEST

TREASON: The Untold Story of Munich. NY:

1968 1st ed. 298p; plates. A fine copy in very good

jacket. $30
History of the Munich Conference.

THE AMERICAN ARMY

12250. Bill Gilbert. THEY ALSO SERVED:
Baseball and the Home Front 1941-1945. NY:
1992 1st ed. 276p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25
History of baseball during WWII when play
continued to keep up American morale.



9426. David Brinkley. WASHINGTON GOES TO

WAR. NY: 1988 1st ed. 286p; plates. A fine copy

in like jacket. $20
The nation’s capitol prepares for war.

6336. Frank F. Mathias. G. I. JIVE: An Army
Bandsman in World War Il. Univ of KY: 1982 1st
ed. 227p; illus. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$25
Memoirs of an Army musician in the 37th
Infantry Division.

6218. Karl Drew Hartzell. THE EMPIRE STATE

AT WAR: WORLD WAR II. Albany: 1949 1st

ed. 423p; plates. Oversize. Blue cloth. A very good

copy. $45
History of New York State in WWII.

8432. Kenneth Davis. EXPERIENCE OF WAR:
The United States in World War I1. NY: 1965.
704p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

9433. Martin Blumenson. THE PATTON
PAPERS. Boston: 1972 later prtgs. Two vols. A
fine set in like jackets. $60

11454. Robert Muehrcke (ed). ORCHIDS IN THE
MUD: Personal Accounts by Veterans of the
132nd Infantry Regiment. Chicago: 1985 1st ed.
464p; illus. Inscribed by the editor. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $60

Oral history of the 132 Infantry. The regiment
saw combat at Guadacanal, New Guinea,
Bougainville and elsewhere.

8256. [Douglas MacArthur]. John Pratt.
REVITALIZING A NATION: A Statement of
Beliefs. . in the Public Pronouncements of. .
Douglas MacArthur. Chicago: 1952. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $15

8848. HISTORICAL AND PICTORIAL
REVIEW: 1ST ARMORED DIVISION. Fort
Knox: 1941 1st ed. 111p; photographs. A very good
copy. $75
1941 yearbook for the 1st Armored Division.

17368. Howard Handleman. BRIDGE TO
VICTORY: The Story of the Reconquest of the
Aleutians. NY: 1943 1st ed. 275p; plates. Blue
cloth. Spine lettering faded. A good copy. $35

Scarce history of the struggle for the Aleutian
Islands.

18090. Stan Cohen. THE FORGOTTEN WAR: A
Pictorial History of World War 11 in Alaska and
Northwestern Canada. Missoula MT: 1983 4th
prtg. 260p; numerous photos. Oversize. Softcover.
A very good copy. $25
15871. Keith D. McFarland. HARRY H.
WOODRING: A Political Biography of FDR's
Controversial Secretary of War. Univ Press of
KS: 1975 1st ed. 346p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35

Inscribed by the author to his aunt with an
additional letter to her.

16872. SEAGRAM AND THE WAR EFFORT.
Seagram and Sons: 1943. 271p. Softcover. A very
good copy. $25

History of Seagram’s contributions to the war
effort in producing industrial alcohol.

15660. Kurt Molzahn. PRISONER OF WAR.
Philadelphia: 1962 1st ed. 251p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25

Memoirs of a German-American minister in
Philadelphia who was imprisoned on espionage
charges in 1942.

6316. David Westheimer. SITTING IT OUT: A
World War Il POW Memoir. Rice Univ: 1992 1st
ed. 359p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
Memoirs of an American airman held in POW
camps in Italy and Germany from 1942-45. Author
is best known for his novel VON RYAN'S EXPRESS.

11440. Benjamin Colby. "TWAS A FAMOUS
VICTORY: Deception and Propaganda in the
War with Germany. NY: 1974 1st ed. A very good
copy in like jacket. $30

4405. William O. Darby & William Baumer. WE
LED THE WAY: Darby's Rangers. NY: 1980 1st
ed. 198p; photographs. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25
History of Darby's Rangers by their commander.

6308. Charlton Ogburn. THE MARAUDERS. NY:
1959. 307p; plates. Light stain in upper margin. Just
a good copy in tattered dustjacket. $20

History of Merrill's Marauders by one of their
officers.

13580. Andy Rooney. MY WAR. NY: 1995 1st ed.
385p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25



The CBS journalist's account of his service in
WWIL.

9220. Bill Mauldin. BACK HOME. NY: 1947.
315p; drawings. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$20
The famed wartime cartoonist's autobiography.
6490. Bill Mauldin. UP FRONT. NY: Holt 1945
later prtg. Brown cloth. A good copy. $20
Collection of wartime cartoons.

13413. Charles M. Province. PATTON'S THIRD
ARMY': A Chronology of the Third Army
Advance Aug. 1944 to May 1945. NY: 1992 1st
ed. 336p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
Day-by-day account of the 3rd Army.

18089. Ladislas Farago. THE LAST DAYS OF
PATTON. NY: 1981 1st ed. 319p. A fine
hardcover copy in like jacket. $25

Study of the final months of Patton's life
following the end of WWII.

4376. Alfred Chandler. THE PAPERS OF
DWIGHT DAVID EISENHOWER: THE WAR
YEARS. Johns Hopkins Press: 1971 2nd prtg. Five
volumes. Gray cloth. A fine set. $125

8632. Bradley Biggs. GAVIN. Hamden CT: 1980
1st ed. 182p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Biography of General James M. Gavin.

4309. Capt. Henry Butcher. MY THREE YEARS
WITH EISENHOWER. NY: 1946. 912p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $20

Author was Eisenhower's naval aide from
1942-45.

4770. David Eisenhower. EISENHOWER AT
WAR 1943-1945. NY: Random House 1986 1st ed.
977p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

SIGNED BY EISENHOWER

10321. Dwight D. Eisenhower. CRUSADE IN
EUROPE. NY: 1948 signed limited edition of 1426
copies. A fine copy in fine glassine jacket and very
good publisher's slipcase. $1500

The signed limited edition of Eisenhower's
classic account of the War in Europe. This deluxe
edition was limited to 1426 numbered copies each of
which was signed by Eisenhower on a facsimile of
the original orders for the D-Day Invasion. A

handsome addition to any military library.

4193. Dwight D. Eisenhower. CRUSADE IN
EUROPE. NY: 1948. 559p. Brown cloth. A very
good copy. $20

4802. E. K. G. Sixsmith. EISENHOWER As
Military Commander. NY: Stein and Day 1972 1st
ed. 248p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $40

4278. Ernie Pyle. BRAVE MEN. NY: 1944. 474p.
A very good copy. $10

11347. Ernie Pyle. HERE IS YOUR WAR. NY:
1943. A very good copy. $10

11925. Lee Miller. AN ERNIE PYLE ALBUM.
NY: 1946 1st prtg. 157p; numerous photographs.
Gray cloth. A very good copy. $35

Photographic biography of the popular war
correspondent.

4323. Ernie Pyle. HOME COUNTRY. NY: 1947.
472p. Red cloth. A very good copy. $10
Selection of Pyle’s pre-war newspaper columns.

4202. Lee G. Miller. THE STORY OF ERNIE

PYLE. NY: 1949. 439p; plates. A fine copy in very

good jacket. $25
Biography of Ernie Pyle.

9676. Gardner Hatch (ed). AMERICAN
EX-PRISONERS OF WAR. Paducah KY: 1988-90
1st ed. Two vols. Oversize. Brown decorated cloth.
A fine set. $100

4567. General Omar Bradley. A SOLDIER'S
STORY. NY: Holt Rinehart (1951) later prtg.
618p; plates. Brown cloth. A fine copy.  $250

INSCRIBED PRESENTATION COPY BY
BRADLEY. Inscribed and signed in ink by General
Omar Bradley.

5188. Harold R. Barker. HISTORY OF THE 43rd
DIVISION ARTILLERY. The Author: no date
[ca. 1960]. 251p; maps; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $125

Scarce history of the 43rd Artillery in WWII. The
unit saw combat in the New Georgia; New Guinea;
and Philippine campaigns.



5217. James Leutze. THE LONDON JOURNAL
OF GENERAL RAYMOND E. LEE 1940-1941.
B: 1971 1st ed. 489p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $45

Lee was the military attache to the American
embassy in London in 1940-41.

4259. John M. Taylor. GENERAL MAXWELL
TAYLOR: The Sword and the Pen. NY: 1989 1st
ed. 457p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

11225. John Roush (ed). WORLD WAR I
REMINISCENCES: A Collection of Vivid
Memories of Combat during WWII by California
Veterans. Kentfield CA: 1995 1st ed. 316p. Quality
paperback. A fine copy. $15

4280. Martin Blumenson. PATTON: THE MAN

BEHIND THE LEGEND 1885-1945. NY: Morrow

1985 3rd prtg. 320p; illus. A fine copy in like

jacket. $20
Biography of Patton.

4784. Merle Miller. IKE THE SOLDIER: As
They Knew Him. NY: G. P. Putnam’s Sons 1987
1st ed. 859p. A fine copy in like jacket.  $25

8775. Stephen Ambrose. CITIZEN SOLDIERS:
The U. S. Army from the Normandy Beaches to
the Bulge to the Surrender of Germany. NY:
1997 7th prtg. 512p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $20

4233. Virgil Pinkley with James F. Scheer.

EISENHOWER: Declassified. Old Tappan NJ:

Fleming H. Revell 1979 1st ed. 400p; illus. A fine

copy in like jacket. $20
Biography.

11219. lan Hogg. BRITISH AND AMERICAN
ARTILLERY OF WORLD WAR II. NY: 1978
1st ed. 256p; numerous illus. A fine copy in like
jacket. $60

4634. THE WARTIME JOURNALS OF
CHARLES A. LINDBERGH. NY: 1970 1st ed.
1038p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.  $50

9920. Thomas Young. DOGS FOR
DEMOCRACY. NY: 1944 1st ed. 32p; illus. Blue
cloth. A good copy. $25

11301. THE ARMY OF THE UNITED STATES.
Washington: 1940 1st ed. Senate Document #91.
Black cloth. A fine copy. $35

Analysis of the US Armed forces presented
before the Senate in June 1939.

8599. Anders Kjar Arnbal. THE BARREL-LAND
DANCE HALL RANGERS: WWII June
1942-Feb. 1944. NY: 1993 1st ed. 243p; illus.
Inscribed by the author. A fine copy in like jacket.
$35
Memoirs of service with the Rangers in Algeria
and Italy.

8605. Michael King. WILLIAM ORLANDO
DARBY: A Military Biography. Hamden CT:
1981 1st ed. 219p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

4404. CONQUER: THE STORY OF NINTH
ARMY 1944-1945. Washington: 1947 1st ed. 404p;
plates. Red cloth. A fine copy. $100

4761. PICTORIAL HISTORY
THIRTY-EIGHTH DIVISION ARMY OF THE
UNITED STATES 1941. Atlanta: 1941 1st ed.
402p. Brown decorated cloth. A good copy. $50

Yearbook for the 38th Division on the eve of
America's involvement in WWII.

4739. THE BEST FROM YANK THE ARMY
WEEKLY. NY: Dutton 1945 1st ed. 256p; photos;
drawings. A very good copy in good jacket. $35

Excerpts from the popular army weekly YANK
during the war.

4400. Capt. Joseph Carter. THE HISTORY OF
THE 14th ARMORED DIVISION. N. P. : n. d.
(ca. 1946). Black cloth. A very good copy. $250
Scarce regimental history. The 14th Armored
was commanded by A. C. Smith; it landed in
Southern France and fought its way up to Germany.

5092. Edward Murphy. HEROES OF WORLD
WAR 1. Novato: 1990 1st ed. 366p; photos. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25

Recounts the deeds of Congressional Medal of
Honor winners.

4372. Geoffrey Perret. THERE'S A WAR TO BE



WON. NY: 1991 1st ed. 623p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $30
A history of the US Army in World War II.

4907. Jack Belden. STILL TIME TO DIE. Phil:
1944. 322p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $15

An American journalist's account of his wartime
experiences in China; North Africa; Malta; and
Sicily.

4796. John G. Irvin. HISTORY OF THE 389th
INFANTRY REGIMENT IN WORLD WAR II.
NY: 1946 1st ed. 224P. Green cloth. A very good
copy. $85

Scarce regimental history. The 389th did not see
combat during the war but was part of the Japan
Occupation force. Includes a complete regimental
roster.

4524. Karl Scheufler. CARTHAGINIANS
ROMANS AND AMERICANS: OVERSEAS
WITH THE 355TH AAA SLT. BN. Cincinnati:
1946 1st ed. 276p; numerous photographs. Brown
cloth. Minor rubbing to covers; a very good copy.

$150

INSCRIBED BY SCHEUFLER. Scarce history of

the 355th Anti-Aircraft Searchlight Battalion; the
unit served in North Africa from 1942 to December
1944 when it was disbanded.

17256. Ladislas Farago. PATTON: ORDEAL

AND TRIUMPH. NY: 1963 1st ed. 885p. A fine

copy in good jacket. $50
Comprehensive biography.

4463. Meredith Butterton. METRIC 16. Durham:
1972 1st ed. 496p; illus. A very good copy in like
jacket. $100

History of the 126th Ordnance Company of the
US Ninth Division during WWII. Inscribed by the
author to a sergeant in the 126th who is mentioned
in the text.

4890. Nathan Wm. White. FROM FEDALA TO
BERCHTESGADEN: A History of the Seventh
US Infantry in World War Il. Brockton MA: 1947
1st ed. 320p; maps; illus. Oversize. Blue decorated
cloth. Light stain on covers otherwise a fine copy.
$175

The 7th Infantry saw service in Morocco; Italy;

and Southern France.

4511. Norris Schneider. MUSKINGHAM
COUNTY MEN AND WOMEN IN WORLD
WAR 1. Zanesville: 1947 1st ed. 511p; illus. Blue
cloth. A fine copy. $50

A history of these Ohioans in the war along with
a complete roster of their service.

4415. Ralph Strootman. HISTORY OF THE 363D
INFANTRY. Washington: 1947 1st ed. 354p; illus.
Blue cloth. A good copy. $75
The regiment served in the 91st Division during
WWIL.
4898. Robert Robbins. THE 91st INFANTRY
DIVISION IN WORLD WAR 1. Washington:
1947 1st ed. 423p; illus. Brown cloth. A very good
copy. $150
The 91st Division saw service throughout Italy.

4364. The Procter & Gamble Company. 3600
STRONG. Chicago: The Lakeside Press 1947 1st
ed. 220p; illus. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $35

Contains a photograph and biography of each of
the 3600 Procter & Gamble employees who were in
the armed forces during World War Two.

12052. William Manchester. AMERICAN
CAESAR. Boston: 1978 7th prtg. 793p; illus. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $25

5067. Raymond Esthus. FROM ENMITY TO
ALLIANCE: US-Australian Relations 1931-1941.
Univ of WA: 1964 1st ed. 180p. A fine copy in
good jacket. $45

4362 Albert C. Wedemeyer. WEDEMEYER
REPORTS! NY: Henry Holt 1958 1st prtg. 497p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

Strategic study of the war by a top American
general.

4208. Studs Terkel. THE GOOD WAR. NY:
Pantheon 1984 1st ed. 589p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30

4312. Carl Proehl. THE FOURTH MARINE
DIVISION IN WORLD WAR Il. Washington:
1946 1st ed. 237p; illustrated. Green cloth.
Marginal tear with no text loss to final two pages; a
good copy overall. $125

History of the 4th Marines in the Marshall
Islands and lwo Jima.

4367. Howard M. Connor. THE SPEARHEAD:



The World War Two History of the Fifth Marine

Division. Washington: 1950 1st ed. 325p; illus.

Green decorated cloth. A very good copy. $150
History of the 5th Marine Division.

18184. Milton Dank. THE GLIDER GANG. L:
1978 1st British edition. 272p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $50

History of the glider units by an American glider
pilot.

18173. Napier Crookenden. AIRBORNE AT
WAR. L: 1978 1st ed. 144p; numerous illus.
Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $45

Illustrated history of four airborne operations in
WWII: Eben Emael, Crete, Corregidor, and the
Rhine.

18185. Napier Crookenden. DROPZONE
NORMANDY. L: 1976 1st edition. 304p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35

History of the Allied airborne units in the
Normandy Invasion.

18182. Robert D. Burhans. THE FIRST SPECIAL
SERVICE FORCE: A War History of the North
Americans 1942-1944. Toronto: 1981 reprint of the
1947 original. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
9627. William P. Yarborough. BAIL OUT OVER
NORTH AFRICA: America's First Combat
Parachute Missions 1942. Williamstown NJ: 1979
1st ed. 180p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $100
Inscribed by General Yarborough.

11189. Henry L. Stimson & McGeorge Bundy. ON

ACTIVE SERVICE IN PEACE AND WAR. NY:

1948 1st ed. 698p. A fine copy in good jacket. $35
Memoirs of the US Secretary of War in WWII.

99924. Sgt. George Baker. THE SAD SACK. NY:
1944 2nd prtg. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
Collection of cartoons from the YANK magazine.
17145. Stephen Ambrose. THE VICTORS:
Eisenhower and His Boys: The Men of World
War Il. NY: 1998 1st prtg. 396p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $20

13130. Edward Stettinus. ROOSEVELT AND

THE RUSSIANS: The Yalta Conference. NY:

1949. 367p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$40

Memoirs of the Yalta Conference by the US
Secretary of State.

THE WAR IN EUROPE

5070. Mario Toscano. THE ORIGINS OF THE
PACT OF STEEL. Johns Hopkins: 1967 1st ed.
417p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

History of the 1939 alliance between Germany
and Italy.

13948. Hania & Gaither Warfield. CALL US TO
WITNESS: A Polish Chronicle. NY: 1945 1st ed.
434p. A very good copy in good jacket.  $45

Memoirs of an American missionary couple in
Poland during WWII. They were imprisoned in the
Warsaw Ghetto for much of the war.

5080. US Dept of the Army. THE GERMAN
CAMPAIGN IN POLAND (1939). 1976 printing.
141p; maps; photos. Black flexible cloth. A fine
copy. $50

5014. Anna Cienciala. POLAND AND THE
WESTERN POWERS 1938-1939. L: 1968 1st ed.
310p. Black cloth. A fine copy. $45

Diplomatic history of Poland's relations with the
major powers.

4809. Tom Shachtman. THE PHONY WAR
1939-1940. NY: 1982 1st ed. 288p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $30

History of the first year of WWII with much on
the Russian invasion of Finland.

99927. Laurence Thompson. 1940. NY: 1966 1st
ed. 256p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25



A history of 1940 as the Second World War
erupted in earnest.

4581. J. G. de Beus. TOMORROW AT DAWN!
NY: Norton 1980 1st ed. 191p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35

Interesting account of how a German officer in
the first 8 months of the war passed on information
regarding German invasion plans to Dutch military
officials.

4762. William L. Shirer. THE COLLAPSE OF

THE THIRD REPUBLIC. NY: 1969 1st ed.

1082p; maps. A fine copy in like jacket. ~ $35
In-depth study of the Fall of France.

4420. Noel Barber. THE WEEK FRANCE FELL.

NY: 1976 1st Am. ed. 319p; plates. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $35
History of the Fall of France.

7937. James Mrazek. THE FALL OF EBEN

EMAEL: Prelude to Dunkerque. NY: 1970 1st ed.

204p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
History of how German paratroopers captured
the vital Belgian fort.

8712. John Williams. THE IDES OF MAY. NY:

1968 1st Am. ed. 385p; plates. A fine copy in like

jacket. $40
History of the Fall of France.

5206. Guy Chapman. WHY FRANCE FELL. NY:

1969 1st Am. ed. 399p; maps. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $35

Analysis of the 1940 collapse of the French
Army.

5119. Jacques Benoist-Mechin. SIXTY DAYS

THAT SHOOK THE WEST. NY: 1963 1st Am.

ed. Black cloth. A reading copy. $10
The fall of France

4584. Anthony Kemp. THE MAGINOT LINE:
MYTH & REALITY. NY: Stein & Day 1982 1st

ed. 120p; maps; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.

$30

Study of the true impact of the Maginot Line.

4591. Brian Bond. FRANCE AND BELGIUM

1939-1940. Cranbery NJ: Associated Univ. Press
1979 1st Am. ed. 206p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$30

4712. Basil Karslake. 1940: THE LAST ACT.
Hamden: Archon 1979 1st Am. ed. 283p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35

History of British troops left in France after the
Dunkirk evacuation.

18178. Airey Neave. THE FLAMES OF CALAIS.
L: 1972 1st ed. 224p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30
History of the defense of Calais during the
Dunkirk evacuation.
5008. A. J. Barker. DUNKIRK: THE GREAT
ESCAPE. NY: 1977. 240p; illus. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $15

5205. David Divine. THE NINE DAYS OF

DUNKIRK. NY: 1959 1st ed. 308p. A fine copy in

very good jacket. $35
History of the British withdrawal from France.

5118. Walter Lord. THE MIRACLE OF
DUNKIRK. NY: 1982 book club ed. 384p; illus. A
fine copy in like jacket. $10

9059. John Hetherington. AIRBORNE
INVASION. NY: 1943 1st ed. 178p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $40

The Battle for Crete.

11884. Robert Crisp. THE GODS WERE
NEUTRAL. NY: 1961 1st Am. ed. 220p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $40

Memoirs of a British tank commander during the
1941 Greek Campaign.

5027. Jeanne Tsatsos. THE SWORD'S FIERCE
EDGE. Vanderbilt Univ: 1969 1st ed. 131p; plates.
Red cloth. A fine copy. $40

Journal of a civilian in Occupied Greece
1941-1944.

4957. M. W. Fodor. SOUTH OF HITLER.
Boston: 1939 1st ed. 347p. Brown cloth. A good
copy. $15

Political/diplomatic study of Central and
Southern Europe in the late 1930s.

5075. Mark Mazower. INSIDE HITLER'S
GREECE: The Experience of Occupation



1941-1944. Yale Univ: 1993 1st ed. 437p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $45
History of war-time Greece.

4535. Peter Fleming. OPERATION SEA LION.
NY: 1957 1st ed. 323p; plates. Brown cloth. A near
fine copy. $20

History of the planned German invasion of
Britain in 1940.

4313. Humphrey Wynn & Susan Young.
PRELUDE TO OVERLORD. Novato CA:
Presidio 1983 1st Am. ed. 154p; illus. A fine copy

in like jacket. $25
History of the air offensive in preparation for
D-Day.

4888. Historical Div. US Army. UTAH BEACH
TO CHERBOURG. Washington: 1947. 213p;
illus; 14 folding maps. Wraps. A very good copy.
$50

10690. Historical Division US War Department.
SMALL UNIT ACTIONS. Wraps. A very good
copy. $45

Covers four actions including the 2nd Ranger
Battn. on D-Day.

4510. John Keegan. SIX ARMIES IN

NORMANDY. NY: Viking 1982 later prtg. 365p;

illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
History of the Normandy Invasion.

4282. John Mason Brown. MANY A WATCHFUL
NIGHT. NY: McGraw Hill 1944. 218p; plates. A
very good copy in like jacket. $25

An account of the Normandy Invasion by a
well-known drama critic who served on the staff of
Admiral Alan Kirk.

7969. Paul Carell. INVASION - THEY'RE
COMINGINY: 1963 1st Am. ed. 288p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $50

The German view of the Allied Invasion of
France.

16983. David Chandler & James Lawton Collins
(eds. ). THE D-DAY ENCYCLOPEDIA. NY:
1994 1st ed. 665p; illus. Oversize. Green cloth. A
fine copy. $50

13199. Cornelius Ryan. THE LONGEST DAY.
NY: 1959 4th prtg. 350p; plates. A fine copy in
good jacket. $150

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR. An autographed
copy of this classic work.

99934. Cornelius Ryan. THE LONGEST DAY.
NY: Simon & Schuster 1959 later prtg. 350p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $15

16975. Ralph Ingersoll. TOP SECRET. NY: 1946
later prtg. A fine copy in very good jacket. $15

4645. Richard L. Tobin. INVASION JOURNAL.
NY: 1944 1st ed. 223p. A very good copy in jacket.
$25
An American journalist's account of the D-Day
invasion.

18105. Robert Hunt & David Mason. THE
NORMANDY CAMPAIGN. L: 1976 1st ed. From
the "Camera at War" series. A fine copy in like
jacket. $40

Photographic history of the Allied Invasion of
Normandy.

9776. Alexandre Renaud. SAINT MERE EGLISE.
Paris: 1986 1st ed. of the English translation. 141p;
photos. Oversize. Softcover. A fine copy. $25

The town mayor's account of his village on
D-Day; first published in French in 1945.

9775. Ronald Drez. VOICES OF D-DAY. LSU:
1994 1st ed. 310p. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
Oral history of the battle.

9396. Stephen Ambrose. D-DAY JUNE 6 1944:
The Climactic Battle of World War Il. NY: 1994
later prtg. 655p. A fine copy in like jacket. $15

8270. Quentin Reynolds. DRESS REHEARSAL.
NY: 1943 reprint ed. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $10

7775. Warren Tute et al. D-DAY'. L: 1975 rev. ed.
256p; numerous illus. Oversize paperback. A fine
copy. $15

9048. John Gunther. D DAY: What Happened
Before/What Happened After. NY: 1944 1st ed.
276p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $20

4375. Max Hastings. OVERLORD. NY: 1984 1st
Am. ed. 368p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$30



History of the D-Day Invasion.

18055. Maj. Gen. David Belchem. VICTORY IN
NORMANDY. Toronto: 1981 1st Canadian ed.
192p; numerous illus. A fine hardcover copy in like
jacket. $40

Illustrated history of the D-Day Invasion. The
author was the chief planning officer on
Montgomery's staff.

18099. Carlo D'Este. DECISION IN
NORMANDY. L: 1983 1st ed. 555p; plates. A fine
hardcover copy in like jacket. $40

Study of Montgomery’s role in the Normandy
Campaign.

18131. Alexander McKee. CAEN: ANVIL OF
VICTORY. L: 1964 2nd prtg. 368p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $50

Scarce history of the struggle for Caen.

4886. Eddy Florentin. THE BATTLE OF THE
FALAISE GAP. NY: 1967 1st Am. ed. 362p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45

18075. Ken Bell. NOT IN VAIN. Univ of Toronto:
1973 2nd ed. 143p; numerous photos. Oversize. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35

The author juxtaposes photos taken during the
Liberation of France with modern photos of the
same locations.

7945. Willis Thornton. THE LIBERATION OF

PARIS. NY: 1962 1st ed. 231p; plates. A fine copy

in very good jacket. $30
History of the Allied liberation of Paris.

18189. Louis Hagen. ARNHEM LIFT. L: 1955

3rd ed. 119p; drawings. A fine copy in very good

jacket. $35
Memoirs of a British glider pilot at Arnhem.

18172. Janusz Piekalkiewicz. ARNHEM 1944. NY:
1976 1st Am. ed. 112p; numerous illus. Oversize. A
fine copy in like jacket. $45

Illustrated history of the battle based primarily
on German sources.

18132. Major-General John Frost. A DROP TOO
MANY. L: 1980 1st ed. 254p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $40

Account of the Battle of Arnhem by one of the
British commander of the 2nd Btn. Parachute
Regiment.

4557. Christopher Hibbert. THE BATTLE OF

ARNHEM. NY: Macmillan 1962 1st ed. 224p;

plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
British Battles series.

8709. Cornelius Bauer. THE BATTLE OF
ARNHEM. NY: 1967 1st Am. ed. 254p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $40

4237. Cornelius Ryan. A BRIDGE TOO FAR.

NY: 1974 later prtg. 670p; plates. A very good

copy in like jacket. $25
The Battle of Arnhem.

9759. Cornelius Ryan. A BRIDGE TOO FAR.
NY: 1974 1st ed. 670p. Autographed. A fine copy
in like jacket. $250

SIGNED BY RYAN. An autographed first edition
of this classic history.

9093. Geoffrey Powell. THE DEVIL'S

BIRTHDAY': The Bridges to Arnhem 1944. L:

1984 1st ed. 276p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$30

18260 Danny S. Parker. THE BATTLE OF THE
BULGE: The German View. L: 1999 1st ed. 237p;
plates. A fine hardcover copy in like jacket. $35

Includes never before published accounts from
the archives of the German High Command.

17144. Charles B. MacDonald. A TIME FOR
TRUMPETS. NY: 1985 3rd prtg. White cloth. A
good copy. Lacking dustjacket. $15

4893. Charles B. MacDonald. A TIME FOR
TRUMPETS. NY: 1985 advance uncorrected
proof. Wraps. A very good+ copy. $15

Advance proof copy of this excellent history of the
Battle of the Bulge. Proof copies come out in
softcover before publication for the use of the
publisher.

12460. John S. D. Eisenhower. THE BITTER
WOODS. NY: 1969 4th prtg. 506p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $30

History of the Ardennes Offensive.



9585. Gregory Jones. NUTS! THE BATTLE OF

THE BULGE. Washington: 1994 1st ed. 191p;

illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
Illustrated history.

9035. Guy Franz Arend. BASTOGNE AND THE
ARDENNE OFFENSIVE. Belgium: 1974. 173p;
illus. Softcover. A very good copy. $25

10319. Trevor Dupuy. HITLER'S LAST

GAMBLE: The Battle of the Bulge. NY: 1994

later prtg. 565p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$15

4384. John Pimlott. BATTLE OF THE BULGE.

NY: 1981 3rd prtg. 64p; numerous illus. A fine

copy in like jacket. $25
Oversize illustrated history.

14137. Countess Rene Greindl. CHRISTMAS 1944
AT ISLE-LA-HESSE (BASTOGNE). The Author:
1965 1st ed. 61p; photographs. Original wraps. A
very good copy. $125

Scarce memoirs of the Belgian woman whose
home was the headquarters for the 101st Airborne
during the Battle of Bastogne. Privately printed by
the author and very difficult to obtain.

9814. Guy Franz Arend. THE ARDENNE
OFFENSIVE AND THE SIEGE OF
BASTOGNE. Bastogne Museum: ca. 1960. 31p;
plates. Wraps. A fine copy. $20

8625. Fred Mackenzie. THE MEN OF

BASTOGNE. NY: 1968 1st ed. 265p. A fine copy

in like jacket. $50
The defense of Bastogne.

8512. Charles Whiting. ARDENNES: THE
SECRET WAR. NY: 1987 Dorset reprint. 227p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $15

10163. Charles Whiting. BOUNCE THE RHINE.

L: 1985 1st ed. 191p; plates. A fine copy in like

jacket. $35
History of the Allied attempts to cross the Rhine.

4756. Charles Whiting. THE END OF THE WAR:
Europe: April 15-May 23 1945. NY: 1973 1st ed.
178p. Fine in jacket. $20

The final weeks of the war in Europe.

18079. Charles Whiting. '44: IN COMBAT ON
THE WESTERN FRONT FROM NORMANDY
TO THE ARDENNES. L: 1984 2nd ed. 192p;
numerous illus. Oversize. Softcover. A fine copy.
$20

18080. Charles Whiting. '45: THE FINAL DRIVE
FROM THE RHINE TO THE BALTIC. L: 1985
1st ed. 192p; numerous illus. Oversize. Softcover.
A fine copy. $20

5193. H. Essame. THE BATTLE FOR

GERMANY. NY: 1969 reprint. 228p; plates. A

fine copy in like jacket. $20
History of the final collapse of Nazi Germany.

7908. Andrew Tully. BERLIN: STORY OF A
BATTLE April-May 1945. NY: 1963 1st ed. 304p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

4693. Cornelius Ryan. THE LAST BATTLE. NY:
1966 1st ed. 571p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$250
AUTOGRAPHED BY RYAN. A signed first
edition of this classic history of the Fall of Berlin.

4474. Cornelius Ryan. THE LAST BATTLE. NY:
1966 later prtg. 571p; plates. A very good—+ copy in
like jacket. $15

The fall of Berlin.

4506. Erich Kuby. THE RUSSIANS AND

BERLIN 1945. L: 1968 1st English ed. 372p;

plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $40
History of the Russian sack of Berlin.

5028. James Lucas. LAST DAYS OF THE

THIRD REICH. NY: 1986 2nd prtg. 254p; illus. A

fine copy in like jacket. $30
History of the German collapse in May 1945.

13590. Anthony Read and David Fisher. THE
FALL OF BERLIN. NY: 1992. 509p. A fine copy
in like jacket. $15

13459. George Clare. BEFORE THE WALL.:
Berlin Days 1946-1948. NY: 1990 1st Am. ed. A
fine copy in like jacket. $20

13449. Ruth Andreas-Friedrich.
BATTLEGROUND BERLIN. NY: 1990 2nd prtg.
261p. A fine copy in like jacket. $20



The author's diaries from the Fall of Berlin in
1945 through 1948.

8719. Franklin M. Davis. COME AS A

CONQUEROR: The U. S. Occupation of

Germany 1945-49. NY: 1967 1st ed. 271p; plates.

A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
Scarce history.

11491. Douglas Botting. FROM THE RUINS OF
THE REICH: Germany 1945-1949. NY: 1985 1st
Am. ed. 341p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25
The reconstruction of Germany following the end
of the war.

12077. Martin Gilbert. THE DAY THE WAR

ENDED. NY: 1995 3rd prtg. 473p; plates. A fine

copy in like jacket. $20
History of VE Day: May 8 1945.

18091. Max Hastings. VICTORY IN EUROPE:
D-Day to V-E Day. L: 1985 1st ed. 192p. Color
photos by George Stevens. A fine hardcover copy in
like jacket. $25

The color photos are taken from film shot by
George Stevens, a Hollywood director who
Eisenhower commissioned to film the invasion of
Europe.

4728. David Irving. THE WAR BETWEEN THE
GENERALS. L: 1981 1st ed. 445p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30

The story of the tensions that existed inside the
Allied High Command.

4290. US War Dept. Historical Division. FIFTH
ARMY AT THE WINTER LINE. Washington:
1945 1st ed. 117p; maps; photos. Wraps. Light
water staining; a reading copy. $15

8587. Voldemar Veedam & Carl Wall. SAILING
TO FREEDOM. NY: 1952. 246p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $15

Memoir of one of 16 Estonian refugees who fled
to America after WWII by crossing the Atlantic in a
small sailboat.

4764. Albert A. Nofi (ed). THE WAR AGAINST
HITLER: Military Strategy in the West. NY:
Hippocrene Books 1982 1st ed. 273p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25

Selection of Nofi's articles
from STRATEGY & TACTICS magazine.

4635. John Groth. STUDIO: EUROPE. NY: 1945
1st ed. 283p; illustrated by the author. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $35

Memoirs of the war in Europe by the popular
American war artist/correspondent. With an
introduction by Ernest Hemingway.

4963. Edwin P. Hoyt. HITLER'S WAR. NY: 1988
1st ed. 388p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25

4438. Carl Gustav Mannerheim. THE MEMOIRS
OF MARSHAL MANNERHEIM. NY: 1954 1st
Am. ed. 540p. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$100
Important memoirs of the general and statesman.

4291. Max Jakobson. THE DIPLOMACY OF

THE WINTER WAR. Harvard Univ: 1961 1st ed.

281p. A fine copy in like jacket. $65
Scholarly study of the Russo-Finnish War.

4453. Nicholas Bethell. THE LAST SECRET.
NY: 1974 1st ed. 224p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$35
History of the forced repatriation of two million
Russians rescued by the Allies from German POW
camps.

5085. Charles Burdick. GERMANY'S MILITARY
STRATEGY AND SPAIN IN WORLD WAR II.
Syracuse Univ: 1968 1st ed. 228p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $50
Details the various German plans to invade
Spain and the reasons they were not carried out.

5115. George Hills. FRANCO: The Man and His
Nation. NY: 1967 1st Am. ed. 464p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $25

Biography of the Spanish leader.

4377. Giles Lambert. OPERATION HAZALAH:
How Young Zionists Rescued Thousands of
Hungarian Jews in the Nazi Occupation. NY:
1974 1st ed. 235p. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$20

5061. Emil Dorian. THE QUALITY OF



WITNESS. Phil: 1982 1st ed. 350p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25
Diaries of a Rumanian Jew from 1937-44.

4735. Boris Todorovich; ed. by J. Stryder and

Andrew Karp. LAST WORDS: A Memoir of

World War 1l and the Yugoslav Tragedy. NY:

Walker 1989 1st Am. ed. 319p. A fine copy in like

jacket. $25
Memoirs of a Yugoslavian officer.

4618. Milovan Djilas. WARTIME. NY: 1977 1st
ed. 470p; plates. A few pages roughly opened else a
fine copy in like jacket. $35

Memoirs of service with Tito and Yugoslav
partisans.

4285. Giles Romilly & Michael Alexander.
HOSTAGES OF COLDITZ. NY: 1973 1st Am.
ed. 246p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$40
The story of an escape from the German
fortress-prison of Colditz.

12596. Werner Rings. LIFE WITH THE ENEMY:

Collaboration and Resistance in Hitler's Europe
1939-1945. NY: 1982 1st Am. ed. 351p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $30

4790. Louis Kilzer. CHURCHILL'S
DECEPTION: The Dark Secret that Destroyed
Nazi Germany. NY: 1994 1st ed. 335p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $15
Author argues Churchill deceived Hitler into
attacking Russia and rebuffed German plans to
overthrow the Nazi government in 1940.

5157. Prince Michel Sturdza. THE SUICIDE OF
EUROPE. Boston: 1968 1st ed. 331p; plates. A
very good copy in good jacket. $35

Sturdza was the Rumanian foreign minister
during the war.

9231. Charles L. Mee. MEETING AT
POTSDAM. NY: 1975 1st ed. 370p; plates. Signed
by the author. A fine copy in like jacket.  $35

4423. Bradley F. Smith. REACHING

JUDGEMENT AT NUREMBERG. NY: 1977 2nd

ed. 349p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
Thorough analysis of the Nuremberg Trials.

FRANCE AT WAR

17263. Andre Lacaze. THE TUNNEL AT LOIBL
PASS. NY: 1981 1st Am. ed. 618p. A fine
hardcover copy in like jacket. $30

Memoirs of a Frenchman who escaped from the
SS while doing forced labor in Yugoslavia.

14004. Marc Toledano. THE FRANCISCAN OF
BOURGES. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed. 201p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $25

Biography of a Catholic monk who helped
imprisoned members of the French Resistance to
escape the Gestapo.

5204. Hubert Cole. LAVAL. NY: 1963 1st Am. ed.
314p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$35
Biography of the controversial French
collaborationist.

4967. Leon Marchal. VICHY: TWO YEARS OF
DECEPTION. NY: 1943 1st ed. 251p. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $25

A French diplomat's story of the Vichy
government.

4968. Pierre Tissier. THE GOVERNMENT OF
VICHY. L: 1942 1st ed. 347p. A former library
copy. $10

5054. Dorothy Shipley White. SEEDS OF
DISCORD: DeGaulle , Free France , and the
Allies. Syracuse Univ: 1964 1st ed. 471p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $45

The tumultuous relationship between the Free
French and the Allies.

5053. Herbert Lottman. PETAIN: HERO OR
TRAITOR/THE UNTOLD STORY. NY: 1985 1st
ed. 444p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

Based on Petain's personal papers. This
biography paints a picture of an aging soldier who
thought he was a patriot.

4300. Jeremy Josephs. SWASTIKA OVER
PARIS: The Fate of the Jews in France. NY:
1989 1st Am. ed. 192p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket.



$25

5076. Julian Hurstfield. AMERICA AND THE
FRENCH NATION 1939-1945. Univ of NC: 1986
1st ed. 309p. A fine copy in like jacket.  $20

5088. Peter Tompkins. THE MURDER OF
ADMIRAL DARLAN. NY: 1965 1st ed. 287p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

History of the 1942 assassination of the Vichy
admiral.

8384. Jules Roy. THE TRIAL OF MARSHAL
PETAIN. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed. 263p. A fine copy
in like jacket. $35

History of the post-war treason trial of the
French marshal.

9171. Andre Malraux. ANTI-MEMOIRS. NY:
1968 1st Am. ed. 420p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$30
Malraux served with the French Army and then
in the resistance during the war.

BRITAIN AT WAR

18073. Bill Brandt. LONDON IN THE
THIRTIES. NY: (1984) 1st Am. ed. 96p. A fine
hardcover copy in like jacket. $25
Collection of 96 b/w photos depicting London
life in the 1930s. Covers all classes of society from
the East End slums to Mayfair and Kensington.

18093. Graham Norton. LONDON BEFORE THE
BLITZ 1906-1940. L: 1970 1st ed. 128p; numerous
photographs. A fine hardcover copy in like jacket.
$30
Photographic history.

18175. Derek Wood. TARGET ENGLAND: The
Illustrated History of the Battle of Britain. L:
1980 1st ed. 192p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30

4608. Richard Collier. EAGLE DAY: The Battle
of Britain. NY: Dutton 1966 1st ed. 316p; plates. A
very good copy in like jacket. $30

12492. Richard Collier. EAGLE DAY: The Battle

of Britain. NY: 1980 2nd ed. 256p; illus. Oversize.

A fine copy in like jacket. $25
Illustrated edition.

9243. Robert Wright. THE MAN WHO WON

THE BATTLE OF BRITAIN. NY: 1969 1st ed.

291p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Biography of Air Marshal Hugh Dowding.

18118. Dennis Knight. HARVEST OF
MESSERSCHMITTS: The Chronicle of a Village
at War. 1940. L: 1981 1st ed. 183p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35

The Battle of Britain as seen through the eyes of
the small village of Elham in Kent

4236. Leonard Mosley. BACKS TO THE WALL.

NY: 1971 1st Am. ed. 430p; plates. Very good in

jacket. $25
The story of the London Blitz.

18064. Barbara Nixon. RAIDERS OVERHEAD:
A Diary of the London Blitz. L: 1980 1st ed.
176p; illus. A fine hardcover copy in like jacket.
$35
Diary of a female air raid warden during the
London Blitz.

18095. J. D. Sainsbury. HAZARDOUS WORK.
Britain: 1985 1st ed. 83p; photos. Softcover. A fine
copy. $30
Recounts the specific honors and medals won by
members of Britain's Home Guard in WWII.

18092. Joanna Smith with Robert Kee. WE'LL
MEET AGAIN: Photographs of Daily Life in
Britain during World War Two. L: 1984 1st ed.
216p; numerous photographs. A fine hardcover
copy in like jacket. $35

15495. Allan Michie & Walter Graebner (editors).
THEIR FINEST HOUR: First Hand Narratives
of the War in England. NY: 1941 1st Am. ed.
226p; illus. A very good copy in good jacket. $30
The English Home Front during the Battle of



Britain.

5168. Philip Ziegler. LONDON AT WAR. NY:
1995. 372p; plates. A very good copy in like jacket.
$20

12491. Susan Briggs. THE HOME FRONT: War
Years in Britain 1939-1945. NY: 1975 1st Am. ed.
256p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35
Illustrated history of the British Home Front.

18067. Tom Harrisson. LIVING THROUGH THE
BLITZ. L: 1976 1st ed. 372p. A fine hardcover
copy in like jacket. $35

History of how British civilians endured the
Blitz.

18096. Ewan Butler & Selby Bradford. KEEP THE
MEMORY GREEN: The First of the Many:
France 1939-40. L: [1950] 8th prtg. 180p; plates.
Red cloth. A good hardcover copy. $30

History of the British Army in France from their
initial landings in 1939 until Dunkirk.

4495. Ben Dunkelman. DUEL ALLEGIANCE.
NY: 1976 1st ed. 336p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $40
Memoirs of a Canadian soldier in WWII who
joined the Israeli Army in 1948.
4579. Andrew Wilson. FLAME THROWER. L:
Kimber 1984 2nd ed. 202p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $30
Memoirs of a British officer who served with
flame-throwing tanks in Europe. This is a revised
edition of a work first published in 1956.

18148. G. L. Verney. THE DESERT RATS: The

History of the 7th Armoured Division 1938 to

1945. L: 1955 4th prtg. 312p; plates. Black cloth. A

good copy. $50
History of the British armor division.

18126. Maj. Gen. H. Essame. THE 43rd WESSEX

DIVISION AT WAR 1944-1945. L: 1952 1st ed.

292p; plates; folding maps. Blue cloth. A very good

copy. $150
Divisional history.

18176. Mark Nicholls & Linda Washington.

AGAINST ALL ODDS: THE BRITISH ARMY
OF 1939-40. National Army Museum: 1990. 96p;
illus. Oversize. Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $35

History and analysis of the British Army at the
start of the war.

12305. Hilary St. George Saunders. COMBINED
OPERATIONS: The Official Story of the
Commandos. NY: 1943. 155p; plates. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $30

History of the British Commandos. With a
lengthy dustjacket blurb by Evelyn Waugh.

18190. Graeme Cook. COMMANDOS IN

ACTION. NY: 1974 1st Am. ed. 175p; plates. A

fine copy in like jacket. $35
History of the British Commandos in WWII.

18109. C. E. Lucas Phillips. THE GREATEST
RAID OF ALL. L: 1973 reprint of the 1958
edition. 288p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $25
History of the Commando raid on St. Nazaire.

18147. Alan Lloyd. THE GLIDERS. Nashville:

1982 1st Am. ed. 208p; plates. A fine copy in like

jacket. $35
History of British glider pilots in WWII.

18183. George Chatterton. THE WINGS OF
PEGASUS: The Story of the Glider Pilot
Regiment. Nashville: 1982 1st Am. ed. 282p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $40
Regimental history.
6217. Laurence Wright. THE WOODEN SWORD.
L: 1967 1st ed. 258p. A very good copy in good
jacket. $35
History of gliders in WWII.

18179. Hilary St. George Saunders. THE RED
BERET: The Story of the Parachute Regiment at
War 1940-1945. L: 1950 1st ed. 336p; plates. Red
cloth. A very good copy. $75

Regimental history.

4758. Barry Gregory. BRITISH AIRBORNE

TROOPS 1940-1945. NY: Doubleday 1974 1st ed.

160p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
Illustrated history.

4412. THE STORY OF THE 23rd HUSSARS
1940-1946. The Regiment: 1946 1st ed. 276p;
plates. A fine copy in ragged jacket. $100

4212. C. N. Barclay. THE LONDON SCOTTISH
IN THE SECOND WORLD WAR 1939-1945. L:



1952 1st ed. 459p; maps; plates. Fine in jacket. $75
Service in Italy and Normandy.

4293. Maj. Gen. J. G. Elliott. UNFADING

HONOUR: The Story of the Indian Army

1939-1945. NY: 1956 1st ed. 392p; plates. Fine in

jacket. $50
History of the Indian Army in WWII.

4559. Major E. H. Rhodes-Wood. A WAR
HISTORY OF THE ROYAL PIONEER CORPS
1939-1945. Aldershot: 1960 1st ed. 368p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $100

4209. Sir Frank Fox. THE ROYAL
INNISKILLING FUSILIERS IN THE SECOND
WORLD WAR 1939-1945. Aldershot: 1951 1st ed.
204p; plates. Fine in jacket. $100

Mostly on the Burma Theatre and the Italian
Campaign.

4497. Colonel Sam Bassett. ROYAL MARINE. L:
1962 1st ed. 224p. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$60
INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR. Bassett's
autobiography of service in the Royal Marines.

18154. James D. Ladd. SBS: The Invisible
Raiders. L: 1983 1st ed. 283p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $40
History of England's Special Boat Squadron
from WWII to the present.
18181. James Leasor. THE UNKNOWN
WARRIOR. L: 1980 1st ed. 264p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $30
History of Britain's X-Troop commando unit and
their role in planting false intelligence about the
Normandy Invasion plans.

18180. Barrie Pitt. SPECIAL BOAT
SQUADRON: The Story of the SBS in the
Mediterranean. L: 1983 1st ed. 212p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $40

History of the elite amphibious unit’s operations
in the Mediterranean theatre.

18116. lan Grant & Nicholas Maddren. THE
COUNTRYSIDE AT WAR. L: 1975 1st ed. 128p;
numerous illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $40

Illustrated study of the war"s effect on the British
countryside and the vital role of agriculture in the
war effort.

12309. John Keegan. CHURCHILL'S
GENERALS. NY: 1991 1st ed. 368p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25

4805. R. W. Thompson. GENERALISSIMO

CHURCHILL. NY: Charles Scribner 1973 1st

Am. ed. 252p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
Critique of Churchill as a military leader.

5227. Roger Parkinson. A DAY'S MARCH
NEARER HOME. NY: McKay 1974 1st Am. ed.
551p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

Concluding volume of the author's trilogy on the
history of the British government in WWII.

4747. Ronald Lewin. MAN OF ARMOUR. L: Leo
Cooper 1976 1st ed. 152p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $40

Biography of Lnt. Gen. Vyvyan Pope and his
role in British armour doctrine

18150. Bernard Montgomery. DESPATCH
SUBMITTED BY FIELD MARSHAL THE
VISCOUNT MONTGOMERY. L: [1945]. 77 page
pamphlet. A very good copy. $25

Reprints Montgomery's despatch detailing the
role played by the 21st Army Group from D-Day to
VE-Day.

18130. Brian Montgomery. A FIELD-MARSHAL

IN THE FAMILY. L: 1973 2nd prtg. 372p; plates.

A fine copy in like jacket. $30
Memoirs of Montgomery by his son.

8368. Alun Chalfont. MONTGOMERY OF

ALAMEIN. NY: 1976 2nd prtg. 365p; plates. A

fine copy in like jacket. $20

18128. Field Marshal Bernard Montgomery. EL
ALAMEIN TO THE RIVER SANGRO:
Normandy to the Baltic. L: 1973 2nd prtg. 421p;
plates. Black cloth. A very good copy. $35

18108. Field-Marshal Bernard Montgomery. THE
MEMOIRS OF FIELD-MARSHAL
MONTGOMERY. L: 1958 2nd ed. 574p; plates.
The former owner has neatly tipped in additional
illustrations taken from magazine articles about
Montgomery to several pages including the title
page. Otherwise a fine copy in very good jacket.
$35

SIGNED BY MONTGOMERY




18107. Field-Marshal Bernard Montgomery. THE
PATH TO LEADERSHIP. L: 1961 1st ed. 256p;
frontis. Signed by Montgomery. Red cloth. A good
to very good copy. $400
SIGNED BY GENERAL MONTGOMERY ON
THE TITLE PAGE. A study of the methods and
practices of leadership and statesmanship.

18125. Nigel Hamilton. MONTY. L: 1981-86 1st
ed. Three volume set. Former owner's name neatly
written on front endpapers else a fine set in like
jackets. $150

A nice set of first editions of this excellent
biography of Field Marshal Montgomery.

4700. R. W. Thompson. MONTGOMERY: THE
FIELD MARSHAL. NY: Scribner 1969. 344p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30

Studies Montgomery during the Campaign in
Europe 1944-45.

4696. T. E. B. Howarth (ed). MONTY AT
CLOSE QUARTERS. L: Cooper 1985 1st ed.
180p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

Reminiscences of Montgomery by those who
knew him well.

18188. Philip Warner. HORROCKS: The General

who Led from the Front. L: 1984 1st ed. 195p;

plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Biography of the British commander.

18187. Sir Brian Horrocks. A FULL LIFE. L:
1960 1st ed. 320p; plates. Black cloth. A fine copy.
$40
Memoirs of the British commander.

18177. Sir Brian Horrocks. CORPS
COMMANDER. Toronto: no date. 256p; maps;
photos. A fine copy in like jacket. $50

Horrock's memoirs of his tenure as commander
of the 30th Corps from D-Day to the end of the war.
18191. Sir William Slim. UNOFFICIAL
HISTORY. L: 1960 4th ed. 242p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $60

General Slim's recollections of some of the
minor actions he was involved in during the war.

5047. Henry Denham. INSIDE THE NAZI RING:
A Naval Attache in Sweden 1940-1945. NY: 1984
1st ed. 174p; maps; plates. A fine copy in like

jacket. $30
Memoirs of a British naval officer in Sweden
during the war.

14752. Pamela Winfield. SENTIMENTAL
JOURNEY: The Story of the GI Brides. L: 1984
1st ed. 218p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

The story of Britain's Gl Brides and their
experiences after WWII.

4630. A. J. P. Taylor. BEAVERBROOK. NY:
Simon & Schuster 1972 1st Am. ed. 712p; plates. A
very good copy in like jacket. $15

Biography of Churchill’s close associate Lord
Beaverbrook.

4777. David Dilks (ed). THE DIARIES OF SIR
ALEXANDER CADOGAN 1938-1945. NY: G. P.
Putnam 1972 1st Am. ed. 881p. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $25

WWII diaries of the undersecretary of the British
Foreign Office.

4306. Harold Macmillan. WAR DIARIES: Politics
and War in the Mediterranean January
1943-May 1945. NY: St. Martin's Press 1984 1st
Am. ed. 804p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

Excerpts from Macmillan's diaries during the
war.

4378. Harold Macmillan. WINDS OF CHANGE

1914-1939. NY: 1966 1st Am. ed. 584p. A very

good copy in like jacket. $25
Autobiography of the British prime minister.

4418. Lord Casey. PERSONAL EXPERIENCE:

1939-46. NY: David McKay 1962 1st Am. ed.

256p; illus. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40
Memoirs of a top British diplomat.

4333. Roger Parkinson. PEACE FOR OUR

TIME. NY: 1972 1st Am. ed. 412p. A fine copy in

very good jacket. $40
History of the British Cabinet from 1938-39.

4204. THE MEMOIRS OF GENERAL LORD
ISMAY. NY: The Viking Press 1960 1st Am. ed.
488p. A very good copy in like jacket. $25

Important memoirs of Churchill's Chief of Staff.
Introduction by Churchill.

4578. Norman Craig. THE BROKEN PLUME.
Imperial War Museum: 1982 1st ed. 191p; illus. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35



Memoirs of a British subaltern who served in
North Africa and Italy.

4871. John Brophy & Eric Kennington.
BRITAIN'S HOME GUARD: A Character
Study. L: 1945 1st ed. 48p + 19 color portraits by
Kennington. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

A look at some of the people who made up the
Home Guard during the war.

4699. John Connell. WAVELL: SCHOLAR AND

SOLDIER. NY: Harcourt 1965 1st Am. ed. 572p;

plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40
Biography of the British general.

4638. John Kennedy. THE BUSINESS OF WAR:
The War Narrative of Major-General Sir John
Kennedy. NY: William Morrow 1958 1st Am. ed.
371p. Green cloth. A fine copy. $45

Kennedy was Britain's Director of Military
Operations during the war.

4754. John North (ed). THE ALEXANDER

MEMOIRS 1940-1945. NY: 1962. 210p; plates. A

fine copy in very good jacket. $30
Memoirs of Field-Marshal Earl Alexander.

4380. W. G. F. Jackson. ALEXANDER OF

TUNIS AS MILITARY COMMANDER. NY:

1972. 344p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
Military study of Field-Marshal Alexander.

4326. Sir Llewellyn Woodward. BRITISH

FOREIGN POLICY IN THE SECOND WORLD

WAR. L: HMSO 1962 2nd ed. 592p. A fine copy

in very good jacket. $65
Part of the Official British History.

4648. Francois Kersaudy. CHURCHILL AND
DEGAULLE. NY: 1982 1st Am. ed. 476p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $25

Studies the relationship between the two Allied
leaders.

8398. Peter Simkins. CABINET WAR ROOMS.

Imperial War Museum: 1983 1st ed. 68p. Wraps. A

fine copy. $10
Illustrated museum guide.

NORTH
AFRICA

18129. James Lucas. WAR IN THE DESERT:

The Eighth Army at El Alamein. Toronto: 1983

1st Canadian ed. 284p; plates. A fine copy in like

jacket. $35
History of the battle.

5037. The Government of India. THE TIGER
STRIKES. Calcutta: 1942 1st ed. 165p; maps;
plates. Green cloth. A very good copy. $75

History of the Indian regiments which served in
North Africa.

18151. DESTRUCTION OF AN ARMY: The
First Campaign in Libya Sept. 1940-Feb 1941. L:
1941 1st ed. 65-page pamphlet. Illustrated. A very
good copy. $35

Official British government history of the
campaign.

18122. Alan Moorehead. THE DESERT WAR:
The North African Campaign 194-1943. L: 1965
1st ed. 250p; numerous illus. A fine copy in good
jacket; the jacket has several small pieces missing.
$30
Special abridged illustrated version of the
author's Desert War trilogy.

18170. Charles Messenger. THE TUNISIAN

CAMPAIGN. L: 1982 1st ed. 128p; numerous

illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Ilustrated history.

18139. Chaz Bowyer & Christopher Shores.

DESERT AIR FORCE AT WAR. L: 1981 1st ed.

128p; numeorus illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like

jacket. $50
Ilustrated history.

18124. Christopher Shores & Hans Ring.
FIGHTERS OVER THE DESERT: The Air
Battles in the Western Desert. NY: 1969 1st Am.
ed. 256p; plates. A very good copy in like jacket.
$40



18121. Dal McGuirk. ROMMEL'S ARMY IN
AFRICA. L: 1987 1st ed. 192p; numerous illus. A
fine hardcover copy in like jacket. $35

Illustrated history of the Afrika Korps.

15658. Darryl F. Zanuck. TUNIS EXPEDITION.
NY: 1943 1st ed. 160p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $30

Zanuck (the head of 20th Century Fox Studios)
led a group of combat camera crews which filmed
the US invasion of Tunisia.

18138. George Forty. AFRIKA KORPS AT
WAR. NY: 1978-79 1st Am. ed. Two volumes.
Oversize. A fine set in like jackets.
$100
Ilustrated history. Includes Vol. I: THE ROAD
TO ALEXANDRIA and Vol. 1I: THE LONG ROAD
BACK.

18137. George Forty. DESERT RATS AT WAR.
L: 1975-77 1st ed. Two volumes. Oversize. A fine
set in like jackets. $100

Ilustrated history of the British 8th Armor. Vol.
I covers North Africa while Vol. 11 covers Europe.

18123. J. K. W. Bingham & Werner Haupt.
NORTH AFRICAN CAMPAIGN 1940-1943. L:
1969 1st English edition. 160p; numerous illus. A
fine hardcover copy in like jacket. $40

Ilustrated history.

18111. James Lucas. PANZER ARMY AFRICA.
San Rafael: 1978 1st Am. ed. 211p; photographs. A
fine hardcover copy in like jacket. $35

History of the War in North Africa from the
German viewpoint.

4314. Kenneth Macksey. ROMMEL.: Battles and

Campaigns. Don Mills ONT: 1979 1st Canadian

ed. 224p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Ilustrated history.

4361. H. W. Schmidt. WITH ROMMEL IN THE
DESERT. L: 1951 3rd prtg. 240p; plates. Red
cloth. A fine hardcover copy. $35

Memoirs of Rommel’s aide-de-camp during the
Desert War.

18136. Lt. Col. A. J. Barker. AFRIKA KORPS.
L: 1978 1st ed. 192p; numerous illus. A fine copy
in like jacket. $35

Ilustrated history.

18120. Roger Parkinson. THE WAR IN THE
DESERT. L: 1976 1st ed. 200p; maps; illus. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $40

Illustrated history from the British at War series.
4564. Somerset de Chair. THE GOLDEN
CARPET. NY: 1945 1st Am. ed. 252p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $75

Firsthand account of the British campaign
against Baghdad in 1941 following a Pro-Nazi Iraqi
revolt. De Chair was the intelligence column for the
small group of 750 British soldiers which combined
forces with Glubb Pasha’s famed Desert Patrol.

9148. Capt. Ralph Ingersoll. THE BATTLE IS
THE PAY-OFF. NY: 1943 1st ed. 217p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $15

The Tunisian Campaign.

7946. Desmond Young. ROMMEL. L: 1950 3rd
prtg. 288p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$30
Biography of the Desert Fox.

8047. George Lenczowski. RUSSIA AND THE

WEST IN IRAN 1918-1948. Cornell Univ: 1949

1st ed. 383p; plates. A fine copy in very good

jacket. $50
Scarce history.

4345. Ben Lucien Burman. THE GENERALS
WEAR CORK HATS. NY: 1963 1st ed. 257p;
illus. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

The author's adventures with the Free French in
North Africa during the war.

4654. Fred Majdalany. THE BATTLE OF EL
ALAMEIN. NY: 1965 1st ed. 168p; maps. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $40

History of the struggle in North Africa. From the
Great Battles of History series.

4563. Gen. Edwin H. Randle. SAFI
ADVENTURE. Clearwater: 1965 2nd ed. Itd. to
750 copies. 222p. A fine copy in like jacket. $75
INSCRIBED BY GENERAL RANDLE. Details
the adventures of the 47th Regimental Combat Team
during the landings at French Morocco during
Operation Torch. Randle was a colonel in the
regiment during the landing which was opposed by



the French Army.

4970. George Forty. THE FIRST VICTORY:
General O'Connor's Desert Triumph. NY: 1990
1st ed. 191p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy
in like jacket. $45

4289. Historical Division US War Department. TO

BIZERTE WITH THE Il CORPS. . Wraps.

Staining throughout; a reading copy. $15
North Africa in April/May 1943.

ITALY AT WAR

9858. Benito Mussolini. MY AUTOBIOGRAPHY .
NY: 1928 1st Am. ed. 318p. Brown cloth. A fine
copy. $35

4520. Bradley F. Smith & Elena Agarossi.
OPERATION SUNRISE: The Secret Surrender.
NY: 1979 1st ed. 234p; photos. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30
History of the secret surrender terms brokered
between the OSS and the German SS in Italy.

4526. Allen Dulles. THE SECRET SURRENDER.
NY: 1966. 268p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25
Dulles" account of how he and other OSS agents
negotiated the Nazi surrender in Italy.

10044. Denis Mack Smith. MUSSOLINI. NY:
1982 1st Am. ed. 429p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$20

4887. Charles Hogan & John Welsh (eds).
PUPTENT POETS. ltaly: Stars & Stripes 1945 1st
ed. 113p; drawings. Wraps. A very good copy. $50

Poetry by GI's in Italy published by Stars &
Stripes Magazine. Scarce.

9999. Edda Mussolini Ciano. MY TRUTH. NY:
1977 1st ed. 256p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25
Memoirs of Mussolini's daughter.

8430. F. W. Deakin. THE BRUTAL
FRIENDSHIP: Mussolini, Hitler, and the Fall of
Italian Fascism. NY: 1962 1st ed. 896p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $25

7939. Fred Majdalany. CASSINO: Portrait of a
Battle. L: 1957 4th prtg. 263p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $20

10032. Gaudens Megaro. MUSSOLINI IN THE
MAKING. NY: 1938 1st ed. 347p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $50

10009. George Seldes. SAWDUST CAESAR. NY:

G&D 1935 reprint. 459p. A fine copy in very good

jacket. $40
Biography of Mussolini.

4643. Giovanni Pesce. AND NO QUARTER: An
Italian Partisan in World War I1. Ohio Univ.
Press: 1972 1st Am. ed. 269p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $50

Memoirs of one of the Communist partisan
leaders in Italy during the war.

5087. Glen Barclay. THE RISE AND FALL OF

THE NEW ROMAN EMPIRE. L: 1973 1st ed.

210p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
Covers the period from 1893-1943.

4757. Historical Division US War Department.

FIFTH ARMY AT THE WINTER LINE. .

Wraps. Staining throughout; a reading copy. $20
Italy from Nov 1943 to Jan 1944.

4191. Hugh Pond. SALERNO. B: 1961 1st Am.
ed. 269p; plates. A fine copy in near fine jacket.
$35
History of the 1943 invasion.

9880. John Bond. MUSSOLINI: The Wild Man of

Europe. Washington: 1929 1st ed. 206p; plates.

Black cloth. A good copy. $20

4522. John Strawson. THE ITALIAN

CAMPAIGN. NY: 1988 1st Am. ed. 221p; plates.

A fine copy in like jacket. $25
History of the war in Italy.

10679. Keith Winston; edited by Srah Winston.
V-MAIL: Letters of a World War Il Combat
Medic. Chapel Hill: 1985 1st ed. 310p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25
Author served as a medic in the 100th Infantry



Division during the Italian Campaign.

4334. Maria de Blasio Wilhelm. THE OTHER

ITALY: The Italian Resistance in World War 11.

NY: W. W. Norton 1988 1st ed. 272p; illus. A fine

copy in like jacket. $20
History of the Italian partisans.

5055. Maxwell Macartney. ONE MAN ALONE:
The History of Mussolini and the Axis. L: 1944
1st ed. 184p. A very good copy in good jacket. $35
4434. Paolo Monelli. MUSSOLINI: The Intimate
Life of a Demagogue. NY: The Vanguard Press
1954 1st Am. ed. 304p; illus. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $30

8381. Peter Tompkins. ITALY BETRAYED. NY:
1966 1st ed. 352p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$35
History of the war in Italy after Mussolini’s fall.

9998. Rachele Mussolini. MUSSOLINI: An
Intimate Biography by his Wife. NY: 1974 1st ed.
291p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

4868. Raleigh Trevelyan. ROME '44: The Battle
for the Eternal City. NY: 1982 1st Am. ed. 366p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

9988. Roman Dombrowski. MUSSOLINI:
TWILIGHT AND FALL. NY: 1956 1st Am. ed.
248p; plates. A very good copy in good jacket. $25
7524. Roy MacGregor-Hastie. THE DAY OF THE
LION. NY: 1964 1st Am. ed. 395p; plates. A very
good copy in like jacket. $25

A history of Fascist Italy.

4402. Trumbull Higgins. SOFT UNDERBELLY.
NY: 1968 1st ed. 275p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$30

History of the controversy between Britain and

America over the Italian Campaign.

9866. Vittorio Mussolini. MUSSOLINI: The

Tragic Women in His Life. NY: 1973 1st Am. ed.

148p; plates. A good copy in like jacket.  $15

17262. Dominick Graham & Shelford Bidwell.

TUG OF WAR: The Battle for Italy 1943-45. NY:

1986 1st Am. ed. 445p; plates. A fine hardcover
copy in like jacket. $25

12067. Giovanni Guareschi. MY SECRET
DIARY. NY: 1958 1st ed. 234p. A fine copy in

very good jacket. $35

Memoirs of an Italian POW during WWII.
Author is best known for his series of Don Camillo
novels.

ESPIONAGE & SPECIAL
OPERATIONS

11244. David L. Gordon & Royden Dangerfield.
THE HIDDEN WEAPON. NY: 1947 1st ed. 238p.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $60

Study of how economic warfare influenced
strategy in WWII.

4435. Anthony Verrier. ASSASSINATION IN
ALGIERS. NY: 1990 1st ed. 302p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $20

Argues that the Allies were behind the murder of
Admiral Darlan.

13571. Dusko Popov. SPY / COUNTERSPY. NY:
1974 1st Am. ed. 339p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$30
Memoirs of a British double agent in WWII.

15874. Ewen Montagu. BEYOND TOP SECRET
ULTRA. NY: 1978 1st Am. ed. 192p. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $30

The story of how the Allies fed the Germans false
intelligence information during the war.

18145. Ewen Montagu. THE MAN WHO NEVER
WAS. NY: Lippincott 1954. 160p. A fine hardcover
copy in like jacket. $20

Story of the British scheme to plant fake
intelligence data with the Germans prior to the
invasion of Sicily.

4657. H. Montgomery Hyde. ROOM 3603. NY:
1963 1st Am. ed. 257p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $30
History of the British Intelligence Center in New
York during WWII. Introduction by lan Fleming.

9389. Heinz Hohne. CODEWORD: DIREKTOR.
NY: 1971 1st Am. ed. 310p; plates. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $35



History of the Russian spy ring which operated
in Berlin during the war.

13480. John H. Waller. THE UNSEEN WAR IN
EUROPE: Espionage and Conspiracy in the
Second World War. NY: 1996 1st ed. 475p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

13455. Otto John. TWICE THROUGH THE
LINES. NY: 1972 1st Am. ed. 340p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35

Memoirs of one of the leaders of the German
Resistance who later became head of West German
Intelligence and mysteriously defected to Russia in
1954,

15666. Ralph de Toledano. SPIES, DUPES, AND
DIPLOMATS. NY: 1952 1st ed. 244p. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $40

The story of the Sorge Spy Ring in Tokyo.

13481. Richard Dunlop. DONOVAN:

AMERICA'S MASTER SPY. NY: 1982 1st ed.

562p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Biography of OSS chief Wild Bill Donovan.

13667. Robin Winks. CLOAK AND GOWN:
Scholars in the Secret War 1939-1961. NY: 1987
1st ed. 607p. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$30
History of the men who founded the OSS and the
CIA.

18102. Janusz Piekalkiewicz. SECRET AGENTS,
SPIES, AND SABOTEURS: Famous Undercover
Missions of World War I1. NY: 1973 1st Am. ed.
526p; photographs. A fine copy in like jacket. $50

Accounts of the most famous and daring special
missions of the war.

18119. William Whitehead. DIEPPE 1942: Echoes
of Disaster. Toronto: 1979 1st ed. 189p; numerous
illustrations. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40
Photographic history of the battle with
commentary from its survivors.
4710. Brian Loring Villa. UNATHORIZED
ACTION: Mountbatten and the Dieppe Raid.
Oxford Univ. Press: 1989 1st ed. 314p. A fine copy
in like jacket. $30

4350. Gordon Holman. COMMANDO ATTACK.
NY: 1942 1st Am. ed. 258p; plates. A fine copy in
jacket. $50

Eyewitness account of the raid on St. Nazaire.

8842. Herbert Molloy Mason. THE
COMMANDOS: British Raider Heroes of World
War I1. NY: 1966 1st ed. 154p; illus. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $30

5202. lain Adamson. THE FORGOTTEN MEN:
Commandos in Wartime China. NY: 1965 1st
Am. ed. 195p. A fine copy in like jacket. $45

History of the British commando unit which
operated behind enemy lines in China.

4221. Joseph Devins. THE VAAGSO RAID. Phil:
1968 1st Am. ed. 222p. plates. Fine in jacket. $35

Narrative of the 1941 British-Norwegian
commando raid on Vaagso Island.

4266. Stuart Chant-Sempill. ST. NAZAIRE

COMMANDO. Novato CA: Presidio 1987 1st Am.

ed. 204p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $15
Memoirs of a participant in the St. Nazaire raid.

4440. Terence Robertson. DIEPPE: THE SHAME

AND THE GLORY. B: 1962 1st Am. ed. 432p;

plates. A fine copy in ragged and chipped

dustjacket. $35
History of the 1942 commando raid.

4800. Aline Countess of Romanones. THE SPY
WENT DANCING. NY: 1990 1st ed. 319p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $15

The sequel to the author's THE COUNTESS
WORE RED. She was an OSS agent in Spain during
the war.

4505. Aline Countess of Romanones. THE SPY
WORE RED. NY: 1987 1st ed. 304p. A fine copy
in like jacket. $25
Memoirs of an OSS agent who penetrated
Spanish high-society to uncover Nazi agents.

4572. Bernard Fergusson. THE WATERY MAZE.
NY: Holt 1961 1st ed. 445p; plates. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $50
History of Combined Operations.
5218. Callum MacDonald. THE KILLING OF SS
OBERGRUPPENFUHRER REINHARD
HEYDRICH. NY: 1989 1st Am. ed. 239p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $25
The story of the assassination of Heydrich by
Czech SOE agents.



4785. David Fisher. A RACE ON THE EDGE OF

TIME. NY: McGraw Hill 1988 1st ed. 371p;

plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
History of the race to develop radar.

5222. F. W. Deakin & G. R. Storry. THE CASE
OF RICHARD SORGE. L: 1966 2nd prtg. 373p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

History of the Nazi journalist who worked as a
Soviet spy in Japan during the war.

4605. F. W. Winterbotham. THE NAZI
CONNECTION. NY: 1978 1st ed. 222p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30

Memoirs of service as a British agent in
Germany during the 1930s.

4288. F. W. Winterbotham. THE ULTRA
SECRET. NY: 1974. 199p. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $25

Excellent history of the Allied breaking of the
German Enigma code.

7922. Gen. Reinhard Gehlen. THE SERVICE.
NY: 1972 1st ed. 386p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35
Memoirs of the Nazi intelligence chief who later
headed up the West German Intelligence agency.

4595. General Frantisek Moravec. MASTER OF
SPIES. L: 1975 1st ed. 252p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $50

Memoirs of the chief of Czechoslovak Military
Intelligence during WWII.

4742. Gordon Prange. TARGET TOKYO. NY:
McGraw Hill 1984 2nd ed. 595p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $20

History of the Russian spy ring which infiltrated
Imperial Japan.

5123. Ib Melchior. CASE BY CASE. Novato: 1993
1st ed. 352p; photos. A fine copy in like jacket.
$20
Memoirs of a US counterintelligence agent
during the war.

4444. ). C. Masterman. THE DOUBLE-CROSS
SYSTEM IN THE WAR OF 1939 TO 1945. Yale
Univ: 1972 3rd prtg. 203p. A fine copy in like
dustjacket. $25
History of British double agents during the war.

5199. Ladislas Farago. THE BROKEN SEAL.
NY: 1967 1st ed. 439p. A very good copy in like
jacket. $25

Study of American code-breaking and Operation
Magic.

4607. Ladislas Farago. THE GAME OF THE
FOXES. NY: McKay 1972 later prtg. 695p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $20

History of German espionage in the US and
Britain.

5219. Laslo Havas. HITLER'S PLOT TO KILL
THE BIG THREE. NY: 1967 1st Am. ed. 280p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $45

The story of how the Allies foiled Hitler's
assassination plot at the Tehran Conference.

4782. Leonard Mosley. THE CAT AND THE

MICE. NY: Harper 1958 1st ed. 183p. A very

good copy in like jacket. $25
Account of a German espionage agent in Cairo.

5211. Max Corvo. THE O. S. S. IN ITALY

1942-1945. NY: 1990 1st ed. 324p; illus. A fine

copy in like jacket. $30
Memoirs of the OSS chief in Italy.

5216. Michael Bar-Zohar. ARROWS OF THE
ALMIGHTY. NY: 1985 1st ed. 228p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $20

Biography of a German Jew who was released
from a concentration camp to be a Nazi spy in
Palestine.

4354. Michel Bar-Zohar. THE HUNT FOR
GERMAN SCIENTISTS 1944-60. NY: 1967 1st
Am. ed. 207p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

The recruitment of German scientists for
scientific intelligence.

4513. Nigel West. MI5: BRITISH SECURITY
SERVICE OPERATIONS 1909-1945. NY: 1982
1st Am. ed. 366p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $30

Primarily deals with WWII and the years leading
up to it.

4426. Ralph Bennett. ULTRA AND
MEDITERRANEAN STRATEGY. NY: 1989 1st
ed. 496p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

Story of how Allied code-breaking affected the
War in the Mediterranean.



4543. Richard Deacon. KEMPEI TAl: A History
of the Japanese Secret Service. NY: 1983 1st Am.
ed. 306p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

History of Japan's intelligence agency primarily
dealing with the period from 1900-1945.

4216. Solly Zuckerman. FROM APES TO
WARLORDS. NY: Harper & Row 1978 1st ed.
447p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

Autobiography of one of the top Allied scientists
during the war.

18117. W. B. Kennedy Shaw. LONG RANGE
DESERT GROUP: The Story of Its Work in
Libya 1940-1943. L: 1945 1st ed. 256p; plates.
Black cloth. Spine lettering faded. A good copy of a
scarce book. $75

Author was the intelligence officer for the
LRDG. An important first-hand account of the elite
unit.

18194. David Lloyd Owen. PROVIDENCE
THEIR GUIDE: The Long Range Desert Group
1940-45. Nashville: 1981 1st Am. ed. 238p; maps;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Author commanded the unit from 1943 on.

5038. G. F. Jacobs. PRELUDE TO THE
MONSOON: Assignment in Sumatra. Univ of
PA: 1982 1st ed. 247p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35

Memoirs of a SOE agent in Sumatra from
1945-46.

4517. George Millar. THE BRUNEVAL RAID.
NY: 1975 1st Am. ed. 221p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25

The story of the 1942 raid against a German
radar station in France.

17258. Hartvig Andersen. THE DARK CITY. L:
1954 2nd prtg. 255p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $40

Memoirs of a Danish OSS agent who operated in
Berlin during WWII.

17360. J. H. Denny. CHINDIT INDISCRETION.

L: 1956 2nd prtg. 256p; frontispiece. Blue cloth. A

very good hardcover copy. $45
Memoirs of service with the Chindit regiments in

early 1944.

5025. Michael McConville. A SMALL WAR IN
THE BALKANS. L: 1986 1st ed. 336p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $45

History of British SOE involvement in Yugoslavia
1941-45.

18110. Jerrard Tickell. ODETTE: The Story of a
British Agent. L: 1956 13th prtg. 334p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $40

Biography of Odette Churchill, a young French
woman who served as a SOE agent in Occupied
France.

17964. John Giannaris. YANNIS. Tarrytown NY:
1988 1st ed. 210p; photos. A fine hardcover copy in
like jacket. $40

Memoirs of an American OSS agent in Greece
during WWII.

8484. Tom Moon. THE GRIM AND SAVAGE
GAME. LA: 1991 1st ed. 340p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $20

History of the OSS. Signed by the author on a
special bookplate.

13004. Edmond Taylor. AWAKENING FROM
HISTORY. Boston: 1969 1st ed. 522p. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $25

Memoirs of an American war correspondent in
Europe from 1928-1968. Taylor served on Bill
Donovan's OSS staff during the war.

4655. George Millar. ROAD TO RESISTANCE.
Boston: 1979 1st Am. ed. 412p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $40

Memoirs of a British SOE officer who aided the
French Resistance.

4813. Howard McGaw Smyth. SECRETS OF THE
FASCIST ERA. Southern Illinois Univ: 1975 1st
ed. 305p. A very good copy in jacket. $40

The story of how the OSS obtained top-level
secret documents from Mussolini's regime after the
fall of Italy.

4668. Philippe Ganier-Raymond. THE TANGLED
WEB. NY: Pantheon 1968 1st Am. ed. 203p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $30



History of the tragic failure of the SOE in the
Netherlands.

4651. Stuart Hood. PEBBLES FROM MY
SKULL. L: 1964 reprint ed. 153p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $30

Memoirs of a British officer who fought with
partisans in Italy.

4885. The Editors of Army Times. HEROES OF

THE RESISTANCE. NY: 1967. 133p; plates. A

fine copy in very good jacket. $35
True adventures of European resistance fighters.

AVIATION

18244 Manfred Griehl. GERMAN JETS
1944-1945. L: 1999 1st ed. 72p; numerous
photographs. Oversize. Softcover. A fine copy.
$12.50
#10 in the Luftwaffe at War series.

18245 Peter C. Smith. STUKAS OVER THE

STEPPE: The Blitzkrieg in the East 1941-1945.

L: 1999 1st ed. 72p; numerous photographs.

Oversize. Softcover. A fine copy. $12.50
#9 in the Luftwaffe at War series.

18113. Alfred Price. BATTLE OF BRITAIN:
THE HARDEST DAY: 18 August 1940. L: 1979
1st ed. 223p; plates. A fine hardcover copy in like
jacket. $25

History of the one day of the Battle of Britain in
which 137 German and British aircraft were
destroyed.

18086. Armand van Ishoven. THE LUFTWAFFE
IN THE BATTLE OF BRITAIN. L: 1980 1st ed.
128p; numerous photos. Oversize. A fine hardcover
copy in like jacket. $35

18103. Chaz Bowyer. IMAGES OF AIR WAR

1939-45. L: 1983 1st ed. 120p; 200 photographs. A

fine copy in like jacket. $35
Photographic history of the RAF in WWII.

15662. Hugh Baillie. TWO BATTLEFRONTS.

NY: 1943 1st ed. 139p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $25

Account of the air war over Germany and Sicily
in 1943 by an American radio journalist.

18133. Christopher Shores and Brian Cull with
Nicola Malizia. MALTA: THE HURRICANE
YEARS 1940-41. Carrollton TX: 1981 1st ed.
457p; illus. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45
History of the struggle for Malta in 1940-41.

18171. Douglas Bader. FIGHT FOR THE SKY:
The Story of the Spitfire and Hurricane. L: 1973
1st ed. 192p; numerous illus. A fine copy in like
jacket. $40

18094. Douuglas McRoberts. LIONS RAMPANT:
The Story of 602 Spitfire Squadron. L: 1986 2nd
prtg. 238p; plates. A fine hardcover copy in like
jacket. $30

602 Squadron was the RAF"s top fighter unit in
WWIL.

18100. George Brown & Michel Lavigne.
CANADIAN WING COMMANDERS. Langley
BC: 1984 1st ed. 324p; photos. A fine hardcover
copy in like jacket. $35
History of Canadian fighter pilots in WWII.

18058. Kenneth Poolman. FAITH, HOPE, AND
CHARITY: Three Planes Against an Air Force.
L: 1954 1st ed. 200p; plates. Blue cloth. A fine
copy. $40

The story of the three Gloster Gladiators which
alone battled the Italian Air Force for five months in
1940 during the siege of Malta.

18192. Group Captain Bobby Oxspring. SPITFIRE
COMMAND. L: 1984 1st ed. 196p; photographs.
A fine copy in like jacket. $40 Memoirs of a British
fighter pilot in WWII.

18134. Jeremy Flack. SPITFIRE: A Living
Legend. L: 1985 1st ed. 120p; numerous color
photographs. Oversize. Softcover. A fine copy. $25

Color photographic study of the restored
Spitfires still in use today.

18186. Laddie Lucas. FLYING COLOURS: The

Epic Story of Douglas Bader. L: 1981 2nd prtg.

303p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Biography of the famed British fighter pilot.



18112. Len Deighton. BATTLE OF BRITAIN.

NY: 1980 1st Am. ed. 224p; maps; illus. A fine

hardcover copy in like jacket. $35
Illustrated history.

18098. Matthew Cooper. THE GERMAN AIR
FORCE 1933-1945: An Anatomy of Failure. L:
1981 1st ed. 406p; plates. A fine copy in good
jacket. $65
Uncommon history of the Luftwaffe.

756. Maurer Maurer. AIR FORCE COMBAT
UNITS OF WORLD WAR Il. Washington DC:
1983. 506p; illus. Blue cloth. A fine copy. $20

18149. Paul Brickhill. REACH FOR THE SKY:
The Story of Douglas Bader. L: 1971 special
abridged edition for younger readers. 256p. Blue
cloth. A fine copy. $25

13597. US Army Air Force. GERMAN
AIRCRAFT SEPT. 1942. Dayton: 1942. 24p;
photos. Wraps. A very good copy. $35
Restricted intelligence report on German
airplanes issued by the AAF's Experimental
Engineering Section based at Wright Field.

18115. Victor Bingham. HALIFAX: SECOND TO

NONE. Shrewsbury: 1986 1st ed. 183p; numerous

illustrations. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
History of the Handley Page Halifax bomber.

4599. Allen Andrews. THE AIR MARSHALS.
NY: 1970 1st Am. ed. 299p; plates. A very good
copy in like jacket. $30
Study of the great air marshals of WWII
including Portal, Goering and Hap Arnold.

5661. Richard Pape. BOLDNESS BE MY
FRIEND. L: 1953 4th ed. 308p. A very good copy
in very good jacket. $40

Adventures of an RAF pilot shot down over
Poland and his activities with resistance fighters in
Hungary.

7961. Edward Maloney. LUFTWAFFE

AIRCRAFT AND ACES. Ontario CA: 1969.

152p; illus. Oversize. Softcover. A very good copy.
$25

5171. AAF: THE OFFICIAL WORLD WAR 11
GUIDE TO THE ARMY AIR FORCES. NY:
1988 reprint of 1954 edition. A fine copy in like

jacket. $15
4991. JANE'S FIGHTING AIRCRAFT OF
WORLD WAR I1. NY: 1989 reprint of 1947
original. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $45

4787. Air Vice-Marshal Sandy Johnstone. ENEMY
IN THE SKY. San Rafael: 1979 1st Am. ed. 191p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

Diary of the commander of the RAF 602nd
Squadron during the Battle of Britain.

815. Allan A. Michie. THE AIR OFFENSIVE
AGAINST GERMANY. NY: Henry Holt 1943 2nd
prtg. 152p; illus. Black cloth. A fine copy. $15

4255. Arch Whitehouse. THE YEARS OF THE

WAR BIRDS. NY: 1960. 382p; plates. Fine in

jacket. $30
History of aerial warfare in World War Two.

772. Armand van Ishoven. MESSERSCHMITT:
Aircraft Designer. NY: Doubleday 1975 1st ed.
216p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

770. Asher Lee. GOERING: Air Leader. NY:
Hippocrene Books 1972 1st Am. ed. 256p; illus. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35

4241. Bernard Fitzsimmons (ed). WAR PLANES
1939-1945. L: 1972. 64p; illus. Wraps. A fine
copy. $15

From Purnell's History of the World Wars
series.

722. Bruce Robertson. UNITED STATES ARMY
AND AIR FORCE FIGHTERS 1916-1961.
Lechtworth: Harleyford Publ 1962. 256p; numerous
illus. Oversize. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$60

4359. Carl Molesworth. WING TO WING: Air
Combat in China 1943-45. NY: 1990 1st ed. 207p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

History of the Chinese-American Composite
Wing (the successor to the Flying Tigers).

5016. Chaz Bowyer. RAF OPERATIONS
1918-1938. L: 1988 1st ed. 320p; illus. A fine copy
in like jacket. $35

History of the RAF's forgotten small wars during
the inter-war period.



4990. Christopher Shores & Brian Cull w/ Yasuho
Izawa. BLOODY SHAMBLES. L: 1993 1st ed.
Two volumes. A fine set in like jackets.  $100

Detailed history of the air war in SE Asia in the
first six months of fighting.

729. Clark Reynolds. THE CARRIER WAR.
Time/Life Epic of Flight series. A fine copy. $15
Illustrated history of aircraft carriers in WWII.

4909. Constance Babington-Smith. AIR SPY. NY:
1957 1st ed. 266p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $40

History of Allied Photo Intelligence during the
war.

4570. DeWitt S. Copp. FORGED IN FIRE. NY:

Doubleday 1982. 531p; plates. A very good copy in

like jacket. $25
History of the US Army Air Corps in WWII.

5032. Edwin P. Hoyt. ANGELS OF DEATH:
Goering's Luftwaffe. NY: 1994 1st ed. 304p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

4870. Flint DuPre. HAP ARNOLD: Architect of

American Air Power. NY: 1972 1st ed. 144p;

plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
Biography.

4675. Fred Koger. COUNTDOWN! 35

DAYLIGHT MISSIONS AGAINST NAZI

GERMANY. Chapel Hill: 1990 1st ed. 183p. A

fine copy in like jacket. $20
Memoirs of a B-17 bombadier.

4912. George C. Kenney. GENERAL KENNEY
REPORTS. NY: 1949 1st ed. 594p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $125

Scarce memoirs of General Kenney the USAAF
commander in the Pacific.

8735. H. H. Arnold. GLOBAL MISSION. NY:
Harper 1949 1st ed. 626p; illus. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $50

The air force general’s memoirs.

4619. H. P. Willmott. B-17 FLYING FORTRESS.

Secaucus: Chartwell 1980 1st Am. ed. 64p;

numerous illus. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$25

Large-format illustrated history of the Flying
Fortress.

4911. Heinz Knoke. | FLEW FOR THE
FUHRER. L: 1956 7th prtg. 187p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $60

Memoirs of a Luftwaffe fighter pilot.

785. James F. Sunderman. WORLD WAR II IN

THE AIR: Europe. NY: Bramhall House 1963.

341p; illus. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
Anthology.

767. James F. Sunderman. WORLD WAR 11 IN
THE AIR: The Pacific. NY: Bramhall House 1962.
306p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

783. John Killen. THE LUFTWAFFE: A History.
Great Britain: Frederick Muller 1967 1st ed. 310p.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

812. Kenneth Macksey. KESSELRING: The

Making of Luftwaffe. NY: David McKay 1978 1st

Am. ed. 262p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
Biography of the German air commander.

4910. Lnt. Clarence Dickinson. THE FLYING

GUNS. NY: 1943. 196p. A fine copy in very good

jacket. $35
Memoirs of a Naval aviator in the Pacific.

4311. Maj. Alexander P. de Severensky.
VICTORY THROUGH AIR POWER. NY: 1942.
354p; plates. A very good copy in jacket. $10

Written shortly after America's entry into the
war. Argues that air power will prove to be the key
to defeat the Axis.

4218. Maj. Gene Gurney. THE WAR IN THE

AIR. NY: 1952 reprint. 352p; numerous

illustrations. Very good in jacket. $25
Pictorial history of allied air forces.

4299. Martin Caidin. AIR FORCE: A

PICTORIAL HISTORY OF AMERICAN

AIRPOWER. NY: 1957 reprint. 232p; extensively

illustrated. Fine in jacket. $25
Mainly on World War 1.

4397. Peter Townsend. DUEL OF EAGLES. NY:

1970 1st prtg. 480p; plates. A fine copy in like

jacket. $25
History of the development of the RAF and the



Luftwaffe up to the Battle of Britain.

695. Roald Dahl. GOING SOLO. NY: 1986 1st
Am. ed. 208p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

The best-selling author*s memoirs of his service
with the RAF in North Africa and Greece during
WWII.

4240. Ryuji Nagatsuka. | WAS A KAMIKAZE.

NY: 1974 1st Am. ed. 212p; plates. A fine copy in

like jacket. $45
Memoirs of a Japanese kamikaze pilot.

821. Samuel W. Mitcham Jr. MEN OF THE
LUFTWAFFE. Novato CA: Presidio 1988 1st ed.
356p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

4789. Sholto Douglas. COMBAT AND
COMMAND: The Story of an Airman in Two
World Wars. NY: 1966 1st Am. ed. 806p; plates.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $65

Important autobiography of Lord Douglas who
rose from being a fighter pilot in World War One to
RAF Marshal in World War Two.

4610. Thomas M. Coffey. HAP. NY: Viking 1982
1st ed. 416p; photographs. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30

Biography of Gen. Hap Arnold- the commander
of the Army Air Corps.

705. Andrew Boyle. TRENCHARD: Man of

Vision. L: Collins 1962 1st ed. 768p; illus. A fine

copy in like jacket. $65
Biography of the leader of the RAF in WWII.

4614. Len Deighton. FIGHTER. NY: Knopf 1978

1st Am. ed. 261p; plates. A fine copy in very good

jacket. $35
History of the Battle of Britain.

12310. Peter Wyden. DAY ONE: Before

Hiroshima and After. NY: 1984 1st ed. 412p;

plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
The development of the atomic bomb.

3474. Manfred Griehl. GERMAN BOMBERS
OVER ENGLAND 1940-1944. L: 1999 1st ed.
72p; numerous photos. Softcover. A fine copy.
$12.50
#12 in the Luftwaffe at War series.

427. Peter Smith. STUKAS OVER THE

MEDITERRANEAN 1940-1945. L: 1999 1st ed.

872p; photos. Softcover. A fine copy. $12.50
#11 in the Luftwaffe at War series.

THE EASTERN FRONT

11318. John R. Deane. THE STRANGE
ALLIANCE: The Story of Our Efforts at
Wartime Co-Operation with Russia. NY: 1947 1st
ed. 344p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40

General Deane was the head of the US Military
Mission to Moscow 1943-45.

4201. Alan Clark. BARBAROSSA: The
Russian-German Conflict 1941-45. NY: 1965 1st
Am. ed. 522p; plates. A very good copy in like
jacket. $30
Narrative history of the Eastern Front.

4625. Albert Seaton. STALIN AS MILITARY

COMMANDER. NY: 1976 1st Am. ed. 312p;

plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Analysis of Stalin's military ability.

4468. Amy Knight. BERIA: STALIN'S FIRST

LIEUTENANT. Princeton Univ: 1993 1st ed.

312p. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
Biography of Stalin's chief of the secret police.

4669. Anthony Read & David Fisher. THE

DEADLY EMBRACE: Hitler, Stalin and the
Nazi-Soviet Pact 1939-1941. NY: 1988 1st Am.
ed. 687p; photos. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

4475. Barton Whaley. CODEWORD
BARBAROSSA. Cambridge MA: 1973 1st ed.
376p. A fine copy in like jacket. $50
Fascinating study of the role of intelligence
operations in the German invasion of Russia.

5208. Dan Kurzman. THE BRAVEST BATTLE.

NY: 1976 1st ed. 386p; plates. A fine copy in very

good jacket. $25
History of the 1943 Warsaw Ghetto uprising.



8835. Daniel Wrazkova & Vladimir Remes. THE
RUSSIAN WAR 1941-1945. 1986 reprint of 1977
edition. 152p; numerous photos. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30
Photographic history of the Eastern Front.

4767. David Dragunsky. A SOLDIER'S LIFE.

Moscow: 1977 1st prtg. of the English translation.

280p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
Memoirs of a Russian tank officer in WWII.

6306. Georgi Zhukov. MARSHAL ZHUKOV'S
GREATEST BATTLES. NY: 1969 1st ed. 304p.
A fine copy in like jacket. $25

The Soviet general's important memoirs. Edited
with commentary by Harrison Salisbury.

4229. Guy Sajer. THE FORGOTTEN SOLDIER.
NY: 1971. 465p. Black cloth. A fine copy lacking
the dustjacket. $45

Classic memoir of a young German soldier on
the Eastern Front.

4878. Harrison Salisbury. THE UNKNOWN

WAR. NY: 1978. 219p; numerous illus. Oversize.

A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Illustrated history of the Eastern Front.

4894. James Lucas. WAR ON THE EASTERN
FRONT. NY: 1982 Bonanza reprint. 214p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $30

4812. Jurgen Thorwald. THE ILLUSION: Soviet
Soldiers in Hitler's Armies. NY: 1975 1st Am. ed.
342p. A near fine copy in like jacket. $50

An important history of the Russian soldiers who
willingly fought in the German army and their
ultimate betrayal.

9049. Nicholas Bethell. THE LAST SECRET.
NY: 1974 1st ed. 224p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30

Story of how the US forcibly returned over two
million Russians to the Soviet Union at the close of
the war.

4913. Nikolaus Basseches. STALIN. NY: 1952 1st
ed. 384p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
Biography of Stalin.

4491. Paul Carell. SCORCHED EARTH. L: 1970
1st English ed. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$150
Classic work on the Eastern Front.

7950. Paul Carell. DER RUSSLANDKRIEG:
Fotografiert von Soldaten. Berlin: 1967 1st ed.
465p; 100s of photographs. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $150
Photographic history of the eastern front.
7943. Paul Carell. UNTERNEHMEN
BARBAROSSA. Berlin: 1963 1st ed. 558p; plates.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $100
The original German edition of HITLER MOVES
EAST.

7944. Paul Carell. VERBRANNTE ERDE. Berlin:
1966 1st ed. 512p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $85

The original German edition of SCORCHED
EARTH.

4279. Graham Lyons. THE RUSSIAN VERSION
OF THE SECOND WORLD WAR. NY: 1976 1st
ed. 142p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

The Soviet history of WWII as compiled from
their official textbooks.

15875. Walter Kerr. THE SECRET OF
STALINGRAD. NY: 1978 1st ed. 274p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $35

4961. Roy Medvedev. ALL STALIN'S MEN. NY:
1984 1st Am. ed. 184p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $25

Study of six of Stalin's top aides including
Malenknov and Molotov.

5200. Seweryn Bialer (ed). STALIN AND HIS
GENERALS. NY: 1969 1st ed. 644p. A fine copy
in like jacket. $50

Anthology of Russian military memoirs from
WWII. Includes many accounts previously published
only in Russian journals and never before translated
into English.

10417. Thaddeus Wittlin. COMMISSAR: The Life
and Death of Lavrenty Pavlovich Beria. NY: 1972
1st ed. 566p; plates. A fine copy in very good
dustjacket. $35

7942. Walter Goerlitz. PAULUS AND

STALINGRAD. NY: 1963 1st Am. ed. 301p. A

fine copy in near fine jacket. $100
Scarce biography of Field-marshal Friedrich



Paulus.

14953. Walter Graebner. ROUND TRIP TO
RUSSIA: Spot News from Behind the Russian
Front. NY: 1943 1st ed. 216p; plates. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $85

An American journalist's account of his
experiences with Russian troops during WWII.
Scarce.
8831. Wilfried Strik-Strikfeldt. AGAINST STALIN
AND HITLER 1941-1945. NY: 1970 1st Am. ed.
270p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$45

Memoirs of the leader of the Russian Liberation

Movement during the war.

10433. William Tomingas. THE SOVIET

COLONIZATION OF ESTONIA. Toronto: 1973

1st ed. 312p; illus. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$50

8873. Wolfgang Leonhard. BETRAYAL: THE

HITLER-STALIN PACT OF 1939. NY: 1989 1st

Am. ed. 215p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Diplomatic history.

10422. Nikolai Tolstoy. STALIN'S SECRET
WAR. NY: 1981 1st Am. ed. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35

History of Stalin’s crimes against the Russian
people.

8614. Budu Svanidze. MY UNCLE JOSEPH

STALIN. NY: 1953 1st Am. ed. 235p; plates. A

fine copy in very good jacket. $25
Biography of Stalin by his nephew.

8871. A. Bronson Feldman. STALIN: RED LORD
OF RUSSIA. NY: 1962 paperback edition. 255p. A
very good copy. $5

7560. Louis Fischer. THE LIFE AND DEATH OF

STALIN. NY: 1952 1st ed. 272p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $15

NAZI GERMANY

8880. Charles Whiting. HUNTERS FROM THE
SKY: The German Parachute Corps 1940-1945.
NY: 1974 1st ed. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

9117. Franz Kurowski. KNIGHT'S CROSS
HOLDERS OF THE FALLSCHIRMJAGERS.
Atglen PA: 1995 1st ed. 279p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $30

9072. Franz Thomas & Gunter Wegmann. DIE
RITTERKREUZTRAGER DER DEUTSCHEN
WEHRMACHT 1939-1945: VOL. 11
FALLSCHIRMJAGER. Osnabruck: 1986. 442p;
illus. Oversize. Red cloth. A fine copy. $50

8872. Herbert Schmidt. DIE
FALLSCHIRMJAGER VON DOMBAS. Berlin:
1941 1st ed. 191p; plates. Blue cloth. A good copy.
$150
An account of German paratroopers during the
Norwegian Campaign.

9044. Roger Edwards. GERMAN AIRBORNE
TROOPS. L: 1974 1st ed. 160p; illus. A fine copy
in like jacket. $35

9060. Walter Geride. SOLDATEN FALLEN VOM
HIMMEL. Berlin: 1940. 120p; plates. Cloth. A
good copy. $75

9985. B. H. Liddell Hart (ed). THE ROMMEL
PAPERS. L: 1953 1st Am. ed. 545p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $75

8648. SO SAH ICH MICH: Aufzeichnungen des
PW 31G-5181013. Osnabruck: 1978 1st ed. A fine
copy in like jacket. $20

Cartoons relating to German POWs in allied
camps.

8711. THE MEMOIRS OF FIELD-MARSHAL
KESSELRING. 1989 Presidio Press reprint. 319p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

12493. Charles Douglas-Home. ROMMEL. NY:
1973 1st ed. 224p; numerous illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $35

9073. Dr. Franz Burda. DER ZWEITE
WELTKRIEG IM BILD. Baden: 1981. Two
volumes. Oversize. A fine set in good jackets. $100



Photographic history of Germany at war.

9233. Dr. Kurt Zenter. ILLUSTRIERTE
GESCHICHTE DES ZWEITEN WELTKRIEGS.
Munich: 1963. 604p; illus. Oversize. A very good
copy in good jacket. $100

9176. Ernst Christian. GEFCHICHTEN AUS

DEM KRIEG. Nuremberg: 1995 1st ed. 103p.

Softcover. A fine copy. $15
The final year of the war in Germany.

10622. Field Marshal General Wilhelm von Leeb.
DEFENSE. Harrisburg: 1943 1st ed. 159p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $125

Scarce German tactical study first published in
Berlin in 1938. Von Leeb met with great success in
the invasion of France but failed to take Leningrad
in 1942 and was dismissed by Hitler in 1944.

8846. Gordon Williamson. ACES OF THE
REICH. L: 1989 1st ed. 219p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $35

Biographies of top German Army award winners
in all three service branches.

9637. James Lucas. ALPINE ELITE: German
Mountain Troops of World War 11. 226p; plates.
LACKS TITLE PAGE. Otherwise a fine copy in
like jacket. $15

9685. Josef Paul Puntigan. VOM PLATTENSEE
BIS ZUM MUR: Die Kampfe 1945 im
Dreilandereck. Germany: ca. 1994. 424p; maps.
Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $50

7947. L. V. Greelen. VERKAUFT UND

VERRATEN: Das Buch der Westfront 1944.
Munich: 1963. 362p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $40

4390. LTC Paul Thompson. ENGINEERS IN
BATTLE. Harrisburg: 1942 1st ed. 108p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $65

A study of German Engineers and their tactics
during the Blitzkrieg by a US Army Engineers
officer.

8717. Ronald Redmon & James Cuccarese.
PANZERGRENADIERS IN ACTION.
Squadron/Signal Publ: 1980. 50p; illus. Wraps. A
very good copy. $15

5196. Theodor Hartmann. WEHRMACHT

DIVISIONAL SIGNS 1938-1945. L: Almark 1970

1st ed. 88p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $40
Illustrated history.

8716. Uwe Feist. WAFFEN-SS IN ACTION.
Squadron/Signal Publ: 1973. 50p; illus. Wraps. A
very good copy. $15

7965. Werner Oswald. KRAFTFAHRZEUGE
UND PANZER DER REICHSWEHR
WEHRMACHT UND BUNDESWEHR. Stuttgart:
1971. 344p; illus. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$35
Illustrated study of German AFVs.

7958. Gen. Werner Baumbach. THE LIFE AND

DEATH OF THE LUFTWAFFE. NY: 1960 2nd

prtg. 224p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.

$50

History of the Luftwaffe by one of their generals.

11909. Grand Adm. Erich Raeder. MY LIFE.

Naval Inst. Press: 1960 1st Am. ed. 430p; plates. A

near fine copy in good jacket. $100
Memoirs of the German admiral.

18241 Allen Churchill (editor). EYEWITNESS:
HITLER. NY: 1979 1st ed. 228p; illus. Oversize.
A very good hardcover copy in good jacket. $35

Collection of eyewitness accounts of Hitler in the
1930s by leading political/literary figures. The
articles were originally published in LIBERTY
magazine.

10011. Alan Bullock. HITLER AND STALIN:
PARALLEL LIVES. NY: 1992 1st Am. ed.
1081p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

9278. Albert Gerber. THE LIFE OF ADOLF
HITLER. Phil: 1961 1st ed. Paperback original.
320p. A very good copy. $10

10001. Eugene Davidson. THE MAKING OF
ADOLF HITLER: The Birth and Rise of Nazism.
NY: 1977 1st ed. 408p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35

8938. Glenn Infield. EVA AND ADOLF. NY:
1974 1st ed. 330p; plates. A very good copy in like



jacket. $35
The story of Hitler and Eva Braun.

10040. Herbert Walther (ed). HITLER. NY: 1984.

255p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like

jacket. $35
Illustrated biography.

9211. Jochen van Lang (ed). HITLER CLOSE-UP.
NY: 1973. 223p; illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35

The text is from the writings of Henry Picker; the
photographs are by Heinrich Hoffman.
9210. John Toland. HITLER: The Pictorial
Documentary of His Life. NY: 1978 1st ed. 204p;
numerous photographs. Oversize. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $35

9437. Nordicus. HITLERISM: The Iron Fist of

Germany. NY: 1932 1st ed. 243p. Red cloth. A

fine copy. $25
An early work decrying the rise of Nazisim.

9894. Norman Stone. HITLER. Boston: 1980 1st
ed. 195p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$25

7433. Otto Dietrick. HITLER. Chicago: 1955 1st
Am. ed. 277p. A very good copy in like jacket. $65
Memoirs of Hitler's Press Corps cheif from

1933-45.

9898. Pierre Galanta & Eugene Silianoff. VOICES
FROM THE BUNKER: The True Account of
Hitler's Last Days. NY: 1989 1st ed. 172p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $25

10010. Robert Waite. THE PSYCHOPATHIC
GOD: ADOLF HITLER. NY: 1977 1st ed. 482p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

9883. Rudolf Olden. HITLER. NY: 1936 1st Am.
ed. 394p. Black cloth. A good copy. $30

8619. Werner Maser. HITLER: Legend Myth &
Reality. NY: 1973 1st Am. ed. 433p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35

4373. Charles Hamilton. THE HITLER DIARIES:
Fakes that Fooled the World. Univ. of KY: 1991
1st ed. 211p. A fine copy in like jacket.  $25

The story of the forged Hitler diaries that
stunned the world in 1983.

9878. Jack Eisner. THE SURVIVOR. NY: 1980
1st ed. 315p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

Life growing up as a small child in the Warsaw
Ghetto.

9507. James Martin. THE MAN WHO
INVENTED GENOCIDE: The Public Career and
Consequences of Raphael Lemkin. Torrance CA:
1984 1st ed. 360p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

10013. Lucy Dawidowicz. THE WAR AGAINST
THE JEWS 1933-1945. NY: 1975 1st ed. 459p. A
very good copy in like jacket. $25
7920. Michael A. Musmanno. THE EICHMANN
KOMMANDOS. L: 1962 1st UK ed. 263p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35

The story of the traveling SS death squads which
hunted Jews.

10517. Nora Levin. THE HOLOCAUST: The
Destruction of European Jewry. NY: 1968 1st ed.
768p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45

10118. Sara Nomberg-Przytyk. AUSCHWITZ:
True Tales from a Grotesque Land. UNC: 1985
1st ed. 185p. A fine copy in like jacket.  $20

10049. Tom Teicholz. THE TRIAL OF IVAN
THE TERRIBLE: State of Israel vs. John
Demjanjuk. NY: 1990 1st ed. 354p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $20

9468. Walter Poller. MEDICAL BLOCK
BUCHENWALD. NY: 1965 2nd ed. 277p; plates.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $40

Author was an inmate who worked in the
medical office at Buchenwald.

10184. Wieslaw Kielar. ANUS MUNDI. NY: 1980
1st Am. ed. 312p. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$25
A Polish youth's account of Aushwitz.

17372. Albert Speer. SPANDAU: The Secret
Diaries. NY: 1976 2nd prtg. 463p; plates. A fine
hardcover copy in good jacket. The dustjacket has
two closed tears but is whole and complete. $35

14437. Lt. Col. Eugene K. Bird. PRISONER #7:
RUDOLF HESS. NY: 1974 1st Am. ed. Published
in England as THE LONELIEST MAN IN THE
WORLD. A fine copy in like jacket. $25



Bird was the commandant at Spandau.

8340. Norbert Bromberg. HITLER'S
PSYCHOPATHOLOGY. NY: 1983 1st ed. 334p.
Ink underlining on a few pages else a very good
copy in like jacket. $15

13596. Robert Edwin Herzstein. WALDHEIM:

The Missing Years. NY: 1988 1st ed. 303p; plates.

A fine copy in like jacket. $25
Study of Kurt Waldheim®s Nazi past in WWII.

14880. Friedelind Wagner. HERITAGE OF FIRE.
NY: 1945 1st ed. A fine copy in worn jacket. The
dustjacket is chipped around its edges and missing a
portion of its spine. $75

Scarce memoirs of the granddaughter of the
great German composer. She tells of her experiences
with Hitler and her eventual escape from Nazi
Germany at the start of WWII.

18106. Herbert Walther (ed). HITLER. L: 1986

2nd prtg. 256p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine

copy in like jacket. $30
Illustrated biography of Hitler.

14895. Hermann Rauschning. THE
REVOLUTION OF NIHILISM. NY: 1939 16th
prtg. 300p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $20

14720. The Baroness Elisabeth von Guttenberg.
HOLDING THE STIRRUP. NY: 1952 1st ed.
269p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

Memoirs of a German aristocrat who worked in
the resistance against Hitler.

9770. Anneliese Kappler. ICH HOLE DICH
HEIM: Die Affare Kappler. Berlin: 1990. 388p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $10

5101. Adrian Gilbert. THE WAFFEN SS: An

Hlustrated History. NY: 1989. 192p; numerous

illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
Photo-illustrated history.

5139. Anthony Komjathy & Rebecca Stockwell.
GERMAN MINORITIES AND THE THIRD
REICH. NY: 1980 1st ed. 217p. Green cloth. A
fine copy. $35

4604. Charles Bracelen Flood. HITLER: THE

PATH TO POWER. B: Houghton Mifflin 1989 1st

ed. 686p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR.

4480. Charles Foley. COMMANDO
EXTRAORDINARY. NY: Putnam 1955 1st Am.
ed. 241p; plates. A very good copy in jacket. $40
Biography of Otto Skorzeny, leader of the German
Special Troops during the war.

4213. Christopher Sykes. TORMENTED
LOYALTY. NY: 1969 1st Am. ed. 477p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25
Biography of Adam von Trott (a German
aristocrat who opposed the Nazis).
4810. Donald McKale. HITLER: THE
SURVIVAL MYTH. NY: 1981 1st ed. 270p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
Examines Hitler's death and the legends which
surround it.

13414. Fred Taylor editor and translator. THE
GOEBBELS DIARIES 1939-1941. NY: 1983 1st
Am. ed. 490p; plates. A very good copy in like
jacket. $25

4946. Louis P. Lochner (ed). THE GOEBBELS
DIARIES 1942-1943. NY: 1948 1st ed. 566p. A
very good copy in like jacket. $30

4509. Gerald Astor. THE “LAST" NAZI: The Life
and Times of Dr. Joseph Mengele. NY: 1985 1st
ed. 305p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

4389. Gerald L. Posner. HITLER'S CHILDREN.
NY: 1991 1st ed. 239p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $20

Reminiscences of their parents by the children of
prominent Nazi leaders.

5187. Gerhard Boldt. HITLER: THE LAST TEN
DAYS An Eyewitness Account. NY: 1973 1st Am.
ed. 224p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$50
The author was a young intelligence staff officer
who made daily briefing reports to Hitler's bunker
in the finals days of the Reich.

5167. Gerhard Weinberg. GERMANY, HITLER ,

AND WORLD WAR Il. Cambridge Univ: 1995

1st ed. 347p. A fine copy in like jacket. ~ $30
Historical essays on various aspects of Nazi



Germany.

4529. Gordon A. Craig. THE POLITICS OF THE
PRUSSIAN ARMY 1640-1945. NY: Oxford Univ.
Press 1956 1st Am. ed. 536p. Black cloth. A good
copy. $25

4953. Gustav Hilger & Alfred Meyer. THE
INCOMPATIBLE ALLIES: German-Soviet
Relations 1918-1941. NY: 1953 1st ed. 350p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $65

Diplomatic history of German-Soviet relations by
a German ambassador to Moscow during this
period.

7960. Hans Ruf. GEBIRGSJAGER VOR
MURMANSK: Der Kampf des Gebirgskorps
*Norwegen' an der Eismeerfront 1941/42.
Innsbruck: 1957 1st ed. 224p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $100

History of the German Army on the Northern
Front 1941-42.

4199. Hans Werner Woltersdorf. GODS OF WAR.

Novato: 1990 1st ed. 225p. A fine copy in like

jacket. $30
Memoirs of a Waffen-SS soldier.

5213. Harold C. Deutsch. HITLER AND HIS
GENERALS: The Hidden Crisis January-June
1938. Univ. of Minnesota: 1974 1st Am. ed. 452p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

Study of Hitler's coup d'etat which ousted
Blomberg and Fritsh.

4707. Harold C. Deutsch. THE CONSPIRACY
AGAINST HITLER IN THE TWILIGHT WAR.
Univ. of Minnesota: 1968 2nd prtg. 394p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $30

Account of the anti-Hitler plot of Sept. 1939-
May 1940 and Pope Pius XII's role in it.

4779. llse Hess. PRISONER OF PEACE. L: 1954
1st ed. of the English translation. 151p; plates. A
very good in like jacket. $75

An account of Hess" flight to England by his wife
along with Hess" letters from Spandau.

4454. James Douglas-Hamilton. MOTIVE FOR A
MISSION: The Story Behind Hess" Flight to
Britain. NY: 1971 1st ed. 290p; plates. A fine copy

in like jacket. $25

4541. Jack Pia. SS REGALIA. Ballantine Books:

1974 1st ed. Wraps. A very good copy.  $20
Full Color Special #2 in the Ballantine

Illustrated History of the Violent Century.

4965. James Taylor & Warren Shaw. THE THIRD
REICH ALMANAC. NY: 1987 1st Am. ed. 392p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

An encyclopedia of Nazi Germany.

5107. Joachim Fest. THE FACE OF THE THIRD
REICH: Portraits of the Nazi Leadership. NY:
1970 7th ed. 402p. A very good+ copy in good
jacket; the jacket has a small piece missing on the
front panel. $20

5116. John McKenzie. WEIMER GERMANY.

Totawa NJ: 1971 1st Am. ed. 269p; plates. A fine

copy in like jacket. $25
History of Germany's Weimar Republic.

4987. John Weitz. HITLER'S DIPLOMAT. NY:
1992. 376p. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
Biography of Joachim von Ribbentrop.

5126. Karl Dietrich Bracher. THE GERMAN

DICTATORSHIP. NY: 1970 1st ed. 553p. A fine

copy in very good jacket. $20
Comprehensive study of Nazisim.

5174. Klaus Fischer. NAZI GERMANY: A New
History. NY: 1995 1st ed. 734p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $30

5158. Klaus Hildebrand. THE FOREIGN POLICY
OF THE THIRD REICH. L: 1973 1st ed. 209p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $40

4441. Lev Bezymenski. THE DEATH OF ADOLF
HITLER. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed. 114p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $25

Soviet account of Hitler's death including the
transcripts of the official autopsies.

4814. Lili Hahn. WHITE FLAGS OF
SURRENDER. NY: 1974 1st ed. 354p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $35

Diary of an educated upper-middle class German
woman during the Nazi era showing her family's
initial support and gradual hatred for the Nazis.



4948. Louis L. Snyder. HITLER'S ELITE:
Biographical Sketches of Nazis who Shaped the
Third Reich. NY: 1989 1st ed. 320p; illus. Stains
on a few pages; a very good copy overall in
dustjacket. $20

5132. Marie Vassiltchikov. BERLIN DIARIES
1940-1945. NY: 1987 6th prtg. 324p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $15

The author was a Russian emigre in Germany
who was involved in the 1944 Hitler assassination
attempt.

5209. Matthew Cooper. THE GERMAN ARMY

1933-1945. NY: 1984 reprint. 596p; maps; illus. A

fine copy in like jacket. $15
Study of the army of Nazi Germany.

4964. Omer Bartov. HITLER'S ARMY: Soldiers,
Nazis, and War in the Third Reich. Oxford: 1991
1st ed. 238p. A fine copy in like jacket.  $25

A study of how Nazi ideology permeated and
influenced the German military.

4804. Richard Humble. HITLER'S GENERALS.
NY: Doubleday 1973 1st Am. ed. 167p; illus. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35

The story of the German Army's top
commanders.

4606. Robert J. O'Neill. THE GERMAN ARMY
& THE NAZI PARTY 1933-39. NY: 1966 1st ed.
286p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $60

Study of the road of the German High Command
to war.

4795. Ronald Lewin. HITLER'S MISTAKES:
New Insights Into What Made Hitler Tick. NY:
William Morrow 1984 1st Am. ed. 174p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $20

Study of Hitler's psychology and why it led him
to lose the war.

5159. Rupert Butler. AN ILLUSTRATED
HISTORY OF THE GESTAPO. L: 1996. 240p;
numerous illus. A very good copy in jacket. $20

4281. S. L. Mayer. HITLER'S WARTIME
PICTURE MAGAZINE: SIGNAL. Prentice-Hall:
1976 1st Am. ed. Quarto. About 200p; illus. A fine
copy in jacket. $30
SIGNAL was the Nazi propaganda magazine

published during the war. This volume reproduces
issues of the English-language edition and contains
numerous illustrations in color and b/w.

4322. Viktor Reimann. GOEBBELS: The Man

Who Created Hitler. NY: 1976. 352p; photos. A

fine copy in very good jacket. $25
Biography of the Nazi propaganda chief.

8650. MANNER DER WAFFEN-SS. Rosenheim:
1996 1st ed. Oversize. 296p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $75

Text in German. Biographies of leading SS
personnel.

8444. Heinz Hohne. THE ORDER OF THE

DEATH'S HEAD. NY: 1970 1st Am. ed. 690p;

plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $100
Scarce history of the SS.

8823. J. M. Mocg. LA 12. SS

PANZER-DIVISION MASSACRE ASCQ CITE

MARTYRE. Paris: 1994 1st ed. Oversize. 197p;

illus. Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $50
Text in French.

8819. Gerd Knabe. KAMERAD BELLO: Die
Geschichte Eines Feldhundes. Hamburg: 1993 2nd
ed. 100p. Softcover. A fine copy. $15

12723. Hans Knoop. THE MENTEN AFFAIR.
NY: 1978 1st Am. ed. 165p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $35

The story of the 1976 war crimes trial of Pieter
Menten, a multi-millionaire art collector who served
in the SS during the war.

9651. THE EAGLE'S NEST. Germany: 1985.
English text. 80p; numerous photos. Oversize.
Softcover. A fine copy. $25

8885. Adolf Hitler. HITLER'S SECRET BOOK.
NY: 1961 1st ed. 230p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35

The previously unpublished sequel to MEIN
KAMPF.

10014. Albert Speer. INFILTRATION: How
Heinrich Himmler Schemed to Build an SS
Industrial Empire. NY: 1981 1st Am. ed. of THE
SLAVE STATE. 384p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$45



9606. Albert Speer. INSIDE THE THIRD
REICH. NY: 1970 5th ed. 596p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $20

8922. David Irving. THE SECRET DIARIES OF
HITLER'S DOCTOR. NY: 1983 2nd prtg. 310p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

Journals of Hitler's personal physician Theo
Morell.

8616. Dr. J. R. Rees. THE CASE OF RUDOLPH
HESS. NY: 1948 1st ed. 224p. A very good copy in
like jacket. $75

Study of Hess by the eight psychiatrists who
examined him after his capture.

5603. Erich Grizbach. HERMAN GORING:

WERK UND MENFCH. Munich: 1938 1st ed.

345p; plates. Black cloth. A very good copy. $100
Text in German.

7551. Erich Kern. DER GROBE RAUSCH
RUBLANDFELDZUG 1941-1945. Printed in
Germany in 1950. Text in German. 199p. Blue
cloth. A fine copy. $45

8839. Ernest Pope. MUNICH PLAYGROUND.
Munich: 1953. 295p. Text in English. A good copy
in good jacket. $35

An American journalist's account of 1930s
Munich.

8615. Eugen Dollmann. THE INTERPRETER. L:
1967 1st ed. 352p; plates. A very good copy in like
jacket. $100

Memoirs of Dollmann (the chief German
interpreter to Fascist Italy).

8620. Felix Kersten. THE KERSTEN MEMOIRS
1940-1945. NY: 1956 1st Am. ed. 314p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $100

Kersten was Himmler's personal physician.

10039. Frederic Grunfeld. THE HITLER FILE: A
Social History of Germany and the Nazis. NY:
1974 1st Am. ed. 374p; numerous illus. Oversize. A
very good copy in like jacket. $45

7556. Gerard Gregoire. LES PANZER DE
PEIPER FACE "A L'U. S. ARMY. Malmedy: ca.
1970. 175p; illus. Text in French. Softcover. A very
good copy. $25

5596. Gerd J. Gust Cuppens. MASSACRE A

MALMEDY? ARDENNES: 17 DECEMBRE

1944. Bayeux: 1989. 160p; numerous illus.

Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $75
Text in French.

10005. Gitta Sereny. ALBERT SPEER: His Battle
with Truth. NY: 1995 1st ed. 757p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $35

8609. Hans Fritzsche. THE SWORD IN THE
SCALES. L: 1953 1st ed. 335p. Paper tanned by
age as normal else a very good copy in like jacket.
$100
One of Goebbels top staff members gives his
account of his trial at Nuremberg.

6330. Hans Peter Bleul. SEX AND SOCIETY IN
NAZI GERMANY. NY: 1973 1st Am. ed. 272p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

A serious sociological study.

5129. Hans-Otto Meissner. MAGDA GOEBELS:
The First Lady of the Third Reich. NY: 1980 1st
Am. ed. 288p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25
Biography of Joseph Goebbel's wife.

10043. Heinz Hohne. CANARIS: HITLER'S
MASTER SPY. NY: 1979 1st Am. ed. 703p;
plates. A very good copy in like jacket. $35

10018. Helmut Heiber. GOEBBELS: A
Biography. NY: 1972 1st Am. ed. 387p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $45

99936. Henriette von Schirach. THE PRICE OF
GLORY. L: 1960 1st ed. 222p; plates. A very good
copy in good jacket. $65

Memoirs of Heinrich Hoffman's daughter (a
close associate of Hitler).

11481. Hermann Rauschning. THE
CONSERVATIVE REVOLUTION. NY: 1941 1st
ed. 280p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $65
The author's account of his role as Hitler's aide
in 1933-34 during the Nazi domination of Danzig.

9679. J. A. Cole. LORD HAW-HAW AND

WILLIAM JOYCE. NY: 1965 1st Am. ed. 316p.

A very good copy in like jacket. $30
Biography of the Nazi propagandist.



10045. Jack Fishman. LONG KNIVES AND
SHORT MEMORIES: The Spandau Prison
Story. L: 1986 1st ed. 474p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $40

10015. Jochen von Lang. THE SECRETARY:
MARTIN BORMANN: The Man who

Manipulated Hitler. NY: 1979 2nd prtg. 430p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

9170. Marc Hillel & Clarissa Henry. OF PURE
BLOOD. NY: 1976 2nd prtg. 256p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $35

Account of the Nazi breeding program
Lebensborn.

9851. Matthias Schmidt. ALBERT SPEER: The
End of a Myth. NY: 1984 1st Am. ed. 276p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25

Argues Speer was a complete liar about his role
in the Third Reich.

8621. Otto Wegener. HITLER: MEMOIRS OF A
CONFIDANT. Yale: 1978 1st Am. ed. 333p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $50

Wegener was a top aide in the Nazi Party from
1929-1933.

8623. Peter Padfield. DONITZ: THE LAST
FUHRER. NY: 1984 1st Am. ed. 524p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $45

9891. Richard Breitman. THE ARCHITECT OF

GENOCIDE: Himmler and the Final Solution.

NY: 1991 1st ed. 335p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25

9992. Roger Manvell & Heinrich Fraenkel. DR.
GOEBBELS: HIS LIFE AND DEATH. NY: 1960
1st ed. 306p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $50

9993. Roger Manvell & Heinrich Fraenkel.
GOERING. NY: 1962 1st ed. 442p. A very good
copy in like jacket. $40

10038. Roger Manvell & Heinrich Fraenkl.
HIMMLER. NY: 1965 1st ed. 285p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $45

10006. Victor Reimann. GOEBBELS: The Man
Who Created Hitler. NY: 1976. 352p; illus. A fine

copy in very good jacket. $30

10048. W. Hugh Thomas. THE MURDER OF
RUDOLF HESS. NY: 1979 1st ed. 224p. Lower
page margins lightly dampstained else a clean copy
in jacket. $8

9854. William Hamsher. ALBERT SPEER:
VICTIM OF NUREMBERG? L: 1970 1st ed.
287p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

10019. William L. Shirer. THE NIGHTMARE

YEARS: 1930-1940. Boston: 1984 1st ed. 654p;

illus. A very good copy in fine jacket. $25
The correspondent’s adventures in 1930s Berlin.

10671. Wythe Williams and William Van Narvig.
SECRET SOURCES. NY: 1943 1st ed. 326p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $50

The story of how German resistance leader Van
Narvig supplied American journalist Williams with
various scoops and inside information from
1939-1942.

18127. Erwin Rommel. INFANTRY ATTACKS.
L: 1990. 265p. A fine hardcover copy in like jacket.
$35
Modern edition of Rommel*s classic work which
was first published in Germany in 1937.

18010. General F. von Senger und Etterlin.
NEITHER FEAR NOR HOPE. NY: 1964 1st Am.
ed. 368p; plates. Introduction by B. H. Liddell
Hart. A fine hardcover copy in like jacket. $50

Memoirs of the German general who commanded
the Nazi forces at Cassino.

18153. Richard Law & Craig Luther. ROMMEL.:
A Narrative and Pictorial History. San Jose: 1980
1st ed. 368p; illus. Pictorial cloth. A fine copy. $50
18152. Samuel W. Mitcham. ROMMEL'S LAST
BATTLE: The Desert Fox and the Normandy
Campaign. NY: 1983 1st ed. 212p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30

History of Rommel's efforts to defeat the Allied
Invasion.

13579. Siegfried Knappe & Ted Brushaw.
SOLDAT: Reflections of a German Soldier
1936-1949. NY: 1992 2nd ed. 384p. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25
Combat memoirs of a German soldier in WWII.



18174. Ward Rutherford. THE BIOGRAPHY OF

FIELD MARSHAL ERWIN ROMMEL.

Northbrook IL: 1981 1st Am. ed. 165p; humerous

illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
Illustrated biography.

11847. Time/Life History of the Third Reich.
The following titles are available in this series. All
are in fine condition. $15 each.

THE APPARATUS OF DEATH.

THE CENTER OF THE WEB.

THE HEEL OF THE CONQUEROR.
THE ROAD TO STALINGRAD.

THE TWISTED DREAM.

WAR ON THE HIGH SEAS.

WOLF PACKS.

CONQUEST OF THE BALKANS.

FISTS OF STEEL.

LIGHTNING WAR.

STORMING TO POWER.

THE NEW ORDER.

THE REACH FOR EMPIRE.

THE SS.

5017. William L. Shirer. BERLIN DIARY: The
Journal of a Foreign Correpondent 1934-1941.
NY: 1941 1st ed. 605p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35

13482. James P. O'Donnell. THE BUNKER. NY:
1978 3rd prtg. A fine copy in like jacket. $15
The final days of Nazi Germany.

11485. Adam LeBor. HITLER'S SECRET
BANKERS: The Myth of Swiss Neutrality during
the Holocaust. Secaucus NY: 1997 1st ed. 261p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

Details how the Swiss banking industry
laundered money for Nazi Germany.

11486. Isabel Vincent. HITLER'S SILENT
PARTNERS: Swiss Banks/ Nazi Gold/ and the
Pursuit of Justice. NY: 1997 1st ed. 351p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $20

THE NAVAL WAR

18243 Walter Karig. BATTLE REPORT: THE
ATLANTIC WAR. NY: 1946 1st ed. 556p. Gray
cloth. A good hardcover copy. $25

18259 Claude C. Conner. NOTHING FRIENDLY
IN THE VICINITY: My Patrols on the
Submarine USS GUARDFISH during WWI1.
Mason City 1A: 1999 1st ed. 230p. A fine hardcover
copy in like jacket. $25

4217. MAN OF WAR: Log of the United States
Heavy Cruiser LOUISVILLE. Phil: 1946 1st ed.
Brown cloth. Small scuff marks on two pages else a
very good copy. $250

Scarce history of the USS LOUISVILLE. The
heavy cruiser saw action throughout the Pacific
including in the Aleutians; the Marshalls; Leyte
Gulf; and Okinawa. Included with this book are two
original photographs of the ship.

4276. A. J. Watts. THE LOSS OF THE
SCHARNHORST. L: 1972 2nd prtg. 82p; illus. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25
Sea Battles in Close Up series.
6332. Adm. Ernest J. King w/ Walter Whitehill.
FLEET ADMIRAL KING: A NAVAL RECORD.
NY: 1952 1st ed. 674p. Blue cloth. A very good
copy. $35
Autobiography of the US naval admiral.

4820. Admiral Aldo Cocchia. THE HUNTERS
AND THE HUNTED. Naval Institute: 1958 1st
Am. ed. 180p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$60
History of the Italian Navy in WWII with sections
on submarines; the invasion of Crete; and the Battle
of the Mediterranean.

4360. Adrian Stewart. THE BATTLE OF LEYTE
GULF. NY: 1980 1st Am. ed. 221p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35

History of the great naval battle which destroyed
the Japanese fleet.

4428. Charles Jellison. BESIEGED: The World
War Two Ordeal of Malta. Univ. Press of New
England: 1984 1st ed. 288p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $30

History of daily life on the island of Malta
during its three year siege. Concentrates on the role
of the Maltese rather than the Allied Armies



stationed there.

5121. Charles Thomas. THE GERMAN NAVY IN
THE NAZI ERA. Naval Inst: 1990 1st ed. 284p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35

Studies the relationship of the naval officer corps
with the Nazi party.

4401. Commander William Chambliss.
BOOMERANG. NY: 1944. 87p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $40

INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR. Chambliss*
story of how he and his men captured a Japanese
destroyer and turned it into the USS
HOKEYDOEKY.

4592. Critchell Rimington. FIGHTING FLEETS.

NY: Dodd Mead 1942 1st ed. 240p; illus. Black

cloth. A fine copy. $20
Covers the naval forces of the world as of 1942.

4327. D. A. Rayner. ESCORT: THE BATTLE
OF THE ATLANTIC. L: 1955 2nd ed. 250p;
plates. A fine copy in jacket. $45

Personal record of the battle by one of the
British naval commanders.

5183. Dudley Pope. 73 NORTH. Annapolis: reprint
of 1958 edition. 320p; plates. Fine in jacket. $15

The Battle of the Barents Sea in which four
British destroyers held off two German battleships
and six destroyers.

4305. Dudley Pope. 73 NORTH. L: 1958 1st ed.
320p; plates. Slightly cocked; a good copy in
chipped and torn dustjacket. $35

4272. Edward von der Porten. THE GERMAN

NAVY IN WORLD WAR I1. NY: 1969 2nd prtg.

274p; illus. A very good copy in jacket.  $25
History of the German navy.

4261. Eric Purdon. BLACK COMPANY: The
Story of Subchaser 1264. NY: 1972 1st ed. 255p.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
History of the first ship crewed by almost
exclusively black sailors in the US Navy.

5184. Ernle Bradford. SIEGE: MALTA
1940-1943. NY: 1986 1st ed. 304p; illus. Fine in
jacket. $35

Narrative of the siege of the Mediterranean
island.

4724. Fleet Adm. William D. Leahy. | WAS
THERE. NY: Whittlesey House 1950. 527p; plates.
A very good copy in like jacket. $50

Memoirs of Leahy who was Chief of Staff under
both Roosevelt and Truman.

7951. Fritz Brustat-Naval. UNTERNEHMEN

RETTUNG: Letztes Schiff nach Westen.

Germany: 1970. 262p; plates. A fine copy in like

jacket. $40
German naval history.

7934. Fritz-Ludwig Dechow. GEISTERSCHIFF
28: Hilfskreuzer MICHEL auf den Meeren der
Welt. Ernst Gerdes Verlag: 1962. 336p;
photographs. A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
The cruise of the German ship in the South
Atlantic, Indian, and Pacific oceans from 1941-43.

4765. Geoffrey Jones. DEFEAT OF THE WOLF

PACKS. Novato: 1987 1st Am. ed. 223p; illus. A

fine copy in like jacket. $25
History of the anti-submarine war in 1943.

4227. Gilbert Cant. AMERICA'S NAVY IN
WORLD WAR II. NY: 1943 2nd printing. 432p.
Very good in worn jacket. $25

Narrative of the naval war from December 1941
to the end of 1942.

4713. Griffith Baily Coale. NORTH ATLANTIC

PATROL: The Log of a Seagoing Artist. NY:

1942. 49p; illus. by the author. Blue cloth. A very

good copy. $30
Author was a US Navy combat artist.

16536. J. Rohwer & G. Hummelchen.
CHRONOLOGY OF THE WAR AT SEA
1939-1945. Naval Inst: 1992 2nd ed. revised. 432p.
A fine copy in like jacket. $50

A day-by-day history of the naval war.

4685. J. Valerio Borghese. SEA DEVILS. Chicago:
1954 1st Am. ed. 262p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $60

History of the frogmen of the Italian Navy who
pioneered the use of elite underwater demolition
units.



4940. Jack Greene. WAR AT SEA: Pearl Harbor

to Midway. NY: 1988. 184p; numerous illus.

Oversize. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25
Illustrated history.

6468. John Ennis. THE GREAT BOMBAY
EXPLOSION. NY: 1959 1st ed. 182p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35

History of the 1944 explosion of the SS FORT
STRIKINE in Bombay Harbour.

17274. Ludovic Kennedy. PURSUIT: The Chase
and Sinking of the Battleship Bismarck. NY:
1974 1st ed. 254p; plates. A fine hardcover copy in
very good jacket. $30

4195. P. K. Kemp. KEY TO VICTORY: The
Triumph of British Sea Power in World War I1.
B: 1957 1st Am. ed. 382p; illus. Very good in
jacket. $20
Published in England as "Victory at Sea. *

5114. Patrick Abbazia. MR. ROOSEVELT'S
NAVY': The Private War of the U. S. Atlantic
Fleet 1939-1942. Naval Inst: 1975 1st ed. 520p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $50

The role of US destroyers in the North Atlantic
before the official US entry into the war.

4972. Paul Stillwell. BATTLESHIP ARIZONA:
An lllustrated History. Naval Inst: 1991 1st ed.
404p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35

4661. Peter Shankland & Anthony Hunter. MALTA
CONVOY. NY: Washburn 1961. 256p; illus. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $30

The relief of Malta by the S. S. Ohio in 1942,

4688. Philip Goodhart. FIFTY SHIPS THAT
SAVED THE WORLD. NY: 1965 1st Am. ed.
267p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

The story of Roosevelt, Churchill, and the 1940
destroyer deal.

4238. Robert Carse. A COLD CORNER OF

HELL. NY: 1969 1st ed. 265p. A fine copy in very

good jacket. $40
History of the Murmansk Convoys.

5010. Stephen Howarth. MEN OF WAR: Great
Naval Captains of World War I1. NY: 1993.
602p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

4379. T. Rothrock Miller. A SHIP WITHOUT A
NAME. NY: 1992 1st ed. 175p; illus. A fine copy
in like jacket. $20

Memoirs of a medical officer on board a US
patrol craft designed to rescue survivors from
submarine attacks in the Pacific

4292. The British Air Ministry. COASTAL
COMMAND. NY: 1943 1st Am. ed. 143p;
photographs. Fine in jacket. $25
The official account of the development of the
British Coastal Command from 1939-1942.

5556. Theodore Roscoe. UNITED STATES
DESTROYER OPERATIONS IN WORLD WAR
1. US Naval Inst: 1957 2nd prtg. 581p; maps;
plates. Oversize. Tan cloth. A very good copy. $65

4540. Tom Dudley-Gordon. | SEEK MY PREY IN
THE WATERS: The Coastal Command at War.
NY: Doubleday 1943 1st ed. 297p; illus. Blue cloth.
A fine copy. $25

4396. VADM. B. B. Schofield. LOSS OF THE

BISMARCK. L: 1972 1st ed. 96p; plates. A fine

copy in like jacket. $30
Sea Battles in Close Up series.

4386. Vice-Admiral Friedrich Ruge. DER
SEEKRIEG: THE GERMAN NAVY'S STORY
1939-1945. Annapolis: Naval Inst: 1957 1st ed.
440p; plates; maps. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$100
Excellent study of the German Navy.

4210. W. L. White. THEY WERE
EXPENDABLE. NY: Harcourt 1942 book club ed.
209p. A fine copy in good jacket. $15

Adventures of a PT Boat Squadron in the
Philippines.

4873. Walter Karig & Welbourn Kelley. BATTLE

REPORT: PEARL HARBOR TO CORAL SEA.

NY: 1944. 499p; plates. A fine copy in very good

jacket. $45
The American Navy in the Pacific.

8743. William King. THE STICK AND THE
STARS. NY: 1958 1st Am. ed. 192p. A very good
copy in very good jacket. $40

Memoirs of a British submarine captain during



WWII.

18114. William Pattinson. MOUNTBATTEN AND
THE MEN OF THE "KELLY". Wellingborough:
1986 1st ed. 216p; numerous illus. There is a very
faint stain to the outer page margins else a near fine
copy in like jacket. $35

Illustrated history of HMS KELLY. The ship was
commanded by Lord Mountbatten and sunk off Crete
in May 1940.

16432. Bruce Roberts & Ray Jones. STEEL SHIPS
AND IRON MEN: A Tribute to World War 11
Fighting Ships and the Men who Served on
Them. Chester CT: 1991 1st ed. 147p; numerous
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

The story of US warships from WWII covering
their service in the war and what happened to them
afterwards.

11449. B. B. Schofield. THE RUSSIAN
CONVOYS. Philadelphia: 1964 1st Am. ed. 224p.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $100

British Battles series. A very scarce account of
the British convoys that supplied Russia from
1941-1945.

12590. Richard Hough. THE LONGEST
BATTLE: The War at Sea 1939-1945. NY: 1986
1st Am. ed. 371p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$30
11072. Capt. J. L"Herminier. CASABLANCA. L:
ca. 1950 1st ed. 243p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $50
Memoirs of the commander of the French
submarine from April 1942 to Sept. 1943. Scarce.

THE PACIFIC WAR

17968. Lt. Commander Tota Ishimaru. JAPAN
MUST FIGHT BRITAIN. NY: 1936 1st Am. ed.
329p. A fine hardcover copy in good jacket. $125
Interesting pre-WWII Japanese propaganda
work. The author argues that Britain must be
destroyed by Japan lest it strangle the island nation
economy. He then precedes to tell how Japan can

beat Britain and the probable course of a war in the
Pacific. A surprisingly prophetic work and an
interesting example of the pre-war mentality of the
Japanese military.

4676 John Toland. BUT NOT IN SHAME. NY:
1961 1st ed. 427p; plates. A good copy in like
dustjacket. $20

History of the first six months of the war in the
Pacific.

18221 Walter Lord. LONELY VIGIL:
Coastwatchers of the Solomons. NY: 1977 1st ed.
322p; illus. A fine hardcover copy in very good
jacket. $25

History of the Coastwatchers who operated
behind Japanese lines to provide intelligence to the
US Navy.

18002. Bernard Ash. SOMEONE HAD
BLUNDERED: The Story of the End of the
Battleship Era with the Sinking of the REPULSE
and the PRINCE OF WALES. NY: 1961 1st Am.
ed. 305p. A fine hardcover copy in very good
jacket. $45

11188. Col. Carlos Romulo. | SAW THE FALL
OF THE PHILIPPINES. Garden City: 1942 1st
ed. 323p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40

Memoirs of the fall of the Philippines by one of
MacArthur's top aides.

17779. Dors A. Paul. THE NAVAJO CODE
TALKERS. Philadelphia: 1973 1st ed. 170p; illus.
A fine hardcover copy in like jacket. $50

Scarce history of the Navajo Indian code used in
the Pacific during WWII.

16338. Frank Dorn. WALKOUT WITH
STILWELL IN BURMA. NY: 1971 1st ed. 258p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $45

Dorn's account of Stilwell's retreat in Burma.
He served as one Stilwell's top aides.

12307. Joseph Driscoll. WAR DISCOVERS

ALASKA. NY: 1943 1st ed. 351p. A very good

copy in good jacket. $25
Account of war-time Alaska by a US journalist.

12459. Joseph Lurance Marx. NAGASAKI: THE
NECESSARY BOMB? NY: 1971 1st ed. 239p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35



History of the dropping of the atomic bomb on
Nagasaki.

17259. LTC. Allison Ind. BATAAN: The
Judgement Seat. NY: 1944 2nd prtg. 395p. A fine
copy in worn jacket; the jacket is missing the top
inch of its spine. $45

The author*s memoirs of his service in the
Philippines with the AAF.

15656. Quentin Reynolds. OFFICIALLY DEAD:
The Story of Commander C. D. Smith. NY: 1945
1st ed. 244p. A fine hardcover copy in very good
jacket. $35

Story of a US naval captain who escaped from a
Japanese POW camp.

15027. Richard Wilcox; illustrated by David
Fredenthal. OF MEN AND BATTLE. NY: 1944
1st ed. 125p; 58 illustrations. Tan cloth. A good
copy. $65

Scarce illustrated account of the invasion of
Arawe, New Britain, in 1943. The author and artist
were both combat correspondents with LIFE
magazine. Includes 58 sketches by Fredenthal with
descriptive text by Wilcox.

16653. Richard Wisniewski. PEARL HARBOR
AND THE USS ARIZONA MEMORIAL: A

Pictorial History. Honolulu: 1981 2nd ed. 64p;
illus. Oversize. Softcover. A fine copy. $15

12308. Roger Olef Egeberg. THE GENERAL.:
MacArthur and the Man he Called Doc. NY:
1983 1st ed. 242p; photos. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35

Recollections of General MacArthur by his
personal physician during the war.

14904. Ronald McKie. THE SURVIVORS. NY:
1953. 246p. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $35

The story of the survival of a handful of sailors
from the HMAS PERTH sunk at the Battle of Sunda
Strait.

14136. Russell Spurr. A GLORIOUS WAY TO
DIE: The Kamikaze Mission of the Battleship
YAMATO. NY: 1981 1st ed. 339p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35

17260. Stanley Falk. BATAAN: The March of

Death. NY: 1962 1st ed. 256p; plates. Green cloth.
A fine copy. $45
Scarce history of the Bataan Death March.

18193. Patrick Turnbull. BATTLE OF THE BOX.
L: 1979 1st ed. 144p; photographs. A fine copy in
like jacket. $50
History of the British victory over the Japanese
which led to the reconquest of Burma. Scarce.

15631. A. A. Hoehling. THE FRANKLIN
COMES HOME. NY: 1974 1st ed. 132p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $25

History of the USS FRANKLIN in WWII.

15628. Fletcher Pratt. FLEET AGAINST JAPAN.

NY: 1946 1st ed. 263p; plates. A fine copy in very

good jacket. $30
History of the US Navy in the Pacific.

16502. W. J. Holmes. DOUBLE-EDGED
SECRETS: US Naval Intelligence Operations in
the Pacific During World War I1. Naval Inst:
1979 1st ed. 231p; maps; photos. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $25

18060. Lavinia Warner & John Sandilands.
WOMEN BEYOND THE WIRE: A Story of
Prisoners of the Japanese 1942-45. L: 1982 1st ed.
289p; illus. A fine hardcover copy in like jacket.
$40
History of the British women imprisoned in
Sumatra following the Fall of Singapore.

13292. James H. Hallas. KILLING GROUND ON
OKINAWA: The Battle for Sugar Loaf Hill.
Praeger Publ: 1996 1st ed. 237p; photos. A fine
copy in like jacket. $20

13855. Raymond Henri. IWO JIMA: Springboard
to Final Victory. NY: US Camera 1945 1st ed. 96
pages w/ 86 photographs. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $100

A photographic history of the Battle of lwo Jima.
Scarce.

13415. Richard Wheeler. IWO. NY: 1980 1st ed.
243p; photos. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30
The Battle of Iwo Jima.

11489. Courtney Browne. TOJO: THE LAST
BANZAI. NY: 1967 1st ed. 260p; plates. A fine



copy in very good jacket. $30
Biography of Adm. Tojo.

12728. F. Spencer Chapman. THE JUNGLE IS
NEUTRAL. NY: 1949 1st Am. ed. 384p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $75

Scarce memoirs of a British officer who led
guerilla forces against the Japanese in Malaya.

12236. James K. Eyre. THE
ROOSEVELT-MacARTHUR CONFLICT. The
Author: 1950 1st ed. Autographed by Eyre. 234p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $35

12729. John Winton. ULTRA IN THE PACIFIC:
How Breaking Japanese Codes & Ciphers
Affected Naval Operations Against Japan. Naval
Inst: 1993 1st ed. 247p. A near fine copy in like
jacket. $35

4485. A. Frank Reel. THE CASE OF GENERAL

YAMASHITA. The Univ. of Chicago Press: 1949

1st ed. 323p. Red cloth. A good copy. $25
History of Yamashita's war crimes trial.

4391. Agnes Newton Keith. THREE CAME
HOME. B: 1947. 347p; drawings. Brown cloth. A
very good copy. $10

Memoirs of an American family captured in
Borneo and held in Japanese POW camps during the
war.

4382. Aimee Crane. MARINES AT WAR. NY:
Scribners 1943. 128p; illus. Green cloth. A fine
copy. $45

Collection of drawings and artwork by Marines.
4601. Alexandre Pernikoff. BUSHIDO: THE
ANATOMY OF TERROR. NY: 1943 2nd prtg.
284p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

Purportedly the true account of a Chinese
civilian imprisoned and tortured when the Japanese
conquered Manchuria.

4769. Amb. William Sebald. WITH MacARTHUR
IN JAPAN. NY: 1965 1st ed. 318p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $50

Memoirs of the Occupation of Japan by a top
American diplomat stationed there.

4351. Angela Bolton. THE MATURING SUN: An
Army Nurse in India 1942-45. L: 1986 1st ed.
218p; illus. A fine copy in jacket. $25

Memoirs of service with Queen Alexandra’s

Royal Army Nursing Corps.

9758. Barbara Tuchman. STILWELL AND THE
AMERICAN EXPERIENCE IN CHINA. NY:
1971 1st ed. 621p; plates. Autographed. A fine copy
in like jacket. $250

SIGNED BY TUCHMAN. An autographed first
edition of this classic history.

4198. Bliss K. Thorne. THE HUMP: The Great
Himalayan Airlift of World War I1. NY: 1965
2nd prtg. 188p; plates. A very good copy in like
jacket. $45

Memoirs of a C-46 pilot who flew supplies from
India to China for two years.

9438. Capt. Ted Lawson. THIRTY SECONDS
OVER TOKYO. NY: 1943. 221p. Tan cloth. Some
soiling to covers; a good copy. $20

4560. Cecil Brown. SUEZ TO SINGAPORE. NY:
Random House 1942 4th prtg. 545p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $25

Memoirs of the war in the Pacific by a British
radio journalist.

5031. Christopher Thorne. THE ISSUE OF WAR:
States, Societies, and the Far Eastern Conflict of
1941-1945. Oxford: 1985 1st ed. 364p. A fine copy
in like jacket. $30

How the Pacific War affected the different
nations of the region.

4507. Col. Francis Fox Parry. THREE-WAR
MARINE. Pacifica CA: 1987 1st ed. 272p; illus. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $25
Service in WWII, Korea, and Vietnam.
12081. Daisy Amoury. FATHER CYCLONE. NY:
1958 1st ed. 253p. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$40
Biography of Rev. Lawrence Lynch. He was a
well-known Catholic chaplain during the Pacific
Campaign who was killed in action on Okinawa.

4430. David Day. THE GREAT BETRAYAL.
NY: 1989 1st Am. ed. 388p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $20

History of Australia’s precarious position in the
Pacific from 1939-1942.

5226. David Tucker Brown Jr. MARINE FROM
VIRGINIA. Univ of NC: 1947 2nd prtg. 104p. A
very good copy in very good jacket. $50



Collection of letters written from a young Marine
to his family during WWII.

4999. Donald Goldstein & Katherine Dillon (eds).
THE PEARL HARBOR PAPERS: Inside the
Japanese Plans. NY: 1993 1st ed. 384p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30
Compilation of various papers and documents on
the Pearl Harbor attack and Japanese war plans.

4337. Douglas MacArthur. REMINISCENCES.
NY: (1964). 366p; plates. Blue cloth. A very good
copy. $15

4895. E. Bartlett Kerr. SURRENDER &
SURVIVAL: The Experience of American POWSs
in the Pacific 1941-1945. NY: 1985 1st ed. 355p;
plates. A very good copy in like jacket. $30

10295. Edward Fischer. THE CHANCY WAR.

NY: 1991 1st ed. 250p; plates. A fine copy in like

jacket. $25
History of the Burma Campaign.

4496. Edward Haggerty. GUERRILLA PADRE
IN MINDANAO. NY: 1946 1st ed. 257p. A fine
copy in very good dustjacket. $40
Memoirs of an American catholic priest who
worked with Filipino guerrillas during the war.

5068. Edwin P. Hoyt. STORM OVER THE
GILBERTS. NY: 1978 1st ed. 175p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $25

History of the Gilberts Campaign.

4928. Edwin P. Hoyt. WARLORD: TOJO

AGAINST THE WORLD. NY: 1993 1st ed. 254p.

A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

4398. Eric Morris. CORREGIDOR: THE END

OF THE LINE. NY: 1981 1st ed. 528p; plates. A

fine copy in good tape-repaired jacket. $35
History of the siege.

7531. Frazier Hunt. THE UNTOLD STORY OF

DOUGLAS MacARTHUR. NY: 1954 1st ed.

533p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
Signed by the author.

4310. Fred Eldridge. WRATH IN BURMA. NY:
1946 1st ed. 320p; plates. Green cloth. A very good
copy. $25

A history of Gen. Joseph Stilwell and the
American involvement in the Burma Campaign.

4518. Gavin Long. MACARTHUR AS
MILITARY COMMANDER. NY: Van Nostrand
Reinhold 1969 2nd prtg. 243p; illus. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $35

4731. George Morgenstern. PEARL HARBOR.
NY: 1947 2nd prtg. 425p. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $45

One of the first books to argue that the US was
aware the Japanese planned to attack Pearl Harbor
weeks before it occurred.

4598. George Weller. SINGAPORE IS SILENT.
NY: 1943. 312p. A very good copy in like jacket.
$45
First-hand account of the Fall of Singapore by
an American journalist.

4743. Gordon Prange. AT DAWN WE SLEPT.
NY: McGraw Hill 1981 1st ed. 873p; plates. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $25

In-depth study of the Japanese attack on Pearl
Harbor.

4388. Gordon Prange. MIRACLE AT MIDWAY.

NY: 1982 2nd prtg. 469p; plates. A fine copy in

like jacket. $20
The story of the Pacific battle.

4502. Gordon Thomas and Max Morgan Witts.
ENOLA GAY. NY: Stein and Day 1977 1st ed.
327p. illus. A very good copy in like good jacket.
$25
History of the dropping of the bomb on
Hiroshima.

4966. Harry Gailey. THE LIBERATION OF
GUAM. Novato: 1988 1st ed. 231p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $25

4368. Herbert Feis. JAPAN SUBDUED: The
Atomic Bomb and the End of the War in the
Pacific. Priceton Univ: 1961 1st ed. 199p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $25

History of the decision to use the atom bomb and
the events which followed that use.

10707. Historical Division US War Department.
MERRILL'S MARAUDERS. . Wraps. A very
good copy. $45



Operations in Burma in 1944,

4752. Historical Division US War Dept. PAPUAN
CAMPAIGN: The Buna-Sananandra Operation.
Washington: 1944. 107p; maps; illus. Wraps. A
very good copy. $45

4206. Historical Division US War Dept. THE
ADMIRALTIES: Operations of the 1st Cavalry
Division. Washington: 1945. 151p; maps; illus.
Wraps. A very good copy. $40

4768. Howard Dutkin. SOLDIER , PATRIOT,
FINANCIER: A Biographical Sketch of Major
General George Olmsted. Washinton: 1971 1st
ed. 203p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$65

SIGNED BY GENERAL OLMSTED. He served
in the Pacific in charge of rescue operations of
Allied POWs.

4945. Hubertus J. van Mook. THE
NETHERLANDS INDIES AND JAPAN: Battle
on Paper 1940-1941. NY: 1944 1st ed. 138p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $65

The story of Japanese attempts to wrest away the
resources of the Dutch Indies through diplomatic
pressure. The author was a senior Dutch diplomat
during this period.

4197. lan Fellowes-Gordon. THE MAGIC WAR:

The Battle for North Burma. NY: 1971 1st ed.

180p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
History of the Burma Campaign.

4215. Jack Belden. RETREAT WITH
STILWELL. NY: Alfred A. Knopf 1943 1st ed.
368p. Yellow cloth. A fine copy. $15
Memoirs of the Burma Campaign by an
American soldier.
5153. James & William Belote. TITANS OF THE
SEAS. NY: 1975 1st ed. 336p; illus. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $35
History of the American and Japanese aircraft
carrier groups in the Pacific.

4786. James Leasor. SINGAPORE: The Battle

that Changed the World. NY: Doubleday 1968 1st

ed. 325p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
History of the Fall of Singapore.

5220. Jan Henrik Marsman. | ESCAPED FROM
HONG KONG. NY: 1942 2nd prtg. 249p. A very

good+ copy in very good jacket. $40
Memoirs of the Fall of Hong Kong by a Dutch
businessman who escaped from the Japanese.

5002. John J. Stephan. HAWAII UNDER THE
RISING SUN: Japan’s Plans for Conquest after
Pearl Harbor. Univ of HI: 1984. 228p. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $40

5086. John Jacob Beck. MacARTHUR AND
WAINWRIGHT: Sacrifice of the Philippines.
Univ of NM: 1972 1st ed. 302p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $30

The story of the fall of the Philippines as seen at
Army HQ and Washington.

4456. John Toland. INFAMY: PEARL HARBOR
AND ITS AFTERMATH. NY: 1982 1st ed. 366p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

History of Pearl Harbor and the various
investigations to determine its cause.

7267. Ballantine Illustrated History of WWI/WWILI.
GUADACANAL. Campaign series #14. Softcover.
A very good copy. $10

4760. Joseph F. Enright with James W. Ryan.
SHINANOI!: The Sinking of Japan's Secret
Supership. NY: St. Martin's Press 1987 2nd prtg.
250p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

4775. Kate Caffrey. OUT IN THE MIDDAY SUN:
Singapore 1941-45. NY: 1973 1st ed. 313p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $40

History of the Fall of Singapore.

5042. Leonard Humphreys. THE WAY OF THE
HEAVENLY SWORD: The Japanese Army in
the 1920s. Stanford Univ: 1995 1st ed. 252p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30

13026. Lillian Jones Dowling. ONE OF THE
BOYS BUT ALWAYS A LADY. NY: 1998 1st ed.
184p. A fine copy in like jacket. $17.50

Memoirs of an American Red Cross worker with
troops stationed in Australia during the war.

4566. Lt. Gen. E. M. Flanagan. CORREGIDOR:
The Rock Force Assault. Novato: Presidio 1988
1st ed. 331p. A fine copy in like jacket. ~ $25

History of the assault on Corregidor by the
503rd Parachute Infantry.



16098. Richard E. Kim. LOST NAMES: Scenes
from a Korean Boyhood. NY: 1970 1st ed. 195p.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

Memoirs of growing up in Occupied Korea under
the Japanese during WWII.

17265. Cornelius Vanderbreggen Jr. LETTERS OF
A LEATHERNECK. Privately Printed: 1948 1st
ed. 290p. A very good copy in like jacket. $75

Letters written from the Pacific battlefields of
1944-45 by a young Marine Corps officer.

4446. Michihiko Hachiya MD. HIROSHIMA
DIARY: The Journal of a Japanese Physician.
Univ of NC: 1955 1st ed. 238p. Black cloth. A fine
copy. $25

Diary of a Japanese doctor during the weeks
following the Hiroshima bombing.

4445. Mitsuo Fuchida & Masatake Okumiya.
MIDWAY: The Battle that Doomed Japan. US
Naval Inst: 1965 6th prtg. 266p. Black cloth. A very
good copy. $30

Important account by two Japanese naval
officers.

4588. Raymond Callahan. BURMA 1942-1945.

Univ of DE: 1979 1st Am. ed. 190p. A fine copy in

like jacket. $45
History of the Burma Campaign.

4794. RearAdm. Robert A. Theobald. THE FINAL
SECRET OF PEARL HARBOR. NY: 1954 2nd
prtg. 202p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30

Argues that Roosevelt knew of the attack on
Pearl Harbor well before it happened.

5203. Richard F. Newcomb. SAVO. NY: 1961 1st
ed. 278p; plates. A very good copy in like jacket.
$35
History of the Battle of Savo Bay off
Guadacanal.
4352. Richard Tregaskis. GUADACANAL
DIARY. NY: Random House 1943. 263p; plates. A
fine copy in very good dustjacket. $30
A journalist's diary of the invasion of
Guadacanal.

4639. Robert Considine (ed). GENERAL
WAINWRIGHT'S STORY. NY: 1946 1st ed.
314p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40
Memoirs of Wainwright, the Army divisional
commander on Bataan who was captured by the

Japanese.

4424. Robert Edward Lee. VICTORY AT

GUADACANAL. San Rafael: 1981 1st ed. 260p;

illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
History of the Guadacanal Campaign.

10113. Roger Hilsman. AMERICAN

GUERRILLA: My War Behind Japanese Lines.

NY: 1990 1st ed. 312p; plates. A fine copy in like

jacket. $25
Service with Merrill's Marauders.

4476. Ronald Spector. EAGLE AGAINST THE

SUN. NY: 1985. 589p; plates. A fine copy in very

good jacket. $25
The War in the Pacific.

5232. S. L. Mayer. MacARTHUR. Northbrook IL:

1981. 168p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy

in like jacket. $25
Illustrated biography.

4975. S. L. Mayer. THE RISE AND FALL OF
IMPERIAL JAPAN 1894-1945. NYY: 1984. 255p;
numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket.
$35
A reprint with a different title of THE
JAPANESE WAR MACHINE.

4944. Saburo lenaga. THE PACIFIC WAR. NY:
1978 1st Am. ed. 315p. A fine copy in good jacket.
$25
A study by a Japanese historian which
concentrates on the Japanese home front.

4985. The Editors of Army Times. PEARL
HARBOR AND HAWAII: A Military History.
NY: 1971. 184p. A few pages are loose; just a good
copy in jacket. $15

5077. Thomas Havens. VALLEY OF

DARKNESS: The Japanese People and World

War Two. NY: 1978 1st ed. 280p. A fine copy in

like jacket. $30
History of the Japanese Home Front.

4988. US Army Historical Dept. THE UNITED
STATES ARMY IN WWII: THE WAR IN THE
PACIFIC. 1993 reprint of the original series.
Eleven volumes. Pictorial boards. A fine set. $250



4298. US War Dept. Historical Division. GUAM:
OPERATIONS OF THE 77th DIVISION.
Washington: 1946 1st ed. 136p; maps; photos.
Woraps. Light water staining; a reading copy. $15

4286. US War Dept. Historical Division. THE
CAPTURE OF MAKIN. Washington: 1946 1st ed.
136p; maps; photos. Wraps. Light water staining; a
reading copy. $15

9225. Walter Lord. DAY OF INFAMY. NY: 1957

1st ed. 243p; plates. A fine copy in very good

jacket. $35
Account of Pearl Harbor.

4631. William Craig. THE FALL OF JAPAN.

NY: 1967. 368p; plates. A fine copy in very good

jacket. $25
History of the final weeks of the Pacific War.

18104. Frank Owen. THE CAMPAIGN IN
BURMA. L: HMSO 1946 1st ed. 175p; illus. Green
cloth. A very good copy. $85

Official British history of the war in Burma.

18101. James Shaw. THE MARCH OUT: The
End of the Chindit Adventure. L: 1953 1st ed.
206p. A very good copy in good dustjacket. $100
Memoirs of a Chindit officer who survived the
siege and retreat from White City in 1944. Scarce.

4772. Jesse Shaw. SPECIAL FORCE: A Chindit's

Story. Gloucester: Alan Suton Pub. 1986 1st ed.

271p. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
Memoirs of a Chindit officer.

4427. W. A. Wilcox. CHINDIT COLUMN 76. L:
1945 1st ed. 137p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $100

Scarce memoirs of the author"s service with the
Chindits.

18097. William Peers & Dean Brelis. BEHIND
THE BURMA ROAD: The Story of America’s
Most Succesful Guerrilla Force. Boston: 1963 1st
ed. 246p; plates. Tan cloth. A former library copy
with usual markings; lower margins of pages
waterstained; whole and complete and suitable to
read. $25

Uncommon history of OSS units in Burma during
the war.

15877. Brian Crozier. THE MAN WHO LOST

CHINA. NY: 1976 1st ed. 430p; plates. A fine

copy in very good jacket. $35
Biography of Chiang Kai-shek.

15452. Percy Chen. CHINA CALLED ME: My
Life Inside the Chinese Revolution. Boston: 1979
1st ed. 423p; plates. A fine hardcover copy in very
good jacket. $35
Memoirs of the Chinese diplomat/secret agent.

12230. William J. Dunn. PACIFIC
MICROPHONE. Texas A&M: 1988 1st ed. 399p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

Memoirs of the WWII CBS radio correspondent
who covered the Pacific War.

4190. William Manchester. GOODBYE
DARKNESS. B: 1980 1st ed. 401p; plates. Light
stain on bottom edge of jacket and boards; overall a
very good copy in very good jacket. $20

The author's memoirs of his service with the
Marine Corps in the Pacific.

13234. Tom Lea. PELELIU LANDING. El Paso:
Carl Hertzog 1945. 1st ed. Oversize. Green
paper-covered boards. A very good copy. $1400

One of the classics of American fine printing and
the first Carl Hertzog-Tom Lea collaboration. This
copy is additionally inscribe and dated by Lea in
1984. Loosely laid in are a publicity drawing of Lea
and a slip of Hertzog's note paper. Legend has it
that 800 copies were printed, of which 500 were
bound in the actual dungarees of marines who saw
combat at Peleliu. The remaining 300 (of which this
is one) were bound in paper-covered boards.

18264 Robert Jay Lifton. DEATH IN LIFE:

Survivors of Hiroshima. NY: 1967 2nd prtg. 594p.
A fine hardcover copy in like jacket. $25

GENERAL TOPICS



8279. READER'S DIGEST ILLUSTRATED
HISTORY OF WORLD WAR II. Pleasantville
NY: 1978. 528p; illus. Pictorial boards. A fine
copy. $20

5145. POLITICS AND STRATEGY IN THE
SECOND WORLD WAR. KS State: 1975. 112p.
Wraps. A good copy. $10

Pamphlet of historical papers presented at a
conference of the International Committee for the
History of the Second World War.

5108. THE HISTORICAL ENCYCLOPEDIA OF
WORLD WAR TWO. NY: 1984 2nd ed. 548p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $20

14268. Charles Messenger. THE SECOND
WORLD WAR. NY: 1987 1st Am. ed. 62p;
numerous illus. Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $20

Illustrated history from the Conflict in the 20th
Century.

5190. Don Horan. WAR CHRONICLES. NY:
1988 1st ed. 264p; over 450 photographs. Oversize.
A fine copy in like jacket. $30

Combat adventures of US servicemen in the war
illustrated with over 450 photographs.

17393. Gabor S. Boritt (editor). WAR COMES
AGAIN: Comparative Vistas on the Civil War
and World War I1. NY: 1995 1st ed. 288p. A fine
hardcover copy in like jacket. $22.50

Comparison/contrasts of the two wars by 11
prominent historians.

5194. George Mosse. FALLEN SOLDIERS:
Reshaping the Memory of the World Wars.
Oxford Univ. Press: 1990 1st ed. 264p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $20

History of the glorification of death in war
during WWI and II.

5173. Gerhard Weinberg. A WORLD AT ARMS:
A Global History of WWII. Cambridge Univ:
1994 1st ed. 1178p. A fine copy in like jacket. $40

4923. H. R. Kedward. FASCISM IN WESTERN
EUROPE 1900-45. NY: 1971 1st ed. 260p; illus. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35

History of the Fascist movement in 20th century
Europe.

12494. Hans Dollinger. THE DECLINE AND
FALL OF NAZI GERMANY AND IMPERIAL
JAPAN. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed. 429p; numerous
illus. A fine copy in good jacket. $35

Illustrated history of the closing weeks of the
war.

5186. J. F. C. Fuller. THE SECOND WORLD
WAR 1939-1945: A Strategical and Tactical
History. NY: Meredith Press 1968 3rd ed. 431p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $25
By one of the century's top military thinkers.

5035. J. Lee Ready. FORGOTTEN ALLIES.
Jeferson NC: 1985 1st ed. Two volumes. Brown
cloth. A fine set. $60

Studies the contributions of the minor allies of
the war such as Poland, Canada and India.

12489. J. B. Davies (ed). GREAT CAMPAIGNS
OF WORLD WAR 11. NY: 1980 1st Am. ed.
320p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $30

10211. James Ladd. COMMANDOS AND
RANGERS OF WORLD WAR 11. NY: 1978.
288p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

5023. Janus Piekalkiewicz. THE CAVALRY OF
WORLD WAR I1. NY: 1980 1st Am. ed. 254p;
numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket.
$35
Fascinating history which shows that cavalry did
much more than charge tanks in WWII.

5006. Jeff Ethell. THE VICTORY ERA IN
COLOR!. NY: 1994. 162p; numerous color
photographs. Oversize. Pictorial boards. A fine
copy. $20

13479. Len Deighton. BLOOD, TEARS, AND
FOLLY: An Objective look at World War I1I.
NY: 1993 1st Am. ed. 653p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25

4621. Peter Young. ILLUSTRATED WORLD

WAR Il ENCYCLOPEDIA. NY: 1978.

Twenty-four volumes. Tan decorated cloth. A fine

set. $150
The complete 24-volume set of the best



illustrated history of the war.

4220. Ralph Barker. THE RAF AT WAR.
Time/Life Epic of Flight series. A fine copy. $15

12076. Richard Overy. WHY THE ALLIES
WON. NY: 1996. 396p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $15

5152. Robert Goralski. WORLD WAR 11
ALMANAC 1931-1945. NY: 1981 1st ed. 485p;
illus. A very good copy in jacket. $20

15617. Samuel Goudsmit. ALSOS. NY: 1947 1st
ed. 259p. Gray cloth. A fine copy. $45
History of the development of the Atomic Bomb.

16764. Stanley Weintraub. THE LAST GREAT
VICTORY: The End of World War 11
July/August 1945. NY: 1995 1st ed. 730p; plates.
A fine copy in fine price-clipped dustjacket. $25

11289. Alfred H. Burne. STRATEGY IN WORLD
WAR 11. Military Service Publ: 1947 1st ed. 91p.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $40

16955. G. N. Georgano. WORLD WAR TWO
MILITARY VEHICLES: TRANSPORT AND
HALFTRACKS. Osprey Publ: 1998 2nd ed. 208p;
numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket.
$35

5100. Time/Life History of WWII. All volumes are
in very good to fine condition. $10 each.
THE NAZIS.

THE RISING SUN.

THE AFTERMATH: EUROPE.
BLITZKRIEG.

ISLAND FIGHTING.

THE AIR WAR IN EUROPE.

THE BATTLE OF BRITAIN.

THE BATTLE OF THE ATLANTIC.
THE WAR IN THE DESERT.
VICTORY IN EUROPE.

15664. Herbert Feis. BETWEEN WAR AND
PEACE: THE POTSDAM CONFERENCE.
Princeton Univ: 1969 3rd prtg. 367p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $15
18072. Leonard Mosley. BATTLE OF BRITAIN:
The Making of a Film. L: 1969 1st ed. 207p;
numerous photos. A fine copy in good jacket. The
dustjacket has several pieces torn out. $25

The story of the filming of the spectacular film.
The movie starred Michael Caine. Trevor Howard.
Laurence Olivier. and other great British actors of
the era.

4672. Roger Manvell. FILMS AND THE
SECOND WORLD WAR. NY: 1974 1st ed. 388p;
numerous movie stills. A fine copy in like jacket.
$50
Study of how WWII has been interpated in films
over the years.

4737. C. L. Sulzberger. THE AMERICAN

HERITAGE PICTURE HISTORY OF WORLD

WAR I1. NY: 1966. 640p; illus. Fine in jacket. $20
A beautifully illustrated history.

4759. John Keegan. WHO WAS WHO IN

WORLD WAR II. NY: Crowell 1978 1st ed. 224p;

illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
Biographical encyclopedia.

8841. A. Poltorak. THE NUREMBERG
EPILOGUE. Moscow: 1971 1st ed. 477p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $40

The Soviet representative’s recollections of the
Nuremberg Trials.

9055. G. M. Gilbert. NUREMBERG DIARY. NY:
1947 1st ed. 471p. Blue cloth. A very good copy.
$40
Author was a physician at the trials.

9152. Nigel Thomas & Peter Abbott. PARTISAN
WARFARE 1941-45. L: Osprey Men-at-Arms
series #142. 40p; illus. Softcover. A fine copy. $10

16433. Thomas Griess (editor). THE WEST
POINT MILITARY HISTORY OF THE
SECOND WORLD WAR. Avenal NJ: 1989 1st
ed. Three vol. set in box. A fine set in like box.
$100

West Point history of the US Army in WWII. One
volume covers Europe; one Asia; the third is a
comprehensive atlas.

4667. Terry Copp & Bill McAndrew. BATTLE
EXHAUSTION. Montreal: 1990 1st ed. 249p;

illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
Study of battle fatigue in the Canadian Army
during WWILI.

10223. David Low. LOW ON THE WAR. NY:
1941. 157p. Red cloth. A good copy. $25



Collection of war cartoons from 1931-41.

4774. Hugh Thomas. ARMED TRUCE: The
Beginnings of the Cold War 1945-46. NY:
Atheneum 1987 1st ed. 667p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25

5060. Glen Barclay. STRUGGLE FOR A
CONTINENT: A Diplomatic History of South
America 1919-45. NY Univ: 1972 1st ed. 213p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35

Includes much on the Axis-Allied struggle for
political control in South America.

4781. A. J. P. Taylor. HISTORY OF WORLD

WAR 11. L: Octopus Books 1974 1st ed. 285p;

illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
Illustrated history.

4433. ). C. Smuts. GREATER SOUTH AFRICA.

Johannesburg: 1940. 191p; illus. Blue cloth; spine

sunned. A good copy. $15
Wartime speeches of Smuts.

4882. Guido Rosignoli. ARMY BADGES AND

INSIGNIA OF WORLD WAR II. NY: 1972 1st

Am. ed. 228p; 80 color plates. A fine copy in like

jacket. $50
Macmillan Color Series.

10251. Malcolm McGregor. THE POSTER BOOK
OF WORLD WAR I1. NY: 1987. Folio. 30 plates
with 90 color uniform drawings. Softcover. A very
good copy. $20

4883. Peter Hodges. BRITISH MILTARY
MARKINGS 1939-1945. L: Almark 1971 1st ed.
64p; illus. Dampstaining along lower margin; a
good copy in jacket. $20

8069. Christopher Simpson. BLOWBACK. NY:
1988 1st ed. 398p; photographs. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25
History of US recruitment of ex-Nazi scientists,
spies, and diplomats to help fight the Cold War.

10351. Mark Elliott. PAWNS OF YALTA: Soviet
Refugees and America's Role in their
Repatriation. Univ of IL: 1982 1st ed. 287p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $35

4632. Maurice Matloff. WORLD WAR I1: A

Concise Military History of America's All-Out/
Two-Front War. NY: Galahad 1982 reprint. 154p;
maps. A fine copy in like jacket. $10

4706. Simon Goodenough. WAR MAPS. NY: St.

Martins 1982 1st Am. ed. 192p; hundreds of maps.

A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Battle maps for the entire course of WWII.

4903. Stanley Weintraub. LONG DAY'S
JOURNEY INTO WAR: December 7 1941. NY:
1991 1st ed. 706p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25
History of what happened on Dec. 7 1941 on all
fronts.

4733. U. S. War Dept. THE BACKGROUND OF
OUR WAR. NY: 1942 1st ed. Orange cloth. A
very good copy. $20

History of WWII from 1939 to America’s entry
into the war.

THE WAFFEN-SS

9708. UND NUR DAS. Germany: 1985. 228p;

illus. Vol. Il only of four. Oversize. Softcover. A

fine copy. $25
Photo study of the SS Kavallerie Division.

8987. CHRONIK DER SIEBENTEN
PANZERKOMPANIE DER 1. SS
PANZERDIVISION LEIBSTANDARTE.
Published in 1992. 205p. Wraps. A fine copy. $15

9532. COLORS OF THE SS AND THE THIRD
REICH. No publisher or date but ca. 1970s.
Oversize softcover in good condition. $35

9488. DAS SCHWARZE KORPS. 1993 issue of
GRAPHIC ACTION magazine. 144p; numerous
illus. A fine copy. Text in Japanese. $10

9525. DEATH'S HEAD: SS Totenkopf Division in
France 1940. Madison WI: 1979. 123p; numerous
photos. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket.

$50



First published in 1942.
9519. PANZER GRENADIER DER
PANZERDIVISION WIKING IM BILD.
Osnabruck: 1984 1st ed. 299p; numerous illus.
Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $100
Text in both English and German.

9543. PIONIERE DER WAFFEN SS IM BILD.
Osnabruck: 1985 1st ed. 242 pages of photographs
with captions. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket.
$100
Text captions in English.

9711. SS AND WEHRMACHT CAMOUFLAGE:

U. S. RICHARDSON REPORT 20 JULY 1945.

L: modern reprint. 52p; illus. Wraps. A fine copy.
$15

9285. SS IM EINSATZ: Eine Dokumentation
uber die Verbrechen der SS. Berlin: 1960 1st ed.
647p; illus. Pages tanned from aging; a good copy
in dustjacket. $85

9566. SS LIEDERBUCH. Modern reprint. 255p.
Black cloth. A fine copy. $25

9712. SS POSTCARDS. A set of 18 color
postcards depicting SS uniforms. Published in Spain
about 1985. Fine condition. $20

9520. SS SYNDICATE: The Concentration
Camps: A Pool of Gold for the SS. Munich: 1952.
36p; illus. Wraps. A good copy. $30

8950. SS WERWOLF: COMBAT
INSTRUCTION MANUAL. Boulder: 1982. 160p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

Facsimile reprint with English translation of a SS
training manual.

9707. UNSERE KAVALLERIE-DIVISION IN
DER DOKUMENTATION. NP: n. d. 128p. Text
in Gernman. Oversize. Softcover. A fine copy. $25
9573. VERWEHT SIND DIE SPUREN:
Bilddokumentation SS-Panzerregiment 5 Wiking.
Osnabruck: 1979 1st ed. 194p; numerous illus.
Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $75

8958. WEWELBURG 1933 BIS 1945: KULT

UND TERRORSTATTE DER SS. Germany: 1987

2nd ed. 465p; illus. Pictorial boards. A fine copy.
$50

9548. A. Hayes. SS UNIFORMS INSIGNIA &
EQUIPMENTS: A Study in Photographs. Atglen
PA: 1996 1st ed. 248p. Oversize. A fine copy in
like jacket. $60

8952. A. J. Barker. WAFFEN SS AT WAR. L:
1983 2nd ed. 151p; numerous illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $40

9549. Alfred Steurich. GEBIRGSJAEGER IM
BILD: 6. SS Gebirgsdivision Nord 1940-1945.
Osnabruck: 1976 1st ed. 198 pages of photographs.
Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $85

9323. Andre Bayle. VON MARSEILLES BIS
NOWOSIBIRSK: Franzosische Freiwillige der
Waffen SS. Rosenheim: 1994 1st ed. 304p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $35

9572. Andrew Mollo. A PICTORIAL HISTORY
OF THE SS 1923-1945. NY: 1977 1st Am. ed.
192p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25

8985. Andrew Mollo. TO THE DEATH'S HEAD
TRUE: The Story of the SS. L: 1982 1st ed. 131p;
plates. Wraps. A fine copy. $15

8976. Andrew Mollo. UNIFORMEN DER
WAFFEN-SS. Friedberg: 1993 1st German ed.
255p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

9589. Andrew Steven & Peter Amodio.
WAFFEN-SS UNIFORMS IN COLOUR
PHOTOGRAPHS. L: 1990. 66p; illus. Softcover.
A fine copy. $15

9521. Antonio Munoz. FORGOTTEN LEGIONS:
Obscure Combat Formations of the Waffen-SS.
Boulder: 1991. 405p; illus. Inscribed by the author.
A fine copy in like jacket. $85

9487. Brian L. Davis. WAFFEN-SS. Blandford
Press: 1986 1st ed. Contains 214 captioned photos.
A fine copy in like jacket. $30

9473. Bruce Quarrie. HITLER'S TEUTONIC
KNIGHTS: SS Panzers in Action.
Wellingborough: 1986 1st ed. 200p; numerous illus.
A fine copy in like jacket. $30

8896. Bruce Quarrie. LIGHTNING DEATH: The



Story of the Waffen SS. L: 1991 1st ed. 176p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
8959. Bruce Quarrie. WAFFEN SS IN RUSSIA.
Cambridge UK: 1978 1st ed. 95p; illus. Wraps. A
fine copy. $15

9258. Bruce Quarrie. WAFFEN-SS SOLDIER
1940-1945. Osprey Warriors series #2. 64p; illus.
Oversize softcover. A fine copy. $10

8911. Carlos Caballero Jurado. CRUCES DE
ABEDUL: Voluntarios Flamencos en la Campana
de Rusia. Alicante Spain: 1986 1st ed. 108p.
Softcover. A fine copy. $30

9505. Carlos Caballero Jurado. DAVID CONTRA
GOLIAT: Voluntarios Letones en la Campana de
Rusia. Alicante Spain: ca. 1980. 95p; illus.
Softcover. A fine copy. $25

9254. Carlos Caballero Jurado. FOREIGN
VOLUNTEERS OF THE WEHRMACHT
1941-1945. Osprey Men-at-Arms series #147. 40p;
illus. Softcover. A fine copy. $10

9441. Carlos Caballero. ADJEDREZ ROJO:
Legionarios Croatas en el Ejercito Aleman.
Alicante Spain: 1991 1st ed. 121p; illus. Softcover.
A fine copy. $25

9489. Charles Foley. KOMMANDO
SONDERAUFTRAG. Munich: n. d. 286p. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $10

9299. Charles Messenger. HITLER'S

GLADIATOR. NY: 1988 1st ed. 245p; plates. A

fine copy in like jacket. $35
Biography of Sepp Dietrich.

8948. Christian de la Maziere. THE CAPTIVE
DREAMER. NY: 1974 1st Am. ed. 271p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $125

Memoirs of a Frenchman who fought in the
Waffen SS.

9470. D. S. V. Fosten & R. J. Marrion.
WAFFEN-SS: Its Uniforms; Insignia and
Equipment. L: Almark Publ. 1971 1st ed. 112p;
illus. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40

9528. David A. Miller. THE RECIPIENTS OF
THE KNIGHT'S CROSS WITH OAKLEAVES
AND SWORDS. WWII Hst. Society Monograph:

1997. 39p. Blue cloth. A fine copy. $20

9379. Emilio Esteban-Infantes. BLAUE
DIVISION: Spaniens Freiwillige an der Ostfront.
Germany: 1977. 148p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $50

9358. Erich Spiwoks & Hans Stober. ENDKAMPF
ZWISCHEN MOSEL UND INN: XIII.
SS-ARMEE KORPS. Osnabruck: 1976 1st ed.
430p; pl. A fine copy in very good jacket. $85

8965. Ernst August Krag. AN DER SPITZE IM

BILD:

SPAHER-AUFKLARER-KRADSCHUTZEN IN

DEN DIVISIONEN DER WAFFEN SS.

Osnabruck: 1988 1st ed. 262p; illus. Oversize. A

fine copy in like jacket. $100
Photo illustrated history.

9292. Evald Uustalu & Rein Moora.
SOOMEPOISID. Stockholm: 1973. 427p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25

9361. Ewald Klpador. DER OSTFELDZUG 1941:
Eine Vorprogrammierte Niederlage? Germany:
1989. 496p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $40

9359. Ewald Klpador. DIE ENTSCHEIDUNG
INVASION 1944. Germany: 1984. 419p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $40

9563. Florentine Rost van Tonningen. AUF DER
SUCHE NACH MEINEM EHERING. Holland:
1993 2nd ed. 395p; plates. Inscribed. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25

9326. Franz Schreiber. KAMPF UNTER DEM
NORDLICHT: Deutsch-Finnische
Waffenbruderschaft am Polarkreis. Osnabruck:
1969 1st ed. 447p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $100

9369. Frederic Reider. L'ORDRE SS: Histoire de
la SS Par L'Image. Paris: 1975. 258p; illus. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35

8991. Friedrich Husemann. DIE GUTEN
GLAUBENS WAREN: Geschite der SS-Polzei
Division. Osnabruck: 1971-1977. Three volumes. A
fine set in like jackets. $150



9328. Fritz Bunge. MUSIK IN DER
WAFFEN-SS. Osnabruck:1975 1st ed. 78p; plates.
White cloth. A fine copy.

$35

9327. Fritz Wilhelm Schutter. MANNER DER
WAFFEN-SS. Oldendorf: n. d. 439p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $65

9498. G. S. Graber. HISTORY OF THE SS. L:
1981 3rd ed. 244p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25

8988. Georg Haas. UND GABEN DIE
HOFFNUNG NICHT AUF. Germany: 1962. 263p;
plates. Wraps. A very good copy. $15

9376. George Stein. THE WAFFEN SS 1939-1945.
Cornell Univ: 1966 1st ed. 350p; illus. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $35

9537. Georges Bernage. LES CANADIENS FACE
A LA HITLERJUGEND. Paris: 1991 1st ed. 80p;
illus. Oversize. Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $35

8974. Gerald Reitlinger. DIE SS: TRAGODIE
EINER DEUTSCHEN EPOCHE. Munich: 1957
1st ed. 480p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40

9508. Gerald Reitlinger. THE SS: Alibi of a
Nation 1922-1945. L: 1956 1st ed. 502p; plates. A
very good copy in like jacket. $100

Inscribed by the author. The first edition of this
classic work.

8971. Gerd Knabe. JEDER TAG ZAHLT.
Knullwald Germany: 1987 1st ed. 300p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $35

9500. Gert Schwager. IM HERZEN DIE
HEIMAT. Osnabruck: 1978 1st ed. 103p; illus.
Blue pictorial cloth. A fine copy. $15

9312. Glenn Infield. SECRETS OF THE SS. NY:
1982 1st Am. ed. 271p; illus. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30

9516. Gordon Williamson. LOYALTY IS MY
HONOUR: Personal Accounts from the
Waffen-SS. L: 1995 1st ed. 192p; illus. A fine copy
in like jacket. $40

9531. Gordon Williamson. SS: THE

BLOOD-SOAKED SOIL. L: 1995 1st ed. 192p;
illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
History of SS battles.

9524. Gordon Williamson. THE SS: HITLER'S
INSTRUMENT OF TERROR. Osceola WI: 1994
1st ed. 254p; illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30

9478. Gunter Fraschka. . . MIT SCHWERTERN
UND BRILLANTEN. Germany: 1959 3rd ed.
234p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35

9681. Gunther Schwarberg. DER JUWELIER
VON MAJDANEK. Germany: 1981. 238p; illus.
Quality paperback. A fine copy. $15

9523. Hans Bayer. KAVALLERIE DIVISIONEN

DER WAFFEN-SS IM BILD. Osnabruck: 1982 1st

ed. 224p. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $100
Text in both English and German.

9465. Hans Stoler. DIE
FLUGABWEHRVERBANDE DER
WAFFEN-SS. Oldendorf: 1984 1st ed. 608p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $50

9466. Hans Stoler. DIE LETTISCHEN
DIVISIONEN IM VI. SS-ARMEEKORPS.
Osnabruck: 1981 1st ed. 368p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $60

9471. Heinz Ertel and Richard Schulze-Kossens.
EUROPAISCHE FREIWILLIGE/EUROPEAN
VOLUNTEERS. Osnabruck: 1986 1st ed. 310
pages of photographs. Oversize. A fine copy in like
jacket. $75
Text is in both English and German.
Photographic history of the Waffen-SS.

9018. Heinz Hohne. DER ORDEN UNTER DEM
TOTEN KOPF. Germany: 1967 1st ed. 600p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $45

8995. Helmut Gunther. HEISSE
MOTOREN-KALTE FUSSE: Eines Kradmelders
Fahrt uber Belgrad nach Moskau 1941. Germany:
1963 1st ed. 256p. Rebound in vinyl wraps. A very
good copy. $35

9364. Herbert Walther. DIE 1. SS



PANZER-DIVISION LEIBSTANDARTE.
Germany: 1987. 120p of photos with captions. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35

Includes a separate pamphlet with the English
translation of the photo captions.

9365. Herbert Walther. DIE 12. SS
PANZER-DIVISION HJ. Germany: 1987. 120p of
photos with captions. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
9363. Herbert Walther. DIE WAFFEN SS.
Germany: ca. 1970. 240p of photos with English
captions. A fine copy in very good jacket. $125

9366. Herbert Walther. DIVISION DER
WAFFEN-SS IM EINSATZ 1940-1945. Germany:
1985. 200p of photos with captions. A fine copy in
like jacket. $35

9526. Herbert Walther. THE WAFFEN-SS: A
Pictorial Documentation. West Chester PA: 1990
1st ed. 238p; numerous photos. Oversize. A fine
copy in like jacket. $35

9570. Herbert Ziegler. NAZI GERMANY'S NEW
ARISTOCRACY: The SS Leadership 1925-1939.
Princeton: 1989 1st ed. 181p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30

9467. Hermann Melcher. DIE GEZEICHNETEN.
Germany: 1985 2nd ed. 512p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25

8500. Hubert Meyer. KRIEGSGESCHITE DER

SS-PANZERDIVISION "HITLERJUGEND".

Osnabruck Germany: 1982 1st ed. Two volumes.

Oversize. A fine set in like jackets. $100
Text in German.

8897. Hugh Page Taylor. DIE GERMANISCHE

SS 1940-45. Germany: 1994. 137p; b/w illus. A

fine copy in like jacket. $25
Covers SS uniforms.

9337. Ingo Petersson. DIE FLUCHT. Germany:
1960. 242p. Red vinyl wraps. A fine copy. $20

9352. Jack Olsen. SILENCE ON MONTE SOLE.
NY: 1968 1st ed. 374p. Inscribed by the author. A
very good copy in like jacket. $35

Account of the SS massacre of Italian civilians in
1944,

8993. James Lucas. KOMMANDO: German
Special Forces of World War Two. L/NY: 1985
1st ed. 245p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

8865. Jan Vincx. VLAANDEREN IN UNIFORM

1940-1945: Vol. V. Antwerp: 1983. 431p; plates. A

fine copy in like jacket. $50
Complete by itself. Covers Waffen SS troops.

9702. Jean Mabire. BERLIN IM TODESKAMPF
1945: Frazosische Freiwillige der Waffen-SS.
Oldendorf: 1977 1st ed. 400p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $50

9293. Jean Mabire. LES JEUNES FAUVRES DU
FUHRER. Paris: 1976. 340p; plates. Wraps. A
very good copy. $35

9294. Jean Mabire. LES PANZERS DE LA
GRANDE NOIRE. Paris: 1978. 332p; plates.
Wraps. A very good copy. $35

9295. Jean Mabire. SKORZENY. Paris: 1990.
333p; plates. Wraps. A fine copy. $35

9562. Jean Mabire. SS EN FRANCE: Mai-Juin
1940. Paris: 1988 1st ed. 270p; illus. Quality
paperback. A very good copy. $25

8857. Jens Kruuse. WAR FOR AN

AFTERNOON. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed. 146p. A

fine copy in like jacket. $35
History of the Massacre at Oradour.

9372. John Bauserman. THE MALMEDY
MASSACRE. Shippensburg PA: 1995 1st ed. 148p.
A fine copy in like jacket. $20

9568. John Loftus. THE BELARUS SECRET.
NY: 1982 1st ed. 196p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25
How the US helped SS members escape from
Belarussia at the war's end.

9052. Joseph Halow. INNOCENT AT DACHAU.
Newport Beach: 1993 1st ed. 337p; plates. A fine
copy in near fine jacket. $30

Memoirs of a US Army court reporter at the
Dachau Trials.

9565. Juri Remmelgas. IGAVESTI. Stockholm:



1959 1st ed. 271p. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$50
Text in Swedish.

9564. Juri Remmelgas. KOLM KUUSKE.
Stockholm: 1955 1st ed. 300p. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $50
9017. Karl Cerff. DIE WAFFEN-SS IM
WEHRMACHTBERICHT. Osnabruck: 1971.
115p. A fine copy in like jacket. $45

9188. Karl Radl. DIE BLITZBEFREIUNG
MUSSOLINIS MIT SKORZENY AM GRAN
SASSO. Germany: 1996 1st ed. 288p; plates.
Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $40

9598. Karl Ullrich. WIE EIN FELS IM MEER: 3
SS-PANZ-DIV. TOTENKOPF. Osnabruck: 1984
1st ed. Two volumes. Oversize. A fine set in like
jackets. $125

Vol. | (text volume) is in German; Vol. Il
(photos) has captions in both English and German.

8966. Keith Simpson. WAFFEN SS. NY: 1990 1st

ed. 80p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in

like jacket. $30
From the Fighting Elite series.

9350. Kelly Hicks. SS HELMETS: A Collector’s
Guide. Denison TX: 1993 1st ed. 92p; illus.
Softcover. A fine copy. $15

9447. Kit Wilson. SS HEADGEAR: A Collector’s
Guide. Dallas: 1990 1st ed. 72p; illus. Softcover. A
fine copy. $15

8955. Leon Degrelle. CAMPAIGN IN RUSSIA:
The Waffen SS on the Eastern Front. Torrance
CA: 1985. 353p. A fine copy in like jacket. $45

8858. Leon Degrelle. DIE VERLORENE
LEGION. Oldendorf Germany: 1972. 509p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $100

8992. Leslie Aitken. MASSACRE ON THE
ROAD TO DUNKIRK. L: 1977. A fine copy in
like jacket. $45

History of the massacre of 80 British soldiers by
SS troops.

9555. Lothar Greil. DIE LUGE VON
MARZABOTTO. Germany: 1959. 90p; plates.
Softcover. A good copy. $15

8903. Lothar Greil. FAUSTPFAND WALTER
REDER. Munich: 1977. 78p. Wraps. A very good
copy. $25

9547. M. Wind & H. Gunther.
KRIEGSTAGEBUCH: GOTZ VON
BERLICHINGEN 30 Oct. 1943-6 May 1945.
Munich: 1993. Oversize. Pictorial boards. A fine
copy. $100

9302. Manion's Market Report. THIRD REICH
CUFF TITLES AND ARM BANDS. Kansas City:
1990 1st ed. 148p; illus. Spiral bound wrappers. A
fine copy. $10

9690. Mark C. Yerger. ERNST AUGUST KRAG.
Atglen PA: 1996 1st ed. 64p; illus. Inscribed by the
author. Oversize. Softcover. A fine copy. $25

8148. Mark Yerger. ALLGEMEINE-SS: The
Commands Units and Leaders of the General
SS. Atglen PA: 1997 1st ed. A fine copy in like
jacket. $50

9544. Mark Yerger. IMAGES OF THE
WAFFEN-SS: A Photo Chronicle of Germany’s
Elite Troops. Atglen PA: 1996 1st ed. 175p; illus.
Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $50

9581. Mark Yerger. KNIGHTS OF STEEL: The
Structure Development and Personalities of the
2nd SS-Panzer-Division. Lancaster PA: 1989-94.
Two volumes. Oversize. Vol. | softcover; Vol. Il
hardcover (Vol. | was not published in hardcover).
Fine condition. $150

9558. Mark Yerger. RIDING EAST: The SS
Cavalry Brigade in Poland and Russia 1939-1942.
Atglen PA: 1996 1st ed. 223p; illus. Inscribed by
the author. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $60
9476. Martin Windrow. WAFFEN SS. L: Osprey
Men-at-Arms series. 1971 original edition.
Softcover. A very good copy. $15

9477. Martin Windrow. WAFFEN SS. L: Osprey
Men-at-Arms series. 1987 revised edition.
Softcover. A fine copy. $10

8998. Max Hastings. DAS REICH: The March of



the 2nd SS Panzer Division through France.
L/NY: 1981 1st ed. 264p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket.

$35

9377. Michael Beaver & J. F. Borsarello.
CAMOUFLAGE UNIFORMS OF THE
WAFFEN-SS: A Photographic Reference. Atglen
PA: 1995 1st ed. 292p; illus. Oversize. A fine copy
in like jacket. $60

8994. Nerin E. Gun. THE DAY OF THE

AMERICANS. NY: 1966 1st ed. 317p; plates. A

very good copy in like jacket. $35
The liberation of Dachau by American troops.

8149. Nick Adams. GERMAN INFANTRY IN

WWII. O'Fallon MO: 1994 1st ed. 36p of color

photos. Softcover. A fine copy. $10
#16 in the Military Photo File series.

9380. Norbert Kannapin. DIE DEUTSCHE
FELDPOST 1939-1945. Osnabruck: 1987. 389p.
Green cloth. A fine copy. $100

8967. Norman Harms. WAFFEN SS IN ACTION.
Squadron/Signal: 1973. 50p; illus. Softcover. A fine
copy. $15

9513. Oswald Siegmund. MEINE EHRE HEIBT
TREUE. Germany: 1992. 124p. Softcover. A fine
copy. $15

8972. Otto Keller. SCHWARZE PANZER
JAGER. Berlin: 1943 1st ed. 176p. Wraps. A good
copy. $100

8931. Otto Kumm. 7. SS-GEBIRGS-DIVISION
PRINZ EUGEN IM BILD. Osnabruck: 1983 1st
ed. Photographs with text captions. Oversize. A fine
copy in like jacket. $125

9009. Otto Kumm. PRINZ EUGEN: The History

of the 7th SS Mountain Division. Winnipeg: 1995

1st ed. 361p; plates. Pictorial boards. A fine copy.
$50

9004. Otto Kumm. VORWARTS PRINZ EUGEN!
Geschite der 7. SS Freiwilligen-Gebirgs-Diviosion
Prinz Eugen. Osnabruck: 1978 1st ed. 406p; plates.

A fine copy in like jacket. $50

9445. Otto Skorzeny. LEBE GEFAHRLICH.
Germany: 1962. 269p; plates. Softcover. A good
copy. $25

9444. Otto Skorzeny. MEINE
KOMMONDO-UNTERNEHMEN. Munich: 1993
3rd ed. 445p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
9318. Otto Skorzeny. SKORZENY'S SECRET
MISSIONS. NY: 1950 1st ed. 256p. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $75

9319. Otto Skorzeny. SKORZENY'S SPECIAL
MISSIONS. L: 1957 1st UK ed. 221p. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $75

8960. Otto Skorzeny. WIR KAMPFTEN WIR
VERLOREN. Germany: 1973 2nd prtg. 269p;
illus. Wraps. A very good copy. $15

9310. Otto Weidinger. DAS REICH. Winnipeg:
1990. English ranslation of the first two volumes.
Pictorial boards. A fine set. $100

English translation of the first two volumes of the
six-volume set.

9309. Otto Weidinger. DIVISION DAS REICH.
Osnabruck: 1967-1981. Six volumes. A fine set in
like jackets. $400

Comprehensive history of the 2nd SS Panzer
Division.

9443. Otto Weidinger. KAMERADEN BIS ZUM
ENDE: Das SS-Panzergrenadier Regiment 4 DF.
Oldendorf: 1978 2nd ed. 476p; plates. Signed by the
author. A fine copy in very good jacket.  $85

9482. Patrick Agte. MICHAEL WITTMANN
UND DIE TIGER DER LEIBSTANDARTE SS
ADOLF HITLER. Rosenheim: 1994. 352p; illus.
Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $50

9540. Patrick Agte. TIGER: Le Bataillon de

Chars Lourds de la Leibstandarte. Paris: 1996.

446p; illus. Oversize. Pictorial boards. A fine copy.
$65

9050. Paul Carell & Gunter Boddeker. DIE
GEFANGENEN: Leben und Ubedeben Deutscher
Soldaten hinter Stacheldraht. Berlin: 1980 5th
prtg. 383p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $40



9256. Peter Stahl. DIE WAFFEN-SS. The Author:
1969. 40p; plates; photos. Oversize softcover. A
very good copy. $25

8900. Peter Strassner. EUROPAISCHE

FREIWILLIGE: Die Geschite der 5. SS

Panzerdivision Wiking. Osnabruck: 1968 1st ed.

448p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $150
Divisional history.

9574. R. Schulze-Kossens. DIE
JUNKERSCHULEN: Militarischer
Fuhrernachwuchs der Waffen-SS. Osnabruck:
1987 1st ed. 429p; illus. Oversize. A fine copy in
like jacket. $50

9575. R. Schulze-Kossens. THE JUNKER

SCHOOLS / DIE JUNKERSCHULEN.

Osnabruck: 1987 2nd ed. 429p; illus. Oversize. A

fine copy in like jacket. $85
Text in both English and German.

9700. R. M. Ostrycharz. 32. SS-PZ. GR. DIV. 30
JANUAR. England: 1982. 6p. Wraps. A fine copy.
$5

9002. Ricciotti Lazzero. LE SS ITALIANE. Milan:
1982 2nd ed. 394p; plates. Softcover. A fine copy.
$25

9277. Richard Gallagher. MALMEDY
MASSACRE. NY: 1964 1st ed. Paperback original.
158p. A very good copy. $20

9475. Richard Grunberger. HITLER'S SS. NY:
1971 1st Am. ed. 128p; plates. A very good copy in
like jacket. $40

9517. Richard Landwehr. HUNGARIAN
VOLUNTEERS OF THE WAFFEN-SS.
Brookings OR: 1988. 24p. Oversize. Wraps. A very
good copy. $30

9502. Richard Landwehr. LIONS OF FLANDERS:
Flemish Volunteers of the Waffen-SS. Silver
Spring: 1983 1st ed. 223p; illus. Softcover. A fine
copy. $45

9255. Robert Stern. SS ARMOR. Squadron/Signal:
1978. 80p; illus. Softcover. A fine copy. $15

10437. Robin Lumsden. THE ALLGEMEINE-SS.
Osprey Men-at-Arm series #266. 48p; illus.

Softcover. A fine copy. $10

9307. Robin Mackness. MASSACRE AT
ORADOUR. NY/L: 1988 1st ed. A fine copy in
like jacket. $25

9306. Robin Mackness. MASSACRE AT
ORADOUR. NY: 1988 advance proof copy.
Wraps. A fine copy. $10

9571. Roland Kaltenegger. MOUNTAIN TROOPS

OF THE WAFFEN-SS 1941-1945. Atglen PA:

1995 1st ed. 158p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25

9584. Roland Kaltnegger. DIE GEBIRGSTRUPPE
DER WAFFEN-SS 1941-1945. Oldendorf: 1994.
157p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

9534. Rolf Michaelis. DER WEG ZUR 36.
WAFFEN-GRENADIER-DIVISION DER SS.
Germany: 1991. 132p; illus. Oversize softcover. A
good copy. $35

8981. Rolf Michaelis. DIE

GEBIRGS-DIVISIONEN DER WAFFEN-SS.
Germany: 1994 1st ed. 258p; illus. Softcover. A
fine copy. $25

9021. Rolf Michaelis. DIE GESCHITEDER
SS-HEIMWEHR DANZIG. Germany: 1990 1st
ed. 117p; illus. Softcover. A fine copy. $35

8986. Rolf Michaelis. DIE
KAVALLERIE-DIVISIONEN DER
WAFFEN-SS. Germany: 1993 1st ed. 150p; illus.
Wraps. A fine copy. $35

9022. Rolf Michaelis. DIE RUSSISCHE
VOLKSBEFREIUNGSARMEE "RONA’
1941-1944. Germany: 1992 1st ed. 69p; illus.
Softcover. A fine copy. $35

9696. Rolf Michaelis. SS- HEIMWEHR DANZIG
1939: An Ephemeral Paramilitary Formation.
West Yorkshire: 1996 1st ed. 76p; illus. Oversize.
Softcover. A fine copy. $15

9485. Rolf Stoves. DIE GEPANZERTEN UND
MOTORISIERTEN DEUTSCHEN
GROSSVERBANDE 1933-1945. Germany: 1994
2nd ed. 336p. Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $35



9576. Ronald McNair. LES PANZERS VOL. II:
Les Divisions de Panzers SS. Paris: 1992 1st ed.

192p; illus. Oversize. Pictorial boards. A fine copy.

$35

9597. Ronald McNair. OTTO SKORZENY: LES
COMMANDOS DE HITLER. Paris: ca. 1980s.
96p; numerous illus. Oversize. Pictorial boards. A
fine copy. $35

9012. Rudolf Lehmann & Ralf Tiemann. DIE
LEIBSTANDARTE. Osnabruck: 1977-1987. Six

volumes; mixed printings. A fine set in like jackets.

$400
Comprehensive study; each volume is about 500
pages. Text in German.

8990. Rupert Butler. THE BLACK ANGELS: A
History of the Waffen SS. NY: 1979 1st Am. ed.
276p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

8913. Sadi Schneid. SS-BEUTEDEUTSCHER.

Oldendorf: 1979. 267p; plates. A fine copy in very

good jacket. $75
Memoirs of a SS soldier.

9497. Saint-Loup. LEGION DER
AUFRECHTEN: Frankreichs Freiwillige an der
Ostfront. Germany: 1977 1st ed. 356p. A very
good copy in fine jacket. $30

9383. Sepp Weigerstorfer. DER MARSCH
DURCH DIE HOLLE. 88 page issue of DER
LANDSER magazine. A good copy. $15

9561. Stan Cook & R. James Bender.

LEIBSTANDARTE SS ADOLF HITLER: Vol. I.

San Jose: 1994 #40 of 500 numbered copies. 432p;
illus. Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $75

9692. Steven Kane. THE 1st SS PANZER
DIVISION IN THE BATTLE OF THE BULGE.
Bennington VT: 1982. 34p; illus. Oversize. Wraps.
A fine copy. $15

8856. V. Jurissaar. KAHE RINDE VAHEL.:
Kolonel Rebasega koos idavoitlustes. Goteborg
Sweden: 1951. Text in Estonian. Green cloth. A
very good copy; issued without dustjacket. $100

History of the 20th Estonian Division of the
Waffen SS.

9493. W. Victor Madej (ed). HITLER'S ELITE
GUARDS: Waffen SS; Parachutists; U-Boats.
Allentown PA: 1985 1st ed. 162p; plates. Red cloth.
A fine copy. $20

9339. W. K. Holzman. MANUAL OF THE
WAFFEN-SS: Badges Uniforms and Equipment.
Bellona Publ: 1976 1st ed. 95p; illus. Softcover. A
fine copy. $25

7399. Warren Odegard & Richard Deeter.
FOREIGN VOLUNTEERS OF THE THIRD
REICH. LA: 1968 1st ed. 64p; illus. in color and
b/w. Wraps. A very good copy. $35
Study of the shoulder insignia of the Waffen SS.

9001. Werner Haupt. DEUTSCHE
SPEZIALDIVISIONEN 1935-1945: Gebirgsjager
Fallschirmjager und andere. Germany: 1995 1st ed.
207p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

9522. Wilhelm Petersen. ER GING AN MEINER
SEITE: Zeichnungen 1939-1945. Osnabruck: 1980
1st ed. 158p; illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like
jacket. $50

Collection of war-time sketches by an artist in
the SS.

9569. Wilhelm Tieke. DAS FINNISCHE
FREIWILLIGEN-BATAILLON DER
WAFFEN-SS. Osnabruck: 1979. 289p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $50

9496. Wilhelm Tieke. DER KAUKASUS UND
DAS OL.: der Deutsch/Russische Kampf in
Kaukasien. Osnabruck: 1970 1st ed. 504p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $100

8513. Wilhelm Tieke. EIN RUHELOSER

MARSCH WAR UNSER LEBEN:

Kriegsfreiwillig 1940-1945. Osnabruck: 1977 1st

ed. 232p. A fine copy in like jacket. $50
Memoirs of a SS soldier.

9703. Wilhelm Tieke. IM FEURSTURM

LETZTER KRIEGSJAHRE. Osnabruck: 1978

2nd prtg. 644p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$50

10468. Wilhelm Tieke. IM LUFTTRANSPORT



AN BRENNPUNKTE DER OSTFRONT.
Osnabruck: 1971 1st ed. 312p; plates. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $75

9704. Wilhelm Tieke. TRAGODIE UM DIE
TREUE. Osnabruck: 1968 1st prtg. 244p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $50

9559. Will Fey. PANZER IM BRENNPUNKT
DER FRONTEN. Munich: 1960 1st ed. 233p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $75

9321. William Brooks. SCHUTZSTAFFEL: A
Collector's Guide. The Author: 1967 1st ed.
Signed. 22p. Wraps. A very good copy.  $10

9346. Wilma Parnell & Robert Taber. THE
KILLING OF CORPORAL KUNZE. Secaucus
NJ: 1981 1st ed. 188p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $35

Account of a 1943 murder in a Oklahoma POW
camp which was directed by SS inmates.

9371. Wolf-Dietrich Heike. SIE WOLLTEN DIE
FREIHEIT: Die Geschichte der Ukrainischen
Division 1943-45. Germany: ca. 1980. 252p; illus.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $75

9071. Wolfgang Vopersal. SOLDATEN
KAMPFER KAMERADEN: Marsh und Kampfe
der SS-Totenkopf-Division. Osnabruck: 1983-1991
1st ed. Eight volumes. Oversize. A fine set in like
jackets excepting Vol. Va which was published only
in softcover. $500

9583. Zwolf Jahre. 1. KOMPANIE
LEIBSTANDARTE SS ADOLF HITLER.
Oldendorf: 1990 1st ed. 280p; illus. Oversize. A
fine copy in like jacket. $60

9199. Gerard Gregoire. LES PANZER DE
PEIPER FACE A L'U. S. ARMY. Belgium: ca.
1970. 80p; numerous photos. Oversize softcover. A
fine copy. $20

9864. John and Ann Tusa. THE NUREMBERG
TRIALS. NY: 1984 1st Am. ed. 519p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25

10116. Simon Wiesenthal. THE MURDERERS
AMONG US: The Wiesenthal Memoirs. NY:

1967 1st ed. 340p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$60

10120. Sol Littman. WAR CRIMINAL ON
TRIAL: The Rauca Case. Toronto: 1983 1st ed.
194p. A fine copy in very good jacket. $30

9222. Werner Maser. NUREMBERG: A NATION
ON TRIAL. NY: 1979 1st Am. ed. 368p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $35

12463. Robert E. Conot. JUSTICE AT
NUREMBERG. NY: 1983 later prtg. 593p; plates.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

10030. J. K. Zawodny. DEATH IN THE
FOREST: The Story of the Katyn Forest
Massacre. Univ of ND: 1962 1st ed. 235p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $35

10026. Thaddeus Wittlin. TIME STOPPED AT

6:30. NY: 1965 1st ed. 317p. A very good copy in

like jacket. $25
History of the Katyn Forest Massacre.

10031. Vladimir Abarinov. THE MURDERERS
OF KATYN. NY: 1993 1st Am. ed. 396p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $25

A Russian historian's account of Katyn Forest.

AIRBORNE WARFARE

9085. 507th PARACHUTE INFANTRY 1943.
Denver: 1943 Yearbook. Blue pictorial cloth. A
very good copy. $100

9159. 517th PARACHUTE COMBAT TEAM.
Modern facsimile reprint. 22 page pamphlet. A fine
copy. $20

9142. 86th INFANTRY DIVISION 1944
YEARBOOK. Atlanta: 1944. Magazine format. A
good copy. $25

9095. OPERATION MIKE VI LUZON



CAMPAIGN. 11th Airborne Division
Headquarters: 1946. 55 text pages plus numerous
folding maps. A good copy. $375

RARE after action report for the 11th Airborne
in the Luzon Campaign from Jan-June 1945. These
reports were not published but rather mimeographed
for private use by the US Army.

8919. THE ANGELS: A History of the 11th
Airborne Division. Washington: 1948 1st ed. 176p;
illus. Tan cloth. A very good copy. $200

9744. THIRTEENTH AIRBORNE DIVISION
YEARBOOK. Atlanta: ca. 1943. Oversize. Wraps.
A good copy. $100

8752. 82nd Airborne Division. ALL AMERICAN.
Modern xerox reprint of the original edition
published in 1945. Fine condition. $5

Cheap reprint of the rare original.

RIDGEWAY’S PERSONAL COPY

8653. MISSION ACCOMPLISHED: A
Summary of Military Operations of the XVII
Corps (Airborne). The Corps: published in
Germany in 1945. 35p. Bound in black leather and
red decorated cloth boards. A very good copy.
$600

DELUXE PRESENTAION COPY INSCRIBED
BY GEN. MATTHEW RIDGEWAY. A specially
bound deluxe copy of this privately printed work
presented by the Airborne Corps commander
Ridgeway to Major-General Frank McCoy. A unique
copy of a rare work.

8656. Aerospace Historian. AIRBORNE
MISSIONS IN THE MEDITERRANEAN
1942-1945. Manhattan KS: 1955. 137p. Softcover.
A very good copy. $25
Bound xerox copy of this lengthy publication.

9832. Arthur Neeseman. COMBAT SURGEON.
NY: 1989 1st ed. 142p. Library of Congress
duplicate with withdrawal stamps else fine in jacket.
$35
Memoirs of a surgeon in the First Special
Service Force.

9099. Ashley Brown (ed). THE AIRBORNE. Natl.
Historical Soc: 1989. 175p; illus. Oversize. Green
decorated cloth. A fine copy. $20

9618. Barry Gregory. AIRCRAFT OF THE
AIRBORNE FORCES. L: 1988 1st ed. 217
photographs with captions. Oversize. Softcover. A
very good copy. $15

From the Blandford War Photo-Files series.

9075. Bart Hagerman (ed). USA AIRBORNE: 50th
ANNIVERSARY. Paducah KY: 1990 1st ed. 512p;
illus. Oversize. Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $75

8660. Buck Dawson. SAGA OF THE
ALL-AMERICAN. Atlanta: 1946 1st ed. Oversize.
A fine copy in good dustjacket; the jacket has
several tears. $375
RARE FIRST EDITION OF THIS CLASSIC
REGIMENTAL HISTORY OF THE 82ND
AIRBORNE. A scarce and desirable work; this is a
very nice copy in the rare dustjacket.
9108. Cameron Laughlin. US AIRBORNE
FORCES OF WORLD WAR TWO. L: 1987. 72
pages of photos. Uniforms Illustrated #18.
Softcover. A fine copy. $15

1571. Charles Masters. GLIDERMEN OF
NEPTUNE: The American D-Day Glider Attack.
SIU: 1995 1st ed. 96p; illus. Oversize. A fine copy
in like jacket. $40

8769. Claire Swedberg. WORK COMMANDO
311/1: American Paratroopers Become Forced
Laborers for the Nazis. Mechanicsburg PA: 1995
1st ed. 205p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
10178. Col. Edson D. Raff. WE JUMPED TO
FIGHT. NY: 1944 2nd prtg. 207p; plates. A fine
copy in very good dustjacket. $75

History of the 501st Parachute Infantry by its
commander.

9136. David Phillips (ed). THE EPIC OF THE
101st AIRBORNE. Auxerre France: 1945 1st ed.
Oblong folio. Decorated boards. A very good copy.
$300
Scarce pictorial history of the Division.

9074. David Polk. WORLD WAR Il ARMY
AIRBORNE TROOP CARRIERS. Paducah KY:
1992 1st ed. 120p; illus. Oversize. Pictorial boards.
A fine copy. $50

9726. Dept. of the Army. PATHFINDER
OPERATIONS. FM 57-38 1968 edition. 76p. A
very good copy. $10



9109. Don Lassen & Richard Schrader. PRIDE OF

AMERICA: An lllustrated History of the United

States Army Airborne Forces. Missoula MT: 1991

1st ed. 94p; illus. Oversize. Softcover. A fine copy.
$25

9660. Donald van Reken. THE 32nd TROOP

CARRIER SQUADRON. The Author: 1989 1st

ed. 204p; illus. Oversize. Softcover. A fine copy.
$25

9740. F. X. Bradley. PARATROOPER.
Harrisburg: 1954 1st ed. Oversize. Pictorial boards.
A very good copy. $35

8763. Genevieve Duboscq. MY LONGEST
NIGHT. NY: 1981 1st ed. 284p; plates. A very
good copy in like jacket. $25

A French girl's recollections of the Airborne
invasion of Normandy

8748. George Koskimaki. HELL'S HIGHWAY:
Chronicle of the 101st Airborne Division in the
Holland Campaign. The Auhtor: 1989 2nd ed.
453p; photos. Inscribed. Softcover. A fine copy.
$20

9112. Georges Bernage et al. OBJECTIF
SAINTE-MERE-EGLISE JOUR J LES PARAS
U. S. Paris: 1993 1st ed. 64p; numerous illus.
Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $50

8764. Gerard Devlin. PARATROOPER! The Saga
of US Army and Marine Parachute and Glider
Combat Troops during World War 1. NY: 1979
1st ed. 717p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $65

8750. H. Rex Shama. PULSE AND REPULSE:
Troop Carriers & Airborne Teams in Europe
During Wolrd War 1. NY: 1995 1st ed. 426p;
illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $25

9824. H. L. Covington. A FIGHTING HEART.
Fayetteville: 1949 1st ed. 75p; illus. Wraps. A very
good copy. $100

Scarce history of the 82nd Airborne in World
War Two.

9461. Harold Stilson et al. PICTORIAL REVIEW

OF THE FIVE ELEVEN. The Division: 1943 1st
ed. Oblong folio. Softcover. A very good copy.
$125
1943 yearbook for the 11th Airborne Division.

9819. Harris T. "Mitch* Mitchell. THE STORY
OF THE FIRST AIRBORNE BATTALION.
Rockville MD: 1996 1st ed. 90p; illus. Quality
paperback. A fine copy. $15

9234. James Huston. OUT OF THE BLUE: U. S.
ARMY AIRBORNE OPERATIONS IN WORLD
WAR 1. Purdue Univ: 1972 1st ed. 327p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $85

8662. James M. Gavin. AIRBORNE WARFARE.

Washington: 1947 1st ed. 178p; plates. Brown

cloth. A fine copy. $125
History of US airborne troops in WWII.

8669. James Mrazek. THE GLIDER WAR. NY:
1975 1st ed. 304p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$65
History of WWII glider combat.

9131. Jerry Autry. GENERAL WILLIAM C.

LEE: Father of the Airborne. SF: 1995 1st ed.

204p; illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket.
$30

9725. John Andrews. AIRBORNE ALBUM
NORMANDY. Williamstown NJ: 1994 1st ed. 73p;
illus. Oversize. Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $35

8636. George Chambers. KEITH ARGRAVES:
PARATROOPER. Nashville: 1946 1st ed. 157p;
plates. A fine copy in good jacket. $60

Scarce biography of a chaplain who jumped with
the 509th in WWII.

8635. Keith Ayling. THEY FLY TO FIGHT: The
Story of Airborne Divisions. NY: 1944 1st ed.
191p; plates. A fine copy in good jacket.  $50

8928. John Lester. FRONTLINE AIRLINE:

Troop Carrier Pilot in World War Il. Manhattan

KS: 1996 1st ed. 192p; illus. Softcover. A fine

copy. $25
Memoirs of service in WWII.

9209. John Ospital. WE WORE JUMP BOOTS
AND BAGGY PANTS. The Author: 1977 1st ed.
118p; illus. Oversize. Softcover. A very good copy.



$30
Memoirs of service in the 82nd Airborne.

9731. John Radermacher. GREETINGS!. The
Author: 1993 1st ed. 160p; illus. Autographed.
Quality paperback. A fine copy. $12.50

9662. Karel Margry. DE BEVRIJDING VAN
EINDHOVEN. Netherlands: ca. 1980. 120p;
numerous illus. Oversize softcover. A very good
copy. $25
Dutch history of Operation Market Garden.

9650. L. S. Waddell. THE AIRBORNE STORY.
Published in 1954. 16p; illus. Wraps. A very good
copy. $10

8926. Laurence Critchell. FOUR STARS OF
HELL. NY: 1947 1st ed. 354p. Inscribed by the
author. A fine copy in very good jacket.  $125
History of the 501st Parachute Regt.
9620. Margaret McNally Bierbaum (ed). AS EVER
JOHN: The Letters of Col. John V. McNally to
his Sister 1941-1946. Fairfield CT: 1985 1st ed.
86p; illus. Softcover. A very good copy. $25
Col. McNally served in the 82nd Airborne.

8755. Mark Bando. THE 101st AIRBORNE AT
NORMANDY'. Osceola WI: 1994 1st ed. 160p;
illus. Softcover. A fine copy. $20

8754. Mark Bando. THE 101st AIRBORNE From

Holland to Hitler's Eagle’s Nest. Osceola WI:

1995 1st ed. 160p; illus. Softcover. A fine copy.
$20

9113. Marshall Brucer (ed). A HISTORY OF
AIRBORNE COMMAND AND AIRBORNE
CENTER. Antietam National Museum: modern
reprint. 53p; illus. Oversize. Tan cloth. A fine
copy. $45

8668. Milton Dank. THE GLIDER GANG. NY:

1977 1st ed. 273p; plates. A fine copy in very good

jacket. $50
Memoirs of a WWII glider pilot.

9835. Philippe Jutras. A GUIDE TO

SAINTE-MERE-EGLISE. Paris: 1982. 32p; illus.

Oversize. Softcover. A very good copy.  $15
Text in both French and English.

9122. Robert Martin (ed). 101st AIRBORNE

DIVISION. Paducah KY: 1995 1st ed. 328p; illus.
Oversize. Black decorated cloth. A fine copy. $65

9100. Robert Martin (ed). 11th AIRBORNE.
Paducah KY: 1993 1st ed. 176p; illus. Oversize.
Pictorial boards. A fine copy. $50

8643. Roger J. Bender & George Petersen.
'HERMAN GORING': From Regiment to
Fallschirmpanzerkorps. San Jose: 1975 1st ed.
208p; illus. One of 500 signed copies. Pictorial
cloth. A fine copy. $100

History of the German regiment. One of 500
numbered and signed copies.

4798. Ron Kent. FIRST IN! PARACHUTE
PATHFINDER COMPANY. L: Batsford 1979.
192p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

History of the 21st Independent Parachute
Company - the pathfinders for the British Airborne
Division.

9450. U. S. Dept. of the Army. AIRBORNE
OPERATIONS: A German Appraisal.
Washington: 1951 1st ed. Wraps. A good copy. $15
9456. U. S. Dept. of the Army. AIRBORNE
TECHNIQUES FOR DIVISIONAL UNITS. Field
Manual 57-20. 1952 edition. Wraps. A good copy.
$10

9455. U. S. Dept. of the Army. ARMY FORCES

IN JOINT AIRBORNE OPERATIONS. Field

Manual 57-10. 1962 edition. Wraps. A good copy.
$10

8667. William B. Breuer. STORMING HITLER'S
RHINE. NY: 1985 1st ed. 308p; illus. Inscribed. A
fine copy in like jacket. $40

Inscribed by Breuer. History of the airborne
assault on the Rhine Bridges.

8825. William Blythe (ed). 13th AIRBORNE

DIVISION. Atlanta: [1946] 1st ed. Oversize.

Bound in full decorated leather. A good copy. $350
Rare divisional history.

9169. William Breuer. DROP ZONE SICILY:

Allied Airborne Strike July 1943. Presdio Press:

1983 1st ed. 212p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.
$35

8652. William Brinson. AN ACCOUNT OF THE
ACTIVITIES OF THE 315th TROOP CARRIER



GROUP USAAF. Original typewritten manuscript.
About 60 pages. Bound in full black leather. A very
good copy. $500

UNIQUE ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT FOR THIS
UNPUBLISHED REGIMENTAL HISTORY. The
315th carried US paratroopers into combat in
Europe. This copy is in a handsome full leather
binding decorated in gilt and red. The manuscript is
dated 1968. We can find no evidence of this work
ever being published.

9111. William Lord. HISTORY OF THE 508th
PARACHUTE INFANTRY. Washington: 1948 1st
ed. 120p; illus. Brown cloth. A fine copy. $200

8645. Yves Buffetaut. OPERATION MARKET

GARDEN. Paris: 1996. 92p; illus. Magazine

format. Wraps. A fine copy. $20
Text in French.



